: ﬁEO"15—2804 WED 03:35 PY LINDSLEY HOODS CONSTRUCT  -FAX NO. 9497687304 P ol

snect'r ' ement

- Asbestos Abatentent
Lend Abatamant

2810 North Uime Street

Crange, Gallfurnta 92885

714.283.1010 w)

714.283,5020 fax

* NOTICE OF COMPLETION W IICTTU DM 063

DECEMBER 15, 2004
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PHONE:  8§8.350-1977
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o M & W@

General Ma.nagar
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Fairbanks, Alaska 99708

A — ]

California Office
714-897-2733
FAX 714-.897-0031
P.O. Box 5365
Garden Grove, CA 92846

QOctober 25, 2004

Gresham, Savage, Nolan & Tilden, LLP
550 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite #300
P.O. Box 1271

San Bernardino, CA 92402-1271

Attn: Mark Ostoich, Esq.

Re: Wal-Mart Store Ne 95094
Ontario, CA

Dear Mark:

Presented herewith is the final Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(Phase I) report pertaining to the referent site. The draft report was
submitted via e-mail on July 15, 2004 to Garry M. Brown, Esq. and
approved by him on October 25t to finalize.

Pursuant to the contract, this report complies with certain retail
environmental assessment and report requirements and supplemental
guidelines as qualified herein. In addition, one original and two copies are
being submitted along with an electronic copy of the report. The electronic
copy is attached to the original report.

The purpose of the Phase I is to evaluate the property based upon a
records search, site inspection and interviews with people knowledgeable
about the site. The intent is to identify “recognized environmental
conditions” and potential “ business environmental risks” in connection
with the property that resulted from activities conducted thereon or from
adjacent properties.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please
do not hesitate to contact us. Alaska Petroleum Environmental
Engineering, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to be of service to you on
this important project.

Cord1a1

e 44 o %/(/

Andrea Stillman
Principal Engineer

ALS/kae
attachment
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Executive Summary

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was performed for Gresham, Savage, Nolan &
Tilden, LLP. The subject property is located at 1317 and 1333 N. Mountain Avenue, Ontario,
San Bernardine County, California (hereafter referred to as the “Site”). The Site encompasses
approximately 17 acres whereon two vacant retail buildings are located.

The assessment included consideration of requirements found in the following:

¢ California Health and Safety Code Section 25359.7 that requires owners, buyers, lessees,
or lessors of non-residential real estate to disclose any information that they may have
pertaining to hazardous substance contamination associated with the property.

e American Society for Testing and Materials (“ASTM"”) document “Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment Process” (E 1527-
00)

e Lending institution guidance for a Phase I Environunental Site Assessment (“Phase 1”) report

+ Certain retail environmental assessment and report requirements and supplemental
guidelines

A review is required from as many sources as are necessary to identify “all obvious uses from
the present, back to the property’s obvious first development use, or back to 1940, whichever is
earlier”. TFurthermore, research is conducted to obtain information about “recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the property”. As defined in the ASTM
document, the term recognized environmental conditions refer to the presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum product on a property. Specifically,
under the conditions that indicates an existing or past release, or a material threat of a release
into structures, into the ground, groundwater or surface waters of the property.

To follow “good commercial and customary practice” within the scope of the “innocent
landowner defense” to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (i.e., CERCLA liability), consideration can also be given to potential “non-scope
considerations” that may be considered a potential liability in connection with the property
transaction. “Non-scope considerations” exceed the ASTM standard to enable reconstruction
of the environmental disposition of the property. These are considered business
environmental risks, which need to be taken into consideration during the site occupancy or
redevelopment activities (e.g., wildlife habitats, protected or endangered species, asbestos
notification or abatement costs, etc.).

Client stated that the property owner will be responsible for demolishing the on-Site
buildings, therefore the Site reconnaissance would be limited to the exterior of the buildings
and “Non-Scope Considerations” for conducting asbestos and lead-based paint surveys
when buildings are present were not completed.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Pagelof4d



Executive Summary, cont.

The following sources were evaluated for their potential to constitute current and historical
recognized environmental conditions and de minimus conditions among other
environmental conditions (business environmental risks):

o Chain-of-Title Documentation

» Property Tax Files (County Assessors Office)

+ Local Government Agency Records (including landfills)
» Governmental Databases

s Personal Interviews

+ Historical Aerial Photographs

« High Voltage Power Lines (EMFs)

+ Radon

e Cultural and Historic Landmarks/Resources

*  Wetlands

« Archeological and/or Ecological Resources 4
o Endangered Species and/or Wildlife Sanctuaries

The environmental professional(s) responsible for preparing this report has assembled and
analyzed the information necessary to determine the impact to the Site from known or
suspect environmental conditions. Further, based solely on the scope of work and
qualifications stated herein, sufficient information has been obtained from which to provide
an opinion regarding further action.

i. Recognized Environmental Conditions

The logic and reasoning used in evaluating information collected during the course of this
assessment especially related to known or suspected environmental conditions indicate that
current and known previous operations on this Site ARE NOT likely expected to constitute
the potential for recognized environmental conditions.

2. Business Environmental Risks

Potential business environmental risks can be considered a liability in connection with the
property transaction. Based upon the evaluation, business environmental risks MAY BE
present.

. Development at the Site would be affected by the presence of asbestos in construction
materials, lead-based paint, polychlorinated biphenyls in fluorescent light electrical
ballasts and HVAC capacitors, regulated “heavy” metals in fluorescent light bulbs,

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 2 of 4



Executive Summary, cont.

HIDs and thermostats (predominately mercury), and Freon® in HVAC units.
However, the property owner is responsible for properly managing these items.

. Residual subsurface contamination may exist from previous business activities
and/ or releases which could impact future development plans.

3. Material Threat

The Site DOES NOT potentially constitute a material threat to public health or the
environment.

4. Further Action

Further action such as sampling, analysis or other non-scope work that may be required to
provide a complete assessment IS recommended. Recommendations include, but are not
necessarily limited to:

. Verifying that the demolition of the on-Site building is conducted properly and
according to all regulatory requirements. Specifically, with respect to asbestos in
construction materials, lead-based paint, PCBs in fluorescent light electrical ballasts
and HVAC capacitors, regulated “heavy” metals in fluorescent light bulbs, HIDs and
thermostats (predominately mercury), and Freon® in HVAC units.

Further assessment MAY BE warranted if, as a tenant,

(1) Client changes the building plans such that baseline sampling is needed to assess the
subsurface prior to installing underground storage tanks, a clarifier or hydraulic lifts,
and/or if

(2) Client deems it necessary to verify the absence of detectable concentrations of
contaminants from the previous on-Site business activities or releases,

> A leaking UST was formerly identified at 1333 N. Mountain Avenue (Target/
Food 4 Less structure) and at an immediately adjacent property (Unocal
Service Station). The on-Site USTs were located approximately 200 yards to
the northeast; the location of the current Hollywood Video. Pursuant to
current regulatory requirements, all gasoline-impacted soil must be analyzed
for MtBE. The on-Site gasoline-impacted soils were not tested for MtBE, and
neither was the impacted soil located at the immediately adjacent Unocal
service station.

e A tire center was permitted for construction in 1964 and located within the
current Target/Food 4 Less structure [Dames & Moore, 1999]. This business
was also identified in the 1970 City Directory search. However, no additional
information was obtained during this Phase 1 assessment regarding the
presence of this business. Specifically, with respect to whether this business

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Ine. Page 3 of 4



Executive Summary, cont.

utilized hydraulic lifts or USTs. Hydraulic lifts were removed from the 4-Day
Tire store {current location of the Hollywood Video store).

> A dry cleaning facility may have been located within 1333 N. Mountain
Avenue [Dames & Moore, 1999]. However, no additional information was
obtained during this Phase | assessment regarding the presence of a dry
cleaner. Specifically, with respect to whether dry cleaning operations were
conducted on-Site (no permits were found with the Air Quality District) or if
the business was used as a “drop-off” facility.

The baseline or verification sampling may include, but not necessarily be limited to,
collecting soil, vapor and/ or groundwater samples for analyses.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 4 of 4
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1.0 Introduction

The following report summarizes the environmental assessment performed by Alaska
Petroleum Envirommental Engineering, Inc. (Alaska Petroleum) to evaluate a developed but
vacant property located in Ontario, San Bernardino County, California.

The assessment included consideration of requirements found in the following.

. California Health and Safety Code Section 25359.7 that requires owners, buyers, lessees,
or lessors of non-residential real estate to disclose any information that they may have
pertaining to hazardous substance contamination associated with the property.

. American Society for Testing and Materials ("ASTM") document “Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process” (E
1527-00).

. Certain retail environmental assessment and report requirements and supplemental

guidelines.
11 Purpose and Objectives

Gresham, Savage, Nolan & Tilden, LLP (hereafter referred to as the “Client”) retained Alaska
Petroleum to develop this Phase I report. The purpose for conducting the work is to assess
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property.

As defined in the ASTM document, the term recognized environmental conditions refer to
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum product on a
property. Specifically, under the conditions that indicates an existing or past release, or a
material threat of a release into structures, into the ground, groundwater or surface waters of
the property. In other words, a Phase I is an analysis used to identify whether the property
is being, or was used, for purposes that has resulted in potential adverse environmental
impacts, or has been adversely impacted from vicinity usage.

Phase I “due diligence” is intended to satisfy one of the requirements pursuant to the
“Innocent Landowner Defense Amendments” provisions in Public Law H.R. 1217 that
amended 42 US.C. 9601(35)(B) [the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA} or “Superfund”]. “All appropriate inquiry into
the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or
customary practice” meet the objectives of “due diligence”.

1.2 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

According to the ASTM document, a review is required from as many sources as are necessary
to identify “all obvious uses from the present, back to the property’s obvious first development

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Pagel
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use, or back to 1940, whichever is ecarlier”. Furthermore, research is conducted to obtain
information about “recognized envirommental conditions in connection with the property”.

The following sources were evaluated for their potential to constitute current and historic
recognized environmental conditions, and de minimus conditions among other
environmental conditions. According to the ASTM standards, at least one source must be
checked, but chain-of-title records must not be the only source used. Relevant to this
assessment, in addition to conducting a site reconnaissance, the historical use information
utilized regarding the property and adjoining properties are identified below.

STANDARD HISTORICAL SOURCES USED:

[v] Chain-of-Title Documentation

[ ] Zoning/Land Use Records {(e.g., environmental liens or use limitations)
[v']  Property Tax Files (County Assessors Office)

[v] Local Government Agency Records (including landfills)

[¥] Governmental Databases

[v] Personal Interviews

[v1  Historical Aerial Photographs

[v']  Fire Insurance Maps

[v]  City Directory Abstract

[v]  Geologic, Hydrologic and Topographic Condition (general description)
[ 1 Crude Oil Exploration and Production Activity

[v] Previous Site Assessment/Investigation Reports

OTHER HISTORICAL SOURCES USED:

[ 1 Miscellaneous Maps
[ I Newspaper Archives
[ ] OwnerFiles/Records
[ 1] TenantFiles/Records
[ ] Other

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 2
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1.2.1 Qualifications
1.211  ASTM Compliance

All additions, deletions and/or deviations from the aforementioned ASTM standard sources
(if any) that were requested by Client and/or their financial institution are listed below as
“non-scope considerations”. As qualified by ASTM,

(1) additions to the Phase I involve requests, which may include, but not necessarily be
limited to, providing more detailed lability/risk evaluations (i.e., business
environmental risks), and

(2) deletions and/or deviations to the Phase I, limit the scope of work from the standard
ASTM practice.

Pertaining to this Phase I, the following compliance criteria apply.

Additions
[v']  There are NO additions to this assessment.

[ ] The following ARE additions to this assessment.
1. Not Applicable.

Deletions/ Deviations

['1 There are NO deletions from this assessment.

[v']  The following ARE deletions/deviations from this assessment.

. Client stated that the property owner will be responsible for demolishing the
on-Site buildings and the redeveloped property will only be leased; therefore,
the Site reconnaissance would be limited to the exterior of the buildings.
Further, “Non-S5cope Considerations” for conducting asbestos and lead-based
paint surveys when buildings are present was not completed.

1.21.2  “Non-Scope Considerations”

To follow “good commercial and customary practice” within the scope of the “innocent
landowner defense” to CERCLA liability, consideration can also be given to potential “non-
scope considerations” that may be considered a potential liability in connection with the
property transaction. “Non-scope considerations” exceed the ASTM standard.

Based upon the evaluation of “non-scope considerations”:

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. FPage 3



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Wal-Mart Store Ne 95094

Ontario, California
Project Ne 14127

June 2004

(1) professional judgement may be rendered as to whether or not there should be a
property value reduction for environmental impacts that have been assessed; and/or
if

(2) environmental liabilities (i.e., business environmental risks) are present that need to

be taken into consideration during the site occupancy or redevelopment activities
(e.g., asbestos notification or abatement costs, etc).

[ 1 WERE NOT required. However, as identified below the considerations may be
addressed in, and/or the likelihood for these items to be assessed may be
determined from, the assessment provided herewith.

[v] WERE required as identified in the contract pursuant to the environmental

analysis listed in certain retail environmental assessment report
requirements and supplemental guidelines (when buildings are present):
[ ] Building Components:
[ ] Asbestos
[ 1] Lead
[ 1 Formaldehyde
[ 1 Regulated “Heavy” Metals
[ 1 Polychlorinated Biphenyls ("PCBs”)
| [ 1 Other:
[v] High Voltage Power Lines (Electromagnetic Fields [“EMFs”]}
1] Radon
[ 1 Earthquakes Zones
[ ] Soil Liquefaction Zones/ Landslide Zones
[ ] Flood Zones
[v] Cultural and Historic Landmarks/Resources
] Wetlands
[] Archeological and/or Ecological Resources
[v] Endangered Species and/ or Wildlife Sanctuaries
[ 1 Worker Health and Safety:
[ ] Industrial Hygiene
[ ] Indoor Air Quality
Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 4
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[ ] Other:
[ 1 Facility Audits for Regulatory Compliance
[ 1] Othern

1.2.2 References and Applicability

The parameters addressed hereunder constitute the assessment evaluation that was
performed. All reference sources utilized in the preparation of this assessment include those
listed in Table [ References. lf provided, documentation obtained from secondary sources
wherein the applicability to this assessment is qualified as being “unlikely” is presented in
Appendix A, Miscellaneous Research Documentation.

The summary and analysis of data are presented per section. Included is an analysis
regarding whether or not data gaps exist that may impact the overall assessment. A data gap
is identified when additional information is required to completely reconstruct the site
history pursuant to ASTM E-1527-00, § 7.3.2; a review is required from as many sources as are
necessary to identify “all obvious uses from the present, back to the property’s obvious first
development use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier”. Pursuant to ASTM requirements,
recommendations are presented in Section 7.0, “Opinions Regarding Further Action”.

2.0 Site Analysis

Specific to this property, this section contains the data obtained from the assessment as it
pertains to potential and/or recognized environmental conditions and/or “non-scope
considerations” (hereafter referred to as “ business environmental risks”).

2.1 Site Location, Description and Ownership,/Occupant Information

The subject property is located at 1317 and 1333 N. Mountain Avenue, Ontario, San
Bernardino County, California (hereafter referred to as the “Site”; Figure 1, Site Location).

A copy of the parcel map obtained from the County of San Bernardino Assessors Office
("County Assessor”}):

[ 1 WASNOT reasonably ascertainable.
[v] WAS obtained and is presented in Appendix B Site Maps.

A copy of the proposed Site plan:
[ 1 WASNOT reasonably ascertainable.
[v] WASobtained and is presented in Appendix B.
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The current property profile information is provided below:

Parcel Number Address Lot Size (acres) Current Use
1008-431-03-P005 | 1317 N. Mountain Avenue 17 Developed/Vacant
1008-431-03-P004 | 1333 N. Mountain Avenue

The current property owner/occupant information is as follows.

Duration of

IV LLP

Chino, CA 91710

Parcel Number Owner Address Phone .
Ownership
Number
1008-431-03-0000 | Mé&H Realty Partners, | 12159 Central Avenue 909-465-1480 5

22  Site History

Past uses of the property can only be determined from user provided information, reasonable
ascertainable historic public records, attempted interviews, and/or from review of previously
prepared environmental reports.
contain information obtained from the records/sources that were researched.

2.2.1

To meet this objective, the following report subsections

Client/Property Qwner Provided and/or Research Documentation

Client/ property owner supplied and/or research documentation that constitutes Site specific
documentation and/or specialized knowledge or experience relevant to the performance of
this Phase I that was obtained prior to or during the Site reconnaissance is set forth below.

. A copy of the chain-of-title documentation for the Site may contain details regarding
the physical location of the property, and provides property tax details, easement
rights, waivers, leases and assignments, deeds of trust, etc. An evaluation is made in
an attempt to determine the “first development use” and any potential adverse
environmental impacts that may have occurred from land use activities {e.g., XYZ
Chemical Disposal Company). A copy of the chain-of-title is included in Appendix C

Chain-of-Title Documentation.

Review of the chain-of-title;

[ 1] WASNOT practical.

[¥]  WAS practical, but only included deed of trust records. In general the review
indicated:

V]
[ 1]

NO ITEMS of potential concern.

ITEMS of potential concern include the following.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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. Not Applicable
Specifically, with respect to evaluating the title documents in an attempt to determine
“first development use” or ownership/use back to 1940, whichever is earlier the
following was determined.

Parcel Number Dates Grant Deed Ownership
» Leases

1931 - 1964 Individuals

1964 - 1975 Big Eve, Inc.

1008-431-03 1975 - 1982 Security First Real Estate Company
# Dayton Hudson Corporation

s

» Federated Department Stores
1982 - 1999 Fed Mart Properties, Inc./Nevada Investment Holdings
1999 - Present | M&H Realty Partners IV, L.P.

"

> Ralph's Grocery

. Additional documentation provided by and/or on behalf of Client or obtained from
other sources during the course of this assessment may include, but not necessarily be
limited to, previous Site assessment studies/investigations (e.g., geotechnical or vicinity
development “Mitigated Negative Declaration” reports), or employee notification
documentation (e.g., Proposition 65 and asbestos).

The property owner provided the following documentation.

> Dames & Moore, “Report, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Limited
Asbestos Survey, Ontario Center, 1317, 1333, 1335, and 1337 North Mountain
Avenue, Ontario, California, For M&H Realty Partners IV, L.P.”, November 9,
1999 (Appendix D, Previous Site Assessment Documentation).

Information material to determining:

(1) recognized environmental conditions at the Site:

[ ] WASNOT obtained.

[v] WAS obtained. Specifically, this information consisted of the following.

1. A document entitled “Request for Occupancy Requiring a
Business License” indicated that White Front Discount Cleaners
may have occupied 1333 N. Mountain Avenue (current Target/
Food 4 Less structure) in 1974.

2. A tire center was permitted for construction in 1964 and was
located within the current Target/Food 4 Less structure.

(2) business environmental risks at the Site:
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[v] WAS NOT obtained, as Client stated that the property owner will be
responsible for demolishing the on-Site buildings and the redeveloped
property will only be leased.
[ ] WAS obtained.
222 Interviews

Interviews with the owner, owners' representatives, employees, and/or adjacent property
owners are atfempted to obtain information about “recognized environmental conditions in
cormmection with the property” [ASTM E-1527-00, § 9.0]. The interview documentation is
contained in Appendix E, Interview Summary.

Based upon the comments made during these interview(s), the potential for the presence of:

(1) recognized environmental conditions at the Site

[v] IS NOT likely. Per a former on-Site tenant and as verified by the current
property owner, an underground storage tank ("UST”) leak was identified as
being located approximately 200 yards to the northeast from the Site at the
location of the current Hollywood Video store (1337 N. Mountain Avenue). In
addition, this is the former location of the Day Tire facility. According to the
property owner, the City of Ontario will be separating the Hollywood Video
store address from the Site through an entitlement process to establish an
easement for a road.

' [ 1 ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following.
. Not Applicable
(2) business environmental risks at the Site

[v] IS NOT likely. The property owner will be responsible for demolishing the
existing on-Site building, and therefore is responsible for any business
environmental risks associated with the Site.

[ ] ISlikely. Specifically, these risks include the following.
. Not Applicable
223 Local Government Agency Records
2231 Gty of Ontario Building Department
For the addresses of record, the City of Ontario Building Department (“Building

Department”) files were researched to determine if additional agency file review and/or a
search of historic City Directories was warranted.
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The building at:

« 1317 N. Mountain Avenue was constructed in 1970 and appears to have been a Toys ‘R
Us until it was closed in about 2001.

e 1333 N. Mountain Avenue was constructed in 1964 and contained a White Front Store
(retail), a Fed Mart, a Ralph’s and Food 4 Less supermarkets, and a Target store. There
are permits for a “Dig”?? (illegible on the microfiche) “Gil Company” in November 1980
and in January 1981 for a cashier’s booth and a restroom inside of the booth. In June
1994, Nevada Investment & Holdings applied for a permit to install an eight foot fence
around a “temporary enclosure for remediation of gas vapors” (i.e., probably a vapor
extraction unit to remediate a fuel release that had impacted the soil).

Numerous permits pertaining to repairs and tenant improvements are contained in the files.
(1) the potential for the presence of a recognized environmental condition at the Site

[ 1 ISNOT Likely.
[v] ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following.
. A release from a gasoline UST was remediated in approximately 1994,
This is prior to the current regulatory agency analytical testing
requirements pertaining to MtBE (methyl tertiary butyl ether, a fuel
oxygenate).
(2) the potential for business environmental risks at the Site
[ 1 ISNOT likely.
[v] ISlikely. Specifically, these risks include the following.

. Asbestos in construction materials, lead-based paint, regulated “heavy”
metals in HIDs (predominately mercury), Freon® in HVAC units and a
potential for subsurface Transite® (an asbestos-cement) piping.

2232 City of Ontario Public Works and Planning Departments
According to the City Public Works Department,

(1) no landfills are located in the vicinity of the Site; the closest landfill is located
approximately 11 miles from the Site, and

(2) the water pipes that service the Site are concrete,

Per the City Planning Department, there are no environmental/ecological issues regarding
wildlife habitats or endangered species that will relate to any proposed development.
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The potential for the presence of a recognized environmental condition at the Site
[v] IS NOT likely.
[ 1 ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following.

. Not Applicable.

The potential for business environmental risks at the Site
[v1 ISNOT likely.
[ ] ISlikely. Specifically, these risks include the following.
. Not Applicable.

2.2.3.3  San Bernardino County Fire Department (County Fire)

Research of County Fire records indicates the following (Appendix E County Fire Records
Request Documentation).

1317 N. Mountain Avenue

No records were identified.

1333 N. Mountain Avenue

1. There are no active permits/files.

2. Inactive permits pertain to hazardous materials being handled at the Food 4 Less
store, and the former on-Site service station {Alameda Management # 513).

3. Three USTs were removed in October 1990 from the on-Site service station.

4. A Site remediation was conducted at the former service station location from January
1991 to July 1996, when the case was “closed”.

5. No hazardous materials incidences/responses were identified.

Therefore, currently

the potential for the presence of a recognized environmental condition at the Site
[v] ISNOT likely.

[ 1 ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following,.
. Not Applicable.
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the potential for business environmental risks at the Site
[v] IS NOT likely.
[ 1 [ISlikely. Specifically, these risks include the following.
. Not Applicable.

2234  South Coast Air Quality Management District (Air Quality)

Asbestos abatement notifications, process equipment Permits to Construct and Permits to
Operate, and Notices of Violations were requested from the Air Quality (Appendix G, Air
Quality Records Request Documentation).

Requested asbestos records

[v']  WERE NOT located. Of particular interest is that given the age of the buildings and
that numerous Building Department permits were located that pertain to tenant
improvements, no asbestos abatement notifications were found in the Air Quality
files. The structures were constructed prior to 1978, which is before the ban on
asbestos containing building materials.

Requested permits and violations records

[v'] WERE located. Specifically, these records included the following.

1. Permits to Operate pertaining to the service station storage, dispensing and
remediation (soil treatment vapor extraction) equipment were dated from 1983
- 1992.

2. A Notice of Violation for failure to maintain a vapor recovery system on the
gasoline dispensing equipment.

2.3 Site Reconnaissance

Site reconnaissance was conducted pursuant to ASTM E-1527-00, paragraph 8. An Alaska
Petroleum Principal Engineer conducted a Site inspection on June 9 and 19, 2004. The
observations are summarized below; some of the Site observations are depicted on the
photographs presented hereunder. Property conditions, as they relate to potential adverse
environmental impacts, were documented.

The Site reconnaissance entailed review of the conditions/features addressed below.

Ceneral Area: Site usage, topographic features (e.g., direction of surficial drainage),
roads, streets, parking, and hazardous materials storage/releases at the
property boundary.
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The Site is currently vacant and drainage will be by sheet flow in the parking lot to the
northeast side of the Site where it is diverted and flows in a concrete drainage ribbon west,
behind the building onto Fifth Street. There is a Union 76 gasoline station directly east from
1317 N. Mountain Avenue; no groundwater monitoring wells were observed.

Surface Flow Looking Looking South at East
South From West Property Line Toward
Property Line. the Union 76 Service

Station.

Surface Area: Staining, asphalt or concrete condition, distressed plant life, regulatory
protected wildlife habitats, building(s} and surface grade interface
integrity, water bodies, etc.

None noted.

Exterior Area: Structural composition, storage areas, piping and vent lines, utilities, wells,
clectrical transformers, type of illumination, HVAC units, high power
electrical transmission lines (EMFs), and above- or underground storage
tanks ("AGSTs” and “USTs”, respectively).

Two, single story, concrete tilt-up and block construction buildings are located on-Site. The
exterior walls are covered with a painted skimcoat (potential for asbestos and/or lead-based
paint). The parking lot is illuminated with high intensity discharge lights (“HIDs”; ILikely
contain regulated “heavy” metals [mercury], potential for subsurface electrical conduits to be
Transite®). There are hydrants and an automatic fire sprinkler system stand pipe/shut-off
valve (potential that the fire loop piping is Transite®).

Food 4 Less Tos ‘R Us
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Two pad mounted electrical transformers are present; one located directly west from the
former Toy R Us (ID # P5009679) and one at the southwest corner of the former grocery store
(ID # P51964459). In addition, there is a three-pot pole mounted electrical transformer at the
northwest corner of the former grocery store.

Interior Area: Floor drains, storage areas, wash bays, floor or wall staining, unknown
material deposits or solids, pitting (e.g., etching of walls, floors, etc.), work
areas, type of illumination, discarded electronics, thermostats, paint
condition, drinking water fountains, and potential for ACM.

Not inspected per the qualifications stated in Section 1.2.1.1. Based upon the contract
qualifications with respect to the Site observations,

s the potential for the presence of a recognized environmental condition at the Site

[v] IS NOT likely.
[ 1 ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following.
. Not Applicable
(2} the potential for business environmental risks at the Site
[v] ARE NOT likely. The property owner will be demolishing the Site structures.
[ 1 ARElikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following.
. Not Applicable.

3.0 Site and Vicinity Usage

Site and vicinity usage was evaluated from government database lists and available public
records. The radial review of the immediately adjacent properties and vicinity allows for
assessment of potential adverse environmental impact(s) from nearby activities. The review
radius used in evaluating each area of concern complies with ASTM and/or government
standards.

Those activities (e.g., private, commercial or industrial businesses) which occur on
immediately adjacent properties or within a one mile radius of the Site are defined as the
“vicinity usage”. The immediately adjacent/adjoining properties are those that directly abut
the Site.
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3.1 Vicinity General Characteristics

The surrounding area is mainly comprised of the following land uses:

[ 1 Agricultural

[ ] Undeveloped Open Space

[v'] Office Building(s)

[v] Residential

[v] Commercial/Retail

[ 1 Industrial/Light Manufacturing
{ 1 Industrial/Heavy Manufacturing
[v'] Other:

3.2  Immediately Adjacent/Adjoining Properties

Storage tanks, including leaking USTs and hazardous materials storage, adjacent to the Site
may impact its surface or subsurface geology or groundwater. Visual, off-Site inspection of
the immediately adjacent properties

[ ] DID NOT reveal evidence of storage tanks or the external or internal storage of

hazardous materials.

[v'] DID reveal evidence of storage tanks or the external or internal storage of hazardous
materials. Specifically, evidence pertains to the following.

. There is a Union 76 gasoline station directly east from 1317 N. Mountain
Avenue.

The location and current use of the immediately adjacent properties are listed in the
following table.

Direction Comments
A | North | Office and retail buildings
¥ | South | Fifth Street beyond which is residential
=> | East N. Mountain Avenue beyond which is residential
€ | West Residential

3.3 Historical Aerial Photographs/Maps

Historical aerial photographs/maps were reviewed from several collections. Pursuant to the
Phase I contract, this review included Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, if available. Historical
aerial photographs reviewed spanned the years from 1949 through 1998.
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A summary of each source reviewed is provided in Table 1l, Historical Aerial Photograph/
Map Review Summary. No Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps depicting the Site were identified.
In the earliest photograph/map reviewed (1949) the Site and immediate vicinity was used for
agricultural purposes. In the most recent photograph reviewed, (1998) the Site and
immediately adjacent properties are in their current configuration.

Based upon the review of these photographs/maps the potential for the presence of a
recognized environmental condition at the Site

[ T ISNOT likely.
[v] ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions include the following.

. The service station located directly east from 1317 N. Mountain Avenue was
constructed between 1959 and 1964. However, the service station located at
1333 N. Mountain Avenue was not identified in any of the aerial photographs.

3.4 Record Searches

A mandatory record review is required to comply with ASTM guidelines. These records
include local, State and Federal lists. The research of records involves conducting a database
search and/or contacting the appropriate agencies with local jurisdiction and reviewing
available public files concerning the property and the immediate area.

The record research is performed to investigate current and past land use and potential
contaminant sources. For example, such records may provide information pertaining to:
AGSTs or USTs, illegal dump sites, landfills, debris areas, chemical use or storage areas,
reported spill areas, hazardous waste generators, hazardous waste sites (e.g., treatment,
storage, or disposal facilities, Superfund sites, etc.), surface water discharges, electrical
equipment potentially containing PCBs, groundwater contamination or treatment areas, and
the Site’s general geology and hydrology.

34.1 Governmental Databases

A government records search conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (“EDR"),
Southport, CT was used in the preparation of this report. The EDR report contains the
results of a search of Federal and State government databases pertinent to envirorunental
assessments; it includes the Site, and businesses or properties up to a one mile radius. The
specific government records searched do not include those for all sites of environmental
contamination or risk, and the reported results are only those that have been identified to
exist at the time this report was prepared. It is limited in scope and accuracy to the
government databases listed, and as of their specified release dates.

Documentation regarding the following findings obtained from the government database
search is contained in Appendix H, Federal and State Database Search Documentation.
Included therein are also map locations of the pertinent facilities.
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Within the review radius there are facilities listed on one Federal and five State ASTM
databases, and one State or local supplemental database.

Of the databases searched, the Site

'] ISNOT listed.
[v'] ISlisted. Specifically, the databases include the following.

. 1333 N. Mountain Avenue is identified as the location of a “demolished
gasoline station” /former Tesoro Gasoline service station/Fed Mart Properties,
Inc. and a “Target Store”.

> At the service station, gasoline-impacted soil was remediated using
vapor extraction. The release date was reported in 1990 during tank
closure procedures, the remediation commenced in 1994 and the case
“closed” in 1996. The Site was not tested for MtBE.

The Target store is listed as having disposed of 6.5 tons of materials
containing PCBs and a little over five tons of surplus organic material.

A4

Immediately adjacent facilities to the Site

[ T ARENOT listed.

[v] ARE listed. Specifically, the databases and environmental concerns identified include
the following businesses.

. The Unocal service station on the southeast corner of the Site is listed as
having had a leaking gasoline pipe in 1990. The gasoline-impacted soil was
excavated and disposed off-site. No enforcement action was taken. The case
was closed in 1992; however, no testing for MtBE was performed. The station
contains four tanks, which were installed in 1983 and the permit to operate
expires in July 2004.

As determined from evaluation of the database searches, the potential for a recognized
environmental condition (i.e., contamination) to be present on and/or under the Site or can
be considered an environmental business risk

[ 1 ISNOT likely.

[v'1 ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions and/ or risks include the following,.

. Pursuant to current regulatory requirements, all gasoline-impacted soil must
be analyzed for MtBE. The on-Site gasoline-impacted soils were not tested for
MtBE, and neither was the impacted soil located at the immediately adjacent
Unocal service station.
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34.2 City Directory Search

City Directories were searched from 1922 - 2003 {Appendix I City Directory Search
Documentation). The 1317 N. Mountain Avenue address was first listed in 1985 as a Toys ‘R
Us and again in 2003. The 1333 N. Mountain Avenue address was first identified in 1970;
the business entities and listed dates were identified as follows.

Date Tenant
1970 + D, White Front Tire Center
« Dr. Howard Jerome

¢  White Front Stores

+ N. Esgro Covina Inc.

o O Jacks Key Service
1980 « Fedmart

« Elams Jewelry

» Jacks Key Service

1985 ¢ Colonial Penn Insurance
e Mogqvin Pictures

» Ralphs Grocery Co.

¢ Target Stores

1991 » Ralphs Grocery Co.
» Target Stores
2003 » TFood For Less

'‘As determined from evaluation of the businesses identified in the City Directory search, the
potential for a recognized environmental condition (i.e., contamination) to be present on the
Site and/or potentially impacted from adjacent business activities or can be considered an
enviromunental business risk

[v] IS NOT likely.
[ 1 ISlikely. Specifically, these conditions and/or risks include the following.
. Not Applicable.

4.0 Site and Vicinity Usage Assessment Summary

As assessed from the Site reconnaissance, a visual inspection of the immediately adjacent
properties, review of historical aerial photographs and the record searches (ie.,
governmental and City Directories), the following was determined.
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Site and Vicinity Land Use Specific Vicinity Land Use Earliest Land Use
{e.g., grocery, metal fabricator) Date Identified
v’ | Agricultural Site and Vicinity: unknown 1949
Commercial

Governmental

Industrial/Heavy Manufacturing
Light Industrial

Office Building(s)

Recreational

Residential

v’ | Retail Site: Merchandise 1964
Undeveloped/Open Space
Unoccupied Qccupant Spaces
v’ | Other: Site: Service Station 1983

[ 1 NODATA GAPS in the Site development history exist as is required by ASTM to 1940 or
first development, whichever is earlier.

] DATA GAPS in the Site development history were identified.

1. No information was obtained prior to 1949, which does not comply with the
ASTM guidelines to 1940 or first development, whichever is earlier.

1. The Site and immediately adjacent properties:

ARE likely to contain, use, treat, store, dispose or generate hazardous substances or
petroleum products. Further

[ ] NOEVIDENCE [Vl EVIDENCE
of potential hazardous materials to exist or have existed on-Site was indicated
from this assessment.

1. A leaking UST was formerly identified at 1333 N. Mountain Avenue (Target/
Food 4 Less structure) and at an immediately adjacent property (Unocal
Service Station). The on-Site USTs were located approximately 200 yards to the
northeast; the location of the current Hollywood Video. Pursuant to current
regulatory requirements, all gasoline-impacted soil must be analyzed for MtBE.
The on-Site gasoline-impacted soils were not tested for MtBE, and neither was
the impacted soil located at the immediately adjacent Unocal service station.

2. A dry cleaning facility may have been located within 1333 N. Mountain
Avenue [Dames & Moore, 1999]. However, no additional information was
obtained during this Phase I assessment regarding the presence of a dry
cleaner. Specifically, with respect to whether dry cleaning operations were
conducted on-Site (no permits were found with the Air Quality District) or if
the business was used as a “drop-off” facility.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 18



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Wal-Mart Store Ne 95094

Ontario, California

Project Ne 14127

June 2004

3. A tire center was permitted for construction in 1964 and located within the
current Target/Food 4 Less structure [Dames & Moore, 1999]. This business
was also identified in the 1970 City Directory search. However, no additional
information was obtained during this Phase I assessment regarding the
presence of this business. Specifically, with respect to whether this business
utilized hydraulic lifts or USTs. Hydraulic lifts were removed from the 4-Day
Tire store (current location of the Hollywood Video store).

Based upon the aforementioned findings, these item do not appear to represent a significant
environmental concern, as Client stated that the property owner will be responsible for
demolishing the on-Site buildings and the redeveloped property will only be leased.

5.0 Physical Setting

Several sources were utilized to provide background information on conditions at the Site as
related to recognized environmental conditions. The area’s general topography, geology and
hydrology were researched in an attempt to identify the physical setting with respect to the
migration of hazardous substances to the Site, or from an adjacent property, into the soil or
groundwater.

Furthermore, ASTM standards require that a judgment be made about the impact of
contaminated properties within a one-half mile radius of the Site. While the standard does
not specifically require groundwater flow assessment, it is implicit in the requirement to
judge the likelihood that a nearby source of contamination may impact the Site. In addition,
if no groundwater flow direction data is reasonably ascertainable, then the surface
topography can be used under the assumption that groundwater will follow the surficial
features.

[v] The mandatory ASTM standard USGS, current 7.5-minute topographic map (or
equivalent) showing the area in which the Site is located was reviewed.

[ ] Discretionary (non-mandatory) or Non-Standard physical setting sources, were
reviewed.

This review included:
[ ] USGS or California Geological Survey maps
[ 1 Local groundwater contour map
[¥]  United States Department of Agriculture - Soil Conservation Service soil map

[ 1 Site specific geotechnical reports

. Not Applicable
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[v'] Other
1. The EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck®.

2. Geotechnical Professionals, Inc., Draft Soil Boring Logs, 06/04/04 (Appendix ],
Geotechnical Boring Logs).

Review of this documentation indicated the following,.

1. The elevation at the Site is approximately 1,130 feet above mean sea Ievel and
the topography generally slopes to the south.

2. Groundwater flow is assumed to follow surface topography, which is to the
south. No local groundwater contaminant sources were identified in the
immediate vicinity of the Site. The closest groundwater wells are located less
than ¥4 mile east from the Site; however, they are inactive. Potable water
wells are not located less than one-half mile from the Site. No groundwater
depth information was provided except the first potable water depth is at 300
feet below ground surface.

3. Groundwater monitoring wells were not located in the vicinity of the Site from
which to get more localized information.

4. The subsurface lithology within the area of the Site consists primarily of
Tujunga series soils, which are characterized as loamy and gravelly loamy
sand. An on-Site geotechnical investigation determined that the soils consist
primarily of silty sand and/or sand to 20 feet below ground surface.

5. Radon gas has not yet been found at or near the action limit.
6. No high power electrical transmission lines transverse the Site.
7. No landfills are located within a one-mile radius of the Site. The closest

landfill is located approximately 11 miles from the Site.

8. Cultural and Historic Landmarks/Resources, Wetlands, Archeological and/or
Ecological Resources, Endangered Species and/or Wildlife Sanctuaries are not
located within the boundaries or vicinity of the Site.

The physical setting information obtained indicates the potential for the presence of:

(1) recognized environmental conditions at the Site, such as hazardous substances or
petroleum products stored on the Site or nearby properties,

[¥] DO NOT exist or are NOT LIKELY to migrate on or to the Site, which WOULD
be generaily capable of impacting the Site.
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[ ] DO exist or are LIKELY to migrate on or to the Site, which COULD be
generally capable of impacting the Site. Further evaluation of the physical
setting parameters may be warranted. If applicable, this evaluation should
include the following.

. Not Applicable

(2) business environmental risks, such as the presence of landfills, radon, high power
electrical transmission lines, cultural and historic landmarks/resources, wetlands,
archeological and/or ecological resources, endangered species and/or wildlife
sanctuaries within its” boundaries or in vicinity of the Site,

[v] DO NOT exist.
[ ] DOexist. Development at the Site would be affected by the presence of:

. Not Applicable

6.0 Findings and Conclusions

The following sources were evaluated for their potential to constitute current and historical
recognized environmental conditions and de minimus conditions among other
environmental conditions {(business envirommental risks):

¢ Chain-of-Title Documentation

e Property Tax Files (County Assessors Office)

» Local Government Agency Records (including landfills)
» Governmental Databases

» Personal Interviews

« Historical Aerial Photographs

» High Voltage Power Lines (EMFs)

e Radon

o Cultural and Historic Landmarks/Resources

o  Wetlands

» Archeological and/or Ecological Resources

+ Endangered Species and/ or Wildlife Sanctuaries

Information gained from the detailed scope of services performed herein that pertain to the
Site indicates that this assessment has
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[v'] Revealed NO potential and/or recognized environmental conditions and / or business
environmental risks in conmection with the Site. Although, a leaking UST was
formerly located on-Site the impacted area was located approximately 200 yards from
the Site building and will be anmexed from the Site. However, it should be noted that
pursuant to current regulatory requirements, all gasoline-impacted soil must be
analyzed for MtBE. The on-Site gasoline-impacted soils were not tested for MtBE.

{ ] Revealed POTENTIAL and/or recognized environmental conditions and/or business
environmental risks in connection with the Site that include:

7.0 Opinions Regarding Further Action

The environmental professional(s) responsible for preparing this report has assembled and
analyzed the information necessary to determine the impact to the Site from known or
suspect environmental conditions. Further, based solely on the scope of work and
qualifications stated herein, sufficient information has been obtained from which to provide
an opinion regarding further action.

1. Recogrized Fnvironmental Conditions

The logic and reasoning used in evaluating information collected during the course of this
assessment especially related to known or suspected environmental conditions indicate that
current and known previous operations on this Site

[v1] MAY NOT likely constitute the potential for recogmized environmental conditions if
the property owner properly manages the Site demolition activities.

2. Business Environmental Risk

Potential business environmental risks can be considered a liability in connection with the
property transaction. These considerations exceed the ASTM standard to enable
reconstruction of the environmental disposition of the property.

Based upon the evaluation of potential business environmental risks:

> professional judgement may be rendered as to whether or not there should be a value
reduction for environmental impacts that have been assessed, and/or if

»  environmental liabilities are present that need to be taken into consideration during the
Site occupancy or redevelopment activities (e.g., asbestos notification or abatement
costs).

NOTE: This environmental professional is not a licensed real estate appraiser or broker;
therefore, is not in a position to render a professional opinion regarding the appraised value
of the Site relative to nearby parcels.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 22



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Wal-Mart Store Ng¢ 95094

Ontario, California

Project Ne 14127

June 2004

Environmental Liabilities
[v] MAY BE present.

. Development at the Site would be affected by the presence of asbestos in
construction materials, lead-based paint, PCBs in fluorescent light electrical
ballasts and HVAC capacitors, regulated “heavy” metals in fluorescent light
bulbs, HIDs and thermostats (predominately mercury), Freon® in HVAC units
and subsurface Transite® piping. However, the property owner is
responsible for properly managing these items.

. Residual subsurface contamination may exist from previous business activities
and/ or releases which could impact future development plans.

Valuation Reduction
[v'] None [ 1 Low [ ] Medium [ ] High
[ 1 Unknown (without further testing)

Opinion based on:

[v] information gained by this environmental professional(s) pursuant to this
assessment.

[ 1 this environmental professional’s actual knowledge the price of the property
is/may be significantly less than comparable properties without similar
potential environmental liabilities.

s Material Threat

[v'] The Site DOES NOT constitute a material threat to public health or the environment.

4. Further Action

Further action such as sampling, analysis or other non-scope work that may be required to
provide a complete assessment

[ 1T ISNOTrecommended.

[v'] IS recommended. Recommendations include, but are not necessarily limited to the
following,.

. Verifying that the demolition of the on-Site building is conducted properly
and according to all regulatory requirements. Specifically, with respect to
asbestos in construction materials, lead-based paint, PCBs in fluorescent light
electrical ballasts and HVAC capacitors, regulated “heavy” metals in
fluorescent light bulbs, HIDs and thermostats (predominately mercury),
Freon® in HVAC units and subsurface Transite®.
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[v]

MAY BE warranted if, as a tenant,

(1)

2)

Client changes the building plans such that baseline sampling is needed to
assess the subsurface prior to installing USTs, a clarifier or hydraulic lifts,
and/or if

Client deems it necessary to verify the absence of detectable concentrations of
contaminants from the previous on-Site business activities or releases.

.

A leaking UST was formerly identified at 1333 N. Mountain Avenue
(Target/Food 4 Less structure) and at an immediately adjacent
property (Unocal Service Station). The on-Site USTs were located
approximately 200 yards to the northeast; the location of the current
Hollywood Video. Pursuant to current regulatory requirements, all
gasoline-impacted soil must be analyzed for MtBE. The on-Site
gasoline-impacted soils were not tested for MtBE, and neither was the
impacted soil located at the immediately adjacent Unocal service
station.

A tire center was permitted for construction in 1964 and located within
the current Target/Food 4 Less structure [Dames & Moore, 1999]. This
business was also identified in the 1970 City Directory search.
However, no additional information was obtained during this Phase I
assessment regarding the presence of this business. Specifically, with
respect to whether this business utilized hydraulic lifts or USTs.
Hydraulic lifts were removed from the 4-Day Tire store (current
location of the Hollywood Video store).

A dry cleaning facility may have been located within 1333 N. Mountain
Avenue [Dames & Moore, 1999]. However, no additional information
was obtained during this Phase 1 assessment regarding the presence of
a dry cleaner. Specifically, with respect to whether dry cleaning
operations were conducted on-Site (no permits were found with the Air
Quality District) or if the business was used as a “drop-off” facility.

The baseline or verification sampling may include, but not necessarily be limited to,
collecting soil, vapor and/ or groundwater samples for analyses.
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8.0 Project/Professional Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Gresham, Savage, Nolan & Tilden and
Wal-Mart® Stores, Inc. Either entity can convey this report to a lender, title insurer,
regulatory/city agencies, or the current property owner, but further dissemination to other
parties is forbidden except for the specific purpose and to the specific parties alluded to
above, without the prior written consent of Alaska Fetroleum.

In preparing this report, Alaska Fetroleum has relied on information obtained from
secondary sources (e.g., agency records, database search companies, previous Site
environmental reports, etc.), interviews, and from the Site walk observations. All findings
and evaluations stated in this report are based upon facts and circumstances as they existed
at the same time that this report was prepared.

While Alaska Petroleum has used reasonable care to avoid reliance on inaccurate data or
information, we were unable to verify the accuracy or completeness of all data and
information made available to us during our assessment of, and document review and
research pertaining to, the Site. Factual information regarding Site conditions and test data
supplied by the Client, property owner, or their representatives have been assumed to be
correct and complete. Our conclusions are based on the information available to us during
our assessment; some of the conclusions could be different if the information on which they
are based is determined to be false, inaccurate or incomplete.

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised under similar circumstances by environmental consultants practicing in these or
similar locations. INo other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional
analyses or technical evaluation enclosed in this report. Further, Alaska Petroleun makes no
legal representations whatsoever concerning any matter, including, but not limited to,
ownership of any property or the interpretation of any law.
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9.0 Environmental Professional Qualifications

This Phase I report has been prepared by the undersigned Alaska Petroleum Principal
Engineer. No State of California certification or registration was required for the
performance of this work.

Report Pre ared By:

K&\m\\ 2 iiloy

K. Glenn Stillotan - Pimmp‘l Engineer Date
REA 11-20206, CAC 03-3324, Lead Inspector/ Assessor #13914

Assessors Statement of Qualifications

Mr. Stillman has been a Principal Engineer for Alaska Petroleum for over 15 years and has
over 25 years of engineering and construction industry experience. He has participated in
the development of, and presented environmental seminars to, lending institutions, law
firms, State and local agencies, and the private sector regarding Phase I Environmental Site
Assessments. Specifically as it relates to this project, Mr. Stillman has performed and/or
supervised hundreds of environmental site assessments, investigations and remediations.

Over the past few years, he has been the project manager for Preliminary Endangerment
Assessments, site investigations and/or remediations at four California Bond Expenditure
Plan (Superfund) sites, and four United States Environmental Protection Agency - CERCLA
Section 106 Clean-up and Abatement Orders sites (i.e., two in California and two in Nevada).
He has been retained as an expert witness for numerous litigations (including National Oil
and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan and CERCLA sites) and in a technical
capacity by numerous law firms to review other environmental consultants’ work for
adequacy, and evaluation of environmental bid proposals.
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Preliminary Report - Subject to change Page 1 of |

reference number: 153

ELR fyaronmenta)
Diala Resoures i

Preliminary Sanborn® Map Report

Client Info: Date: 6/10/2004
Account: 1014003
Address: Alaska Petr Env. Engineering Site Name: Proposed Wal-Mart Store #95094
12802 Valley View Street, Suite 9 Address: NW Corner of Mounain Ave/Sth St.
Garden Grove, CA 92845 City/State: Ontario, CA

Zip Code: 91762

This document reports that EDR's collection of Sanborn® fire insurance maps has

been reviewed, and based on client-supplied information, Sanborn® fire insurance
maps depicting the target property at the specified location were not identified.

NO COVERAGE

A final Sanborn® Map Report is p

rovided when the Sanborn® Map Search Print Report is ordered.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES,
INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTIGULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.
IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING CUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,
NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. It can not be concluded from
this report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. Any
analyses, estimates, ratings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not
intended to pravide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction: or forecast of, any
environmental risk for any property. Any liabiiity on the part of EDR is strictly limited to a refund of the amount paid for this
report.

This is a preliminary report, It will be replaced by a final report after quality review. The final report may
contain materially different information from the information contained in this preliminary report. Only a
Jinal veport should be used in connection with a final site assessment.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or
in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates, is prohibited without prios written
permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

uily//bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/sbsearch/sbresult.asp?Account=1014003&Sid=4kFFDk24 XcPSKNDmDL...  06/10/2004






.ncaoo %q__m.aqhmm mam - ..im.m g1t e . VMH Nc
£b 8B0g 'gop) yoog ‘gi0ag izl o 80721 Wi 3081 ON U0H 19004 -
- Jo0Dd 0
a0y s.s085885y - 5b/BZ WH BF IS ON oo ._m.&w_m :
L1762 WS ob2 e ON doy tovad
$2/69 WE ‘0169 o doyy potog

€9

®

" 4 33HLE R tR/LHW)  zTvR - HLH————
TR _ THE F; or | -
i j €18
LT T4 @
3 m AN
s on .
5 _ % ’
@ = -3 _
m Y Vo0 “ w @ s
® .
“ A@
ey .
. AN IR
2° |
o |
#L 107 Uty i
. .SJﬁ«!«nﬂ] s e Tem
; %_&__.,.ﬁ e i \
bi ‘mweesr |
§30g N dikd
Y 8 o |
F pung .
s““t Bra Mw
O, 12 = - ot
LN : : 7T —
™ ) i
) @ £647
) F %
‘\ _ ogly WM.MWNWH M%w
o . - el
1 Cir-soor Ao ojioyuy . S/11'8/2 "G spubT AUCI0D OLIDING 104 L B ®

INI LIOW AL¥H3d0dd H+WRWOWUd S0:v1 v2~81-NOP

*adl

qAIWd

&/G



m 1

[ Wit 2 S

TONIAY NVINNON 9 LIBILS HLd 20 MNIOO T8

{88

00¢ ©<]}

R | ﬁ
“J _::_::::_E::_:

.."I_ Lt
E W

HHHHHH

///////////////////////4,//////

%%,%,%Af%n

/%/V%A / // / /
«x&mmﬁ mm %ﬁ

LRI CRRRRRRRRES
I.__ ALATLLLALLAL LA TR

/ %mm 77 xw %
Y% //VN”A/

///////////////// ///5 /ﬂ,

|

_,,,

lmmunnmiﬁ’s’ i

T

Iillllldl

T

%x\.
'/{

I
_

I _:_s::_::_:::_::_:_:::

HHAHAH I%%I;

::_:::_

- .y

LUV TIYM

= TR

S e ST I 7730 ST M

R

N

~ / ]
I NPAN m
S # ﬂ
* _ ™~ ol 1
NN [
- IS 22 X |
5 i o o N SRR ___:___.:::::___
— T =y K o 3 |
. [ ] - ]
& Loos ! :::E:_:::_:_:::_:::::__:_:__ :
- — soscmmmsselipay o

FLITED Wil e O I Tl

== o —

s - ¥iva Tasuvd p—

YAV DNDIN YD LYYIFTYAA







EDR ORDERNO.: 1210389

CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT
OWNER (3): M & H Realty Pariners IV L. P.
ADDRESS: 1333 North Mountain Avenue

Ontario, California 91762
San Bernardino County

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO.: 1008-431-03

-LEGAL DESCRIPTION-

Portions of Lots 741, 742, 747 and 748, Map of Ontario, in the City of Ontario, County of San
Bernardino, State of California, as per plat recorded in Book 11 of Maps, Page 6, Records of said
County, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” of Grant Deed, recorded November 22, 1999 in
Document Number 19990480711, of Official Records of said San Bernardino County.

1. Document: Grant Deed

Grantor: W. Roloff

Grantee: C. Latimer

Recorded: June 20, 1931
Instrument;: Document No. 65

2. Document: Decree of Distribution
Grantor: Estate of C. Latimer, deceased
Grantee: W. Latimer, et al
Recorded: August 27, 1954
Instrument: Document No. 339

3. Document: Grant Deed

Grantor: W. Latimer, et al
Grantee: W. Latimer

Recorded: October 29, 1954
Instrument: Document No, 243

4. Document; Grant Deed

Grantor; W. Latimer

Grantee: Beneficial Standard Co.
Recorded: March 6, 1964
Instrument: Document No. 28

5. Document: Grant Deed

Grantor: Beneficial Standard Co.
Grantee: Big Eye, Inc.

Recorded: September 23, 1964

Instrument:

Document No. 398



6. Document: Grant Deed

Grantor: Big Eye, Inc.

Grantee: Security First Real Estate Company, et al
Recorded: August 15, 1975

Instrument: Document No. 92

7. Document: Lease

Lessor: Security First Real Estate Company, et al
Lessee: Dayton Hudson Corporation

Recorded: August 11, 1982

Instrument: Document No. 157003

8. Document: Lease

Lessor: Security First Real Estate Company, et al
Lessee: Federated Department Stores

Recorded: October 18, 1982

Instrument: Document No. 207847

9. Document: Grant Deed

Grantor: Security First Real Estate Company
Grantee: Fed Mart Properties, Inc. :
Recorded: August 3, 1683

Instrument: Document No., 175394

10. Document: Corporation Quitclaim Deed

Grantor: Nevada Investment Holdings, formerly known as Fedmart Properties, Inc.
Grantee: Nevada Investment Holdings

Recorded: October 28, 1985

Instrument: Document No. 85-267617

11, Document: Grant Deed

Grantor: Nevada Investment Holdings, Inc.
Grantee; M & H Realty Partners I'V, L, P,
Recorded: November 22, 1999

Instrument: Document No. 19990480711

12. Document; Lease

Lessor: M & H Realty Partners IV, L. P.

Lessee: Ralph’s Grocery

Recorded: July 17, 2000

Instrument: Document No. 20000251746

NOTE: THERE WERE NO ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OF RECORD FOUND ON SAID LAND.

END OF REPORT
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g Racordsd in Official Records, County of
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EXROIBIT "A"

PORTIONS OF LOTS 741, 742. 147 AND 748, MaP OF ONTARIC. IN THE CITY OF ONTARIC.
COUNTY OF $AN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK
11 OF MAPS. PAGE(S) 6, RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF MOUNTAIN AVENUE (100 FEET WIDE), WHICH
POINT IS 850.00 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 748; THENCE

MOUNTAIN AVENUE. A DISTANCE OF 850.00 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF FIFTH STREET:
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF FIFTH STREET. A DISTANCE OF 747.67 FBET:
THENCE NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF MOUNTAIN AVENUE. A
DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET: THENCE EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF
FIFTH STREET. A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF MOUNTAIN AVENUE,
THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF MOUNTAIN AVENUE, A BISTANCE OF 700.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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PHASE ] ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  PURPOSE

The purpose of the Phase T Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to gather
information regarding the subject property to evaluate whether features and conditions
that constitute Recognized Environmental Conditions exist in association with the subject
site or the adjoining properties. The purpose of the Limited Asbestos Survey (LAS) was
to identify readily accessible asbestos-containing materials at the site.

1.2 INVOLVED PARTIES

We understand M&H Realty Partners IV L.P. is considering purchasimng the property.

1.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES/ASTM STANDARD

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA is detailed in Dames & Moore’s proposal dated
September 28, 1999. Based on the scope of services outlined in the contract, the ESA
specifically did not include testing for radon gas, indoor air quality, lead-based paint, lead
in drinking water, soil, groundwater, or wetlands. In addition, this ESA did not include a

compliance audit.

‘This report was prepared in general conformance with the American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM Standard E 1527-97). This standard
defines a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) as: “The presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under
conditions that jndicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into
the ground, groundwater or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The
termn is not intended to include de minimus conditions that generally do not present a
material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate

governmental agencies.”

SAI28M&H\SUNBELT\ONTPHI.DOC 1 DAMES & MOORE



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

2.0 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 LOCATION

The subject property is located at 1317, 1333, 1335, and 1337 North Mountain Avenue in
the City of Ontario, San Bemardino County, California. The property 1 commercially
developed land bordered by North Mountain Avenue to the east and West 5" Street to the
south, The San Bemardino Freeway (10 Freeway) is located approximately 750 feet to

the north.

2.2  ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Dames & Moore’s observation and evaluation of adjoining properties were himited to
features and conditions that were visible from public rights-of-way. Adjoining properties
observed during the site visit included the following:

North: Leslie’s Swimming Pool Supply, the Sixth Street Center office building,
Support Associates office building, and associated parking areas and
landscaping.

South: West 5™ Street, with single-family residential dwellings and a park
beyond.

East: North Mountain Avenue, with single-family residential dwellings beyond.

A Unocal 76 gasoline service station was observed immediately east of
Toys R Us retail store.

West: Multi-family residential dwellings.

A site plan depicting the adjacent properties is provided as Figure 2. The Unocal 76 gas
stations is identified on the Vista Information Solutions, Inc. (VISTA) database report

and discussed further in Section 4.3 below.

2.3  SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property encompasses approximately 17 acres (740,820 square feet) and
consists of three single-story commercial/retail structures, a small wood-framed structure,
and two portable office structures. The remaining portion of the subject property is
developed with asphaltic paved parking (Figure 2). The largest structure (1333 North
Mountain Avenue) was developed prior to 1965 and is located along the western half of
the subject property. The structure currently houses a Target retail store and a Food 4
Less grocery store. The Target facility encompasses approximately 107,320 square feet

SAL2BM&H\SUNBELTNONTPHI.DOC ) DAMES & MOORE



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

and occupies the northern portion of the building and the Food 4 Less grocery store
encompasses approximately 43,700 square feet and occupies the southern portion of the
building. The southern end of subject property, along West 5" Street, is developed with a
36,675-square-foot structure currently occupied by Toys R Us. This building (1317 N.
Mountain Avenue) was developed in 1970. The northeast corner of the subject property,
along North Mountain Avenue, is developed with a commercial building currently
occupied by Hollywood Video (1337 North Mountain Avenue).  This building
encompasses approximately 6,812 square feet and was developed in 1964. In addition, a
150-square-foot wood-framed structure identified as Jack’s Key Service (1335 North
Mountain Avenue) was observed southeast of the Hollywood Video facility. A portable
office structure, identified as a Sheriff substation, was observed south of the Hollywood
Video facility. A second portable structure is located along North Mountain Avenue
between Hollywood Video and Toys R Us. This portable structure was vacant at the time

of the site reconnaissance.

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

3.1

3.2

3.3

REGIONAL PHYSIOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS

According to the Ontario, California U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic
quadrangle map dated 1967 (photorevised in 1981), the elevation of the subject site is
approximately 1,120 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL), with a decreasing local
topographic gradient of approximately 100 feet per mile to the south-southwest.

SOIL CONDITIONS

According to the Chino Basin Municipal Water District’s Reclaimed Water Master Plan,
the near surface soil association underlying the subject property belongs to the Tujunga-
Soboda Association. The Tujunga-Soboda Association soils are found on recent alluvial
fans and plains. Runoff is usually slow and permeability tends to be moderately high
with soil depths of greater than 60 inches.

GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

The subject property is located within the Corona-Chino Valley crustal block, a major
structural low. This valley is bounded on the west by the Chino Fault and the San Jose
Hills, on the north by the Cucamonga Fault zone and the San Gabriel Mountains, on the
east by the Rialto-Colton Fault, and on the south by the La Sierra and Pedley Hills. The
site is underlain by Quaternary coarse-textured soils developed in gramitic alluvium,
gravelly or cobbly alluvium, or weakly consolidated sandstones and shales.

SA ZBMEHN\SUNBELTMONTPHLDOC 3
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

3.4 GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS

According to the 1996 Groundwater Elevation Map for the Chino-Rialto Basin Areas, the
groundwater elevation in the site vicinity is approximately 625 feet above MSL, or 495
feet below ground surface (bgs). The groundwater gradient flows to the south, toward the

Prado Flood Contro] Basin.

4,0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

4.1  SITE INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS

On October 8, 1999, Mr. Phillip Richards of Dames & Moore conducted a
reconnaissance of the subject property to observe and document existing site conditions
and the nature of neighboring property development. Site photographs are provided in
Appendix A. Our observations are noted below.

The Target retail facility warehouses and displays for sale clothing, electronics, furniture,
interior and exterior decorating supplies, household cleaning supplies, general automobile
maintenance supplies, toys, and gardening supplies. The store comprises a main product
showroom, warehouse/storage areas, business offices, restrooms, and a snack bar. The
snack bar generates small quantities of cooking grease waste, which is stored in a metal
container located in the exterior Garden Center. Inspection of the concrete in the area of
the metal container revealed accumulated grease staining; however the staining appears
de minimis. According to Mr. Dino Lint, Target Store Manager, the accumulated grease
is removed offsite every three weeks. '

The Food 4 Less grocery store comprises a main product showroom, butcher’s shop,
refrigerated storage rooms, warehouse/storage areas, restrooms, and business offices.
According to Ms. Catherine M. Wasik of the Sunbelt Management Company, the Food 4
Less facility was completely renovated around 1996.

The Toys R Us facility comprises one main product display area, several business offices,
restrooms, and product warehousing and storage areas. The main product storage areas
are located along the southern portion of the building while additional storage areas,
business offices, a break room, and restrooms are located along the western portion of the
building. The warehouse and storage areas consist of two levels of storage space. The
second story, or upper level, is accessed utilizing staircases located along the southern
and western walls or a hydraulic freight elevator Jocated in the southwest comer of the
facility.  The hydraulic systems associated with the elevator unit are located
aboveground. Inspection of the hydraulic fluid reservoir and the concrete in the area of
the elevator revealed no evidence of leaking.

$\128WM&H\SUNBELT\ONTPHL.DOC 4 DAMES & MOORE



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Evidence of chemical storage or operations which would warrant recognized
environmental conditions were not observed at Jack’s Key Service or the portable City of

Ontario Sheriff substation.

Loading bays and docks associated with the Target, Food 4 Less, and Toys R Us facilities
were observed during the site reconnaissance. The Joading docks for Target and Food 4
Less are located at the rear of the building along the western property boundary. Loading
docks for the Toys R Us facility are located along the southwestern comer of the retail
structure. Significant staining or evidence of environmental concerns was not observed

in association with onsite loading bays and docks.

Metal plates and concrete lids that appear to be utility vaults were observed throughout
the exterior portions of the site.

Hazardous Materials or Waste

Small quantities of various hazardous materials (i.e., hydraulic fluid, lubricants, cleaning
supplies, waxes, degreasers, paints, etc.) were observed at several of the retail
establishments at the site. Staining which would constitute a REC was not noted in the
vicinity of these items. No hazardous waste was observed stored or generated in

association with the onsite facilities.

Solid Waste

Exterior lockable trash enclosures with steel dumpsters were observed along the western
end of the Toys R Us structure and north of the Hollywood Video store. Minor (de
minimis) staining was observed on the concrete of the trash enclosures observed. The
City of Ontario operates and empties the trash dumpsters approximately once per week.
The Target facility is equipped with a large “roll-off” metal dumpster. Solid waste is
dumped off an elevated concrete dock into the large solid waste receptacle. In addition,
the Target and Food 4 Less facilities have large solid waste trash compactors behind the
stores along the western boundary. Observations in the areas of the compactors revealed
staining, pavement discoloration, and standing fluids. No petroleum sheens or odors
were noted. The observed staining, discoloration, and standing fluids appear to be refuse-
related and not a significant environmental concern.

Wastewater

Domestic wastewater is disposed of through the municipal sewer system.

S\ 2BWMI&H\SUNBELTYONTPRI.DOC 5 DaAMES & MOORE



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

ASTs

The Target, Food 4 Less, and Toys R Us are equipped with hydraulic cardboard bailer
units. The hydraulic fluid associated with the bailer units was observed to be stored in 15
to 20-gallon metal aboveground storage tanks (ASTs). In addition, the exterior trash
compactors associated with the Target and Food 4 Less stores and an elevator in the Toys
R Us store are hydraulically operated. Inspecnon of the hydraulic reservoirs and related

components revealed no indication of leaking or staining.

USTs

Currently, no underground storage tanks (USTs) are associated with the subject property.
The USTs associated with the former onsite gasoline service station are discussed in

Section 4.5 of this report.

Drums

No drums were observed in connection with either the subject property or adjoining
properties.

Drains, Sumps or Clarifiers

Numerous interior floor drains were observed throughout both the Target and Food 4
Less facilities. Drains were observed with no notable staining or evidence of
environmental concern. No interior floor drains were observed in the Toys R Us or

Hollywood Video structures.

Reconnaissance of the subject property revealed numerous exterior storm drains. No
evidence of significant staining or discoloration was observed in or around the area

association with the storm drains.

Discolored Pavement or Soil

In addition to the areas of discolored concrete discussed above, minor oil and grease
staining from vehicles was observed in the parking areas and driveways of the subject

site.
Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

Not observed or reported.

SAIZBWMEH\SUNBELNONTPHI.DOC 6 DAMES & MOORE



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

PCBs

Two pad-mounted electrical transformers and nine pole-mounted electrical transformers
were observed on the subject property. The transformers are owned by Southern

California Edison (SCE) who is responsible for their maintenance. Inspection of the

transformer casing and the area in the vicinity of the transformers revealed no evidence of

leakage or staining.

Onsite Wells

No groundwater wells were observed on or adjacent to the subject property.

Air Emissions

Air emissions or related equipment were not observed during the site reconnaissance.

Radon

A U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) survey by county and state of indoor
radon concentrations indicated the radon zone level for San Bemardino County,
California is Zone 2. Zone 2 areas are predicted to have an average indoor radon
screening potential between 2.0 and 4.0 pico curies per liter of air (pCi/l), which is below

the USEPA action level of 4.0 pCi/l for radon.

Dry Cleaners

Dry cleaning facilities were not observed on the subject property during the site
reconnaissance.

Water Supply

The City of Ontario supplies drinking water for the site.

Lead-Based Paint

Based on the approximate comstruction dates for the onsite structures (1964 through
1970), the original paint may have contained lead. It is likely that surfaces have been
repainted more recently, and it is unlikely that the newer paints used contained lead.
These newer paint layers form an encapsulating layer over the potentially lead-based
paint. At the time of the site visit, painted surfaces observed appeared to be in good
condition. Lead-based paint sampling was not included in the scope of work for this

ESA.

$A128\M&H\SUNBELTNONTPHLDOC 7 DaMES & MOORE



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

42 ADJACENT SITE AND VICINITY OBSERVATIONS

At the time of the site visit, the subject property was bordered by commercial/retail
properties 10 the north and residential development to the east, west, and south (see
Section 2.2 above). In general, the site vicinity consisted of mixed commercial and

residential development.

4.3 GOVERNMENT AGENCY INFORMATION

Database Search

Dames & Moore reviewed information gathered from several environmental databases
through VISTA to evaluate whether activities on or near the subject property have the
potential to create adverse environmental impacts on the subject property. VISTA
reviews databases compiled by Federal, State, and local government agencies. The
complete list of databases is provided in Appendix B. It should be noted that this
information is reported as Dames & Moore received it from VISTA, which in turn reports
information as it is provided in various government databases. 1t is not possible for either
Dames & Moore or VISTA to verify the accuracy or completeness of information
contained in these databases. However, the use of and reliance on this information is a
generally accepted practice in the conduct of environmental due diligence.

The subject property is identified in the VISTA regulatory database.  Alameda
' Management No. 513 (former), at 1333 North Mountain Avenue, is listed on the State
Underground Storage Tank (UST) database as maintaining three “active/in-service”
12,000-gallon USTs containing unleaded and leaded gasoline. The subject property is
also listed on the State Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database. An
unauthorized release of gasoline impacting soil only was reported on March 22, 1991, for
Alameda Management (former) at 1333 North Mountain Avenue. Following vapor
extraction remedial efforts, the case was closed by the lead agency on July 26, 1996. For
additional information pertaining to this case, refer to Section 4.5 of this report. The
subject property, listed as Tesoro Gasoline Fed Mart at 1333 North Mountain Avenue, is
also listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) database as a large
quantity generator (LgGen). No RCRA violations have been reported for this facility.

Listed facilities identified adjacent to or hydrogeologically upgradient of the site with
respect to the inferred (southerly) groundwater flow direction are discussed below, as it 1s
Dames & Moore’s opinion that these facilities have the greatest potential to create a REC a
the site. The number in parentheses following the name of each facility corresponds to
the Map I.D. number in the database report.

S 28MEHSUNBELTONTPHEDOC 8 DaMES & MOORE



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Unocal Service Station No. 6418 (also referenced as Tosco SS #31172-6418) (1),
at 1305 N. Mountain Avenue, is located adjacent to the Toys R Us store at the
southeast comer of the subject property. The facility is listed on the State UST
database as having three active/in-service 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline and
diesel tanks. The facility is also listed on the State LUST database for a release of
unleaded gasoline to soil. The release was reported on April 12, 1990. Following
excavation and disposal remedial efforts, the case was closed by the lead agency
on August 25, 1992. Based on the media affected, regulatory status, depth to
groundwater, and expected groundwater gradient, it is Dames & Moore’s opinion
that the potential for this facility to have created a REC at the subject property is

Tow.

Exxon Service Station No. 7-8774 (2), located at 1505 North Mountain Avenue,
is Jocated approximately 0.16 miles north of the site. The facility is listed on the
State UST database as having four tanks: one {,000-gallon oil UST, one 8,000-
gallon lead gasoline UST, one 5,000-gallon unleaded gasoline, and one 10,000-
gallon unleaded gasoline UST. The tank status for the four tanks is listed as
“other.” No UST releases are reported for this facility. Based on the regulatory
status, it is Dames & Moore’s opinion that the potential for this facility to have

created a REC at the subject property is low.

Mobile Service Station No. 11-021 (6), located at 411 South Mountain Avenue, is
located approximately 0.38 miles north of the site. This facility is listed on the
State UST database as having five active 10,000-gallon USTs containing
unleaded and leaded gasoline, and miscellaneous chemicals. No UST releases are
reported for this facility. Based on the regulatory status and distance from the
subject property, it is Dames & Moore’s opinion that the potential for this facility
to have created a REC at the subject property is low.

. Arco No. 1876 (9), located at 187 South Mountain Avenue, is approximately 0.67
miles north of the site. . The facility is listed on the State LUST database for a
release of gasoline to soil on July 24, 1989. A preliminary site assessment is
reportedly underway. Based on the media affected, the distance from the subject
property, and depth to groundwater, it is Dames & Moore’s opinion that the
potential for this facility to have created a REC at the subject property is Jow.

Regulatory Contacts

Dames & Moore contacted local and state agencies to obtain information on the site, such
as the status of environmental permits, violations, or corrective actions. Regulatory
agencies contacted and a summary of the information obtained i1s provided below.

S} 28WM&H\SUNBELTYONTPHI.DOC 9 Dames & MOORE



PHASE 1 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Information for known addresses was requested (1317, 1333, 1335, and 1337 North
Mountain Avenue).

Cal EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC): Does not maintain files
for the site addresses.

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD): No permits or SCAQMD
violations were on file in association with the subject property.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQCB):
Information contained within the RWQCB files for the subject property is summarized in
Section 4.5, Previous Environmental Investigations.

San Bernardino Environmental Health Services, County Fire Department (SBEHS):
Information contained within the SBEHS files is summarized in Section 4.5, Previous
Environmenta) Investigations. There were no records of active permits/files for the site.

4.4  SITE HISTORY

Dames & Moore’s understanding of the subject site’s history is founded upon our review
of aerial photographs, historical maps, building department files, interviews, and other
referenced documents as available. Sanborn maps are not available for the site vicinity
from the resources accessed for this ESA. The available historical information is

provided below.
Aerial Photographs and Topographic Maps

1949 In the 1949 aerial photograph, the subject site and surrounding properties appear
to be agricultural land (orange groves). One single-family residential dwelling 1s
visible adjacent to the subject property at the southwest corner of West 5™ Street

and Mountain Avenue,

1959  In the 1959 aerial photograph, the subject site and surrounding properties appear
to be agricultural land. The number of orange groves noted in the 1949
photograph have been significantly reduced. No structures are visible on the

subject property.

1965 In the 1963 aerial photograph, the subject property is developed with a large
commercial/retail structure along the western portion and two commercial
structures in the northeastern comer. The two structures located in the northeast
portion of the site appear characteristic of a gasoline service station. Adjacent
properties to the north and west appear to be vacant undeveloped land. Adjacent
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properties to the east and south, beyond Mountain Avenue and West 5™ Street,
respectively, are developed with single-family residential dwellings.  The
northwest comer of Mountain Avenue and West 5t Street, immediately adjacent
10 the subject property, is developed with a gasoline service station.

1967 The 1967 topographic map shows the subject property as occupied with a large
commercial structure along the western half and one small commercial structure
at the northeastern corner. The adjacent property to the north is depicted as
undeveloped with the exception of one small structure at the southwestern corner
of 6™ Street and Mountain Avenue. A small structure (gas station) is depicted at
the northeastern corner of 5 Street and Mountain Avenue. The properties to the
east and south are characterized as urban (residential) land, and the property to the

west is depicted as undeveloped.

1970 No significant changes on or adjacent to the subject property were noted in the
1970 aerial photograph as compared to the 1965 aerial photograph.

1975 In the 1975 aerial photograph, the subject property appears similar to conditions
observed in the 1970 aerial photograph, with the exception of a large
commercial/retail structure along the southern portion of the subject property. The
adjacent property to the north is depicted as vacant graded land with commercial
structures further north. The adjacent property to the west is shown to be partially
developed with multiple-family residential dwellings along the southern portion
and vacant graded land along the northern portion. The adjacent properties to the
east and south, beyond Mountain Avenue and West 5™ Street, respectively, are
depicted with single-family residential dwellings.

1980 In the 1980 aerial photograph, the subject property appears similar in to
conditions observed in the 1975 aerial photograph. The adjacent properties to the
east and south are depicted with no notable changes. The adjacent property to the
west is developed with multiple-family residential dwellings (including the
previously vacant portion to the north), and the adjacent property to the north is
developed with commercial/retail structures.

1981 In addition to the structures depicted in the 1967 map, the 1981 topographic map
shows the subject property as having been occupied by a large commercial
structure along S™ Street and a small structure on the northeastern corner of the
subject property. The adjacent property to the north is depicted with four
commercial structures along Mountain Avenue. A small structure is depicted at
the southeast corner of the subject property, and the properties to the south, east,
and west are shown to be urban (residential} land.
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1986 No significant changes on or adjacent to the subject property were noted in the
1986 aerial photograph as compared to the 1980 aerial photograph.

1993 In the 1993 aerial photograph, the site and vicinity appear similar to conditions
observed in the 1986 aerial photograph, with exception of the northeast corner of
the subject property. The former structure located along Mountain Avenue that
was characteristic of a fuel dispenser canopy is no longer visible. The area in the
vicinity of the suspected fuel dispenser canopy is depicted in this photograph as a
paved parking area.

Building Department Files and City Directories

Dames & Moore reviewed building department files for the site at the City of Ontario
Building Department. Files consisted of various building, plumbing, electrical, sewer,
and heating, ventilating, and air conditioning (HVAC) permits dated between 1964 and
1997. The permits generally consisted of tenant improvements and installation of signs.
Pertinent building permits were as follows:

1317 North Mountain Avenue (Toys R Us)

1970 Strauss Construction Company was issued Building Permit #36921 to construct a
176-foot by 201-foot concrete tilt-up commercial building. The owner was listed

as White Front.
1970  Application for Certificate of Occupancy for Toys R Us.
1991 Tenant improvement and remodeling of Toys R Us retai! store.

1333 North Mountain Avenue (Target/Food 4 Less)

1964 The Contracting Engineering Company was issued Building Permit #30960 for
the construction of a concrete tilt-up tire shop and store. The owner was listed as
Big-Bye-Ontario Inc. and White Front.

1974 “Request for Occupancy Requiring a Business License” was filed by Barry Ryan
on behalf of White Front Discount Cleaners.

1985 California Target was issued Building Permit #58333 for electrical work to
replace gasoline dispensers.

1986 Checklist for Commercial and Industrial Business License for Alameda
Management for the operation of a Gasoline Service Station.
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1980  John M. Frank was issued Building Permit #74735 for tenant improvements and
remodeling of a Ralphs Grocery Store.

1995  Building Permit #95-127 was issued for the remodeling for the Ralphs Grocery
Store.

1337 North Mountain Avenue (Hollywood Video)

1986 Commercial and Industrial Business Licensee checklist for a 4-Day Tire Store.
1987 Neon Company was issued permit #59599 to install a sign for a 4-Day Tire Store.

1997 Simal Construction was issued Demolition Permit #109424 to demolish the
interior of the structure.

There were no building department records for 1335 North Mountain Avenue which is a
ground lease for Jack’s Key Service.

Dames & Moore reviewed city directories provided by Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR) for the site and surrounding addresses for the years 1946 through 1990. It
should be noted that this information is reported as Dames & Moore received it from
EDR, which in turn reports information as it is provided in various business directory

collections.

1946 The site and surrounding property addresses were not listed in the 1946 city
directories.

1951 The site and surrounding property addresses were not listed in the 1951 city
directories.

1959 The site and surrounding property addresses were not listed in the 1959 city
directories.

1963 The site addresses were not listed in the 1963 city directory. Mountain Avenue
Animal Hospital was iisted at 1155 Mountain Avenue.

1968 In the 1968 city directory, the site addresses included: Jack’s Key Service/Esgro
Covina Inc. and White Front Stores/White Front Tire Center at 1333 Mountain
Avenue, and White Front Pharmacy at 1335 Mountain Avenue. Business names
were not listed for the site addresses of 1317 and 1337 Mountain Avenue. The
surrounding property listings included the animal hospital and Phil's American

Service.
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1972 In the 1972 city directory, the site addresses included: Bills Ranch Market/Esgro
Covina Inc./Optigan Concession, Jack’s Key Service/Residential Interiors, and
White Front Stores/White Front Tire Center at 1333 Mountain Avenue, and White
Front Pharmacy at 1335 Mountain Avenue. Business names were not listed for
the site addresses of 1317 and 1337 Mountain Avenue. The surrounding property
listings on the 1972 directory are the same as those on the 1968 directory.

1978 Jack’s Key Service/Fedmart Corp. at 1333 Mountain Avenue is the only listing
for the site addresses in the 1978 directory. The surrounding properties include
the animal hospital, Ryder Truck Rental, and Aljon Appliances.

1984 In the 1984 city directory, Toys R Us is listed at 1317 Mountain Avenue and
Jack’s Key Service is listed at 1333 Mountain Avenue. The remaining site
addresses listed did not have business names associated with them. The
surrounding property listings are similar to the 1978 directory, except that Ryder

Truck Rental became Excel Oil Inc.

1990 In the 1990 city directory, the site listings included: Toys R Us at 1317; Colonial
Penn Auto Insurance/Ralphs Grocery Co. and Target Stores at 1333; Jack’s Key
Service at 1335; and 4-Day Tire Stores at 1337. The surrounding property
address listings included the animal hospital and Sandy’s Pool Supply.

According to a document entitled “Request for Occupancy Requiring a Business
License” at the City of Ontario Building Department, White Front Discount Cleaners
may have occupied the structure located at 1333 North Mountain Avenue (currently
Target/Food 4 Less) in 1974. White Front Discount Cleaners was not listed in the city
directories teviewed by EDR (1972 and 1978) or additional Haines Criss+Cross
directories reviewed by Dames & Moore at Haines Information Services (1971 through

1986).

Rased on the available records, it is unclear whether the dry cleaning facility actually
occupied the subject property, or whether actual dry cleaning operations occurred at the
subject property or if White Front Discount Cleaners was used as a drop-off facility for
offsite cleaning. Based on the Criss+Cross directories, it would appear the dry cleaner
was onsite only a short time, if at all. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) is typically used as part
of dry cleaning operations. The location of the former cleaners facility within the large
retail structure is not known, making it difficult to assess potential PCE impacts. It 1s
Dames & Moore’s opinion that the former White Front Discount Cleaners (assuming it
was present) is a potential REC to the subject property; however, residual impacts, if any,
do not represent a significant environmental concern based on the depth to groundwater
(approximately 495 feet bgs), the apparent short time the cleaner operated, and the length
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of time that has passed since dry cleaning operations occurred (25 years). Based on the
available information, additional assessment is not recommended at this time.

4.5 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

The following documents were provided by M&H Realty Partners for review:

1

10.

January 17, 1991 report entitled “Report of Tank Removal and Sampling, 1333
North Mountain Boulevard, Ontario, CA” prepared by EnecoTech for Sunbelt

Investment.

February 27, 1991 report entitled “Work Plan, For Site Assessment, 1333 North
Mountain Boulevard, Ontario, California” prepared by EnecoTech for Sunbelt
Management Company.

May 1991 report entitled “Limited Site Assessment, Site #234, 1333 N. Mountain
Boulevard, Ontario, California” prepared by EnecoTech for Nevada Investment
Holding Company, Inc,

November 7, 1991 report entitled “Remedial Action Plan, 1333 N. Mountain
Boulevard, Ontario, California, (#234)” prepared by EnecoTech for Nevada
Investment Holding, Inc.

November 8, 1991 report entitled “Site Work Update, 1333 North Mountain
Boulevard, Ontario, California, (#234)” prepared by EnecoTech for Nevada
Investment Holding, Inc.

March 1, 1995 letter to Nevada Investment Holdings, Inc. from EnecoTech
regarding Asbestos Building Material Sampling, 1333 N. Mountain Avenue,
Ontario CA 91762.

January 22, 1996 report entitled “Vapor Extraction System, Quarterly Progress

Report, For the Period Ending January 16, 1996, 1333 North Mountain Avenue,
Ontario, California” prepared by EnecoTech for Nevada Investment Holding, Inc.

March 8, 1996 report entitled “Vapor Extraction System, Closure Report, 1333
North Mountain Avenue, Ontario, California” prepared by EnecoTech for Nevada
Investment Holding, Inc.

April 5, 1996 report entitled “Revised Asbestos Abatement Plan, 1200 North
Sepulveda Boulevard, Manhattan Beach CA 90266 (#266), 1333 North Mountain
Avenue, Ontario CA 91762 (#234), 5700 Firestone Bou]evard South Gate CA
90280 9#275)” prepared by EnecoTech.

June 5, 1996 letter to Nevada Investment Holdings, Inc. from EnecoTech
regarding Former Four Day Tire Store, 1333 N. Mountain Avenue, Ontarioc CA

91762.
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11, July 29, 1996 report entitled “Hydraulic Lift Removals and Associated Remedial
Excavation Report, 1333 North Mountain Avenue, Ontario, California, Site #2347
prepared by EnecoTech for Nevada Investment Holding, Inc.

12.  May 5, 1999 letter to Sunbelt Management Company from EnecoTech regarding
Site Status Report, 1333 N. Mountain Avenue, Ontario, California.

The documents regarding asbestos sampling and removal are discussed in Section 4.6,
Limited Asbestos Survey.

Based on information contained in site documents provided to us, a former Quality Gas
filling station operated at the northeast corner of the subject property along with a 4 Day
Tire Store. In November 1991, three 12,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs)
and associated piping were removed from the site. The tanks contained regular,
unleaded, and super unleaded gasoline. Gasoline was detected at concentrations up to
4,220 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the soil samples collected from beneath the
west ends of the tanks. An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
Contamination Site Report was submitted to the San Bernardino County Department of

Environmenta] Health Services (DEHS).

At the request of the DEHS, EnecoTech conducted a limited site assessment in April
1991 to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of soil impact. Concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were detected in the one boring completed at the western
end of the former tank area. The highest concentration (5,730 mg/kg) was detected at 35
feet below ground surface (bgs). Samples collected at 45, 50, and 60 feet bgs, as well as
those in nearby borings, were non-detect. Groundwater was not encountered in the

borings drilled, and estimated to be greater than 300 feet bgs.

In October 1991, two vapor extraction wells were installed in the area with elevated TPH.
One well was screened between 10 and 35 feet bgs, while the second well was screened
between 45 and 67 feet bgs. Soil samples were not collected for analysis during well
installation. EnecoTech conducted an eguipment test using an inlernal combustion
engine, and concluded that activated carbon would be the best technology to treat the
extracted vapors. The vapor extraction system, utilizing activated carbon, operated
between August 24, 1994 and March 28, 1995 (3,473 hours), and removed an estimated
583 pounds of TPH as gasoline. At that time, confirmation sampling was conducted (two
borings) which indicated the presence of residual TPH at concentrations above the
cleanup levels established by San Bermardino County (the depth of the borings as well as
detected concentrations were not provided). The vapor extraction system operated an
additional 2,555 hours through January 16, 1996, and removed 35 additional pounds of
hydrocarbons. A second round of confirmation sampling (one boring) was conducted in
February 1996. The analytical results of four soil samples collected from 10 to 30 feet
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bgs were either non-detect or below the established cleanup levels for TPH as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (100 mg/kg for TPHg
and 0.3, 0.3, 1, and I mg/kg for BTEX).

Closure of the leaking UST case was subsequently requested and granted by the San
Bemardino County Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division on July 26, 1996.

In April 1996, ten hydraulic lifts at the former 4 Day Tire Store were removed and nine
soil samples were collected from beneath the lifts and associated hydraulic fluid tanks.
Elevated concentrations of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) up to 6,300
mg/kg were detected in the three of the soil samples. In May 1996, EnecoTech excavated
approximately 28 tons of impacted soil. Confirmation samples collected from the base of
the excavations indicated the remaining concentrations of TRPH up to 310 mg/kg. One
TRPH-impacted soil sample (2,400 mg/kg) was also analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) and Title 22 metals. VOCs and elevated concentrations of metals
were not detected, The excavations were backfilled using either clean fill soil and

stockpiled soil containing 170 mg/kg TRPH or less.

46 LIMITED ASBESTOS SURVEY

Dames & Moore reviewed an Asbestos Building Material Sampling report for 1333
North Mountain Avenue, Ontario, California, prepared by EnecoTech. According to the
report, the tenant space at 1333 North Mountain Avenue was previously occupied by a 4-
Day Tire Store. EnecoTech’s survey reportedly included interior and exterior suspect
asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) in the tenant space. Suspect ACMs which were
sampled included: two types of floor tile and associated mastic, drywall joint compound,
base cove and associated mastic, ceiling tiles, black roof sealant, and tar paper on the
roof. Mastic associated with both types of floor tile, one of the floor tile types, drywall
joint compound, mastic associated with base cove, and black roof sealant were found to
contain asbestos. The floor tile and associated mastic and the drywall were reported to be
damaged. The remaining ACMs were reported to be in good condition.

Dames & Moore also reviewed a Revised Asbestos Abatement Plan prepared by
EnecoTech for three properties including 1333 North Mountain Avenue, Ontario,
California. (The remaining properties included in the report are not a part of this project).
According to this plan, the following ACMs were to be removed from the building: floor
tile and associated mastic, drywall, base cove and associated mastic, and black roof

sealant.

A letter report prepared by EnecoTech dated June 5, 1996 described ACMs removed and
air monitoring conducted at the former 4-Day Tire Store. According to the report, the
ACMs removed are the same as those described in the abatement plan report summarized
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above. The abatement was conducted by American Technologies, Inc.

EnecoTech

conducted clearance air monitoring following the abatement activities. Air sampling
results were reportedly below the USEPA clearance level of 0.01 fibers per cubic

centimeter,

Dames & Moore conducted a limited asbestos survey of the subject site to identify
readily accessible suspect ACMs. On October 8, 1999, Phillip Richards of Dames &
Moore, an AHERA-certified inspector, conducted the survey. The AHERA Certification

certificate is included in Appendix C.

The results of the survey, including location and type of material, are provided in the
following table.

SAMPLE TYPE OF LOCATION FRIABLE (FY/ ANALYSIS
NUMBER MATERIAL NON-FRIABLE RESULTS
(NF)
TOYS RUS
la Vinyl Floor Tiie - Front storage room NF ND
White
b Vinyl Floor Tile — Front storage room NF ND
Yellow Mastic
2a Drywall Front storage room NF 5% Chrysotile
White Skimcoat/Joint
Cosmpound
2b Drywall Front storage room NF ND
: Paint
3a 2'x4° Ceiling Tile Computer Equipment Room F ND
4a 2’4’ Ceiling Tile Employee Break Room F ND
5a Drywall Electrical Room NF 5% Chrysotile
White Skimcoat/Joint
Compound
Sb Drywall Electrical Room NF ND
Ga Viny! Floor Tile South Storage Area NF ND
White
6b Vinyl Floor Tile South Storage Area NF ND
Debris
TARGET
la Drywall Northwest comner of storage NF ND
White area
b Drywal) - Off-White Northwest corner of storage NF ND
Skimcoat/Joint area
Compound
Ic Drywall Northwest cormer of storage NF ND
Paint area
2a Drywall West hallway NF ND
While
2b Drywall - Off-White West hallway NF ND
Skimcoat/Joint
Compound
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SAMPLE TYPE OF LOCATION FRIABLE (F)/ ANALYSIS
NUMBER MATERIAL NON-FRIABLE RESULTS
(NF}
2c Drywal! West hallway NF ND
Paint
3a Vinyl Floor Tile Northwest corner of storage NF 3% Chrysotile
Off-White area
3b Vinyl Floor Tile Northwest comer of storage NF 5% Chrysotile
Black Mastic area
4a Vinyl Floor Tile Western Siorage Area (center) NF ND
Tan
4b Vinyl Floor Tile Weslern Storage Area (center) NF ND
Grey
Sa Vinyi Floor Tile West hallway NF ND
Off-white
b Vinyl Floor Tile West hallway NF 5% Chrysotile
Black Mastic
Ga Vinyl Ficor Tile East Storage Area NF 5% Chrysotile
6b Vinyl Floor Tile East Storage Area NF 5% Chrysotile
FOOD 4 LESS
la Vinyl Floor Tile East Storage Area NF ND
Off-White
b Vinyl Floor Tile East Storage Area NF ND
Black Mastic
2a Vinyi Floor Tile East Storage Area (middle) NF ND
Off-White
2b Vinyl Floor Tile East Storage Area (middle) NF ND
Black Mastic
3a 2'x4’ Ceiling Tile Break room NF ND
' Grey Fibrous
3b 2'x4’ Ceiling Tile Break room NF ND
Paint
4a Vinyl Floor Tile - Upstairs Hallway NF ND
Off-white
4b Vinyl Fleor Tile - Upstairs Haliway NF ND
: Gold Mastic
5b 2°x4’ Ceiling Tile Upstairs Hallway NF ND
Grey Fibrous
5¢ 2'x4" Ceiling Tile Upstairs Haltlway NF ND
Paint

ND = Non-Detect

A copy of the complete laboratory report is contained in Appendix D. ACMs were
identified on the subject property in the Toys R Us and Target stores. The drywall
material observed throughout the Toys R Us facility was generally observed in good
condition. In the Target store, both vinyl floor tile and its associated black mastic were
found to be asbestos containing. The vinyl floor tile in the Target facility was generally
observed in good condition. The ACM observed in good condition can be managed
under an Operations and Management Plan.
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Destructive sampling techniques, such as cutting carpets and accessing wall spaces were
not utilized. Additionally, roofing materials were not included in the survey. Due to the
non-destructive and limited nature of the survey, additional suspect ACMs may be
present onsite. Any suspect materials not included in this survey should be presumed to
contain asbestos until adequately sampled and found to be non-detect.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of the property noted above. Any exception 1o, or
deletions from, this practice are described in the body of this report.

The historical data reviewed indicated past agricultural use of the site. The potential may exist
for the presence of pesticide or herbicide residues in the soil at the site. It is Dames & Moore’s
opinion that these substances do not warrant further investigation at this time because site
development has probably affected the distribution of such residues and potential exposure is
reduced by the presence of buildings and pavement at the site.

A gasoline service station (Quality Gas) was formerly located at the northeastern comer of the
property. A review of previous environmental documents indicates that the former USTs for the
facility were removed in 1991, and that a release of gasoline to soil was identified. Soil vapor
extraction was utilized to treat the volatile hydrocarbons. Based on the results of confirmation
soi] borings, closure of the leaking UST case was granted by the lead regulatory agency, the San
Bernardino County Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division, on July 26, 1996. Based on
the available information, it does not appear that the former gas station represents a REC to the

subject property.

Dry cleaning facilities were not observed on the subject property during site reconnaissance.
However, according to building department records, White Front Discount Cleaners may have
occupied the structure jocated at 1333 North Mountain Avenue (currently Target/Food 4 Less) in
1974. No additional information pertaining to a potential onsite dry cleaning facility was
available. The possibility exists that operations potentially performed by the former White Front
Discount Cleaners may have impacted the subsurface resources beneath the subject site and low
concentrations of PCE may remain in the soils, However, the location of the former cleaners
facility within the large retail structure is not known, making it difficult to assess potential
impacts. 1t is Dames & Moore’s opinion that the former White Front Discount Cleaners
(assuming it was present} is a potential REC to the subject property; however, residual impacts,
if any, do not represent a significant environmental concern based on the depth to groundwater
(approximately 495 feet bgs), the apparent short time the cleaner operated, and the length of time
that has passed since dry cleaning operations occurred (25 years). Based on the available
information, additional assessment is not recommended at this time.

S\ 2BM&H\SUNBELT\ONTPHLDOC 20 DAMES & MOORE



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Dames & Moore conducted a limited asbestos survey of the site to identify readily accessible
suspect asbestos-containing materials. Asbestos-containing materials were identified on the
subject property in the Toys R Us and Target stores. The drywall material in the Toys R Us
facility and the vinyl floor tile in the Target facility appeared to be in good condition. The ACM
observed in good condition can be managed under an Operations and Management Plan.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon indicated
data described in this report, visual observations of the site and vicinity, and our interpretation of
the available historical information and documents reviewed, as described in this report. They
are intended exclusively for the purpose outlined herein and the site locations and project

indicated.

This report is intended for the sole use of M&H Realty Partners IV L.P. (Client). The scope of
services performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs
of other users, and any use or reuse of this document or the findings, conclusions, or
recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.

It should be recognized that this study was not intended to be a definitive investigation of
contamination at the subject property and the conclusions provided are not necessarily inclusive
of all the possible conditions. Given that the scope of services for this investigation was limited
and that exploratory borings, soil and/or groundwater sampling or analytical testing were not
undertaken, it is possible that currently unrecognized subsurface contamination may exist at the
site. Dames & Moore makes no representations regarding the value or marketability of the site
or the suitability for any particular use, and none should be inferred based on the Reports.

Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to the site conditions existing at the time
of our investigations and cannot necessarily apply to site changes of which Dames & Moore is
not aware and has not had the opportunity to evaluate. Changes in the conditions of this property
may occur with time due to natural processes or the works of man on the subject site or adjacent
properties. Changes in applicable standards may also occur as a result of legislation or the
broadening of knowledge. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or
in part, by changes beyond our control.

-000-
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7.0 REFERENCES

Aerial photographs reviewed from Continental Aerial Photograph, Los Alamitos, California

Date Flight Number Frame Number
1949 AXL-7F 27-28

1959 AXL-17W 57-58

1965 65200 167-168

1970 60-1 26-27

1975 75000 154-155

1980 SBD-15 7-8

1986 F 47-46

1993 C89-21 61-62

California Regional Water Quality Control Board — Santa Ana Region, Annette Subriar, verbal
communication, October 1999,

City of Ontario Department of Building and Safety, Lorraine Brown, personal communication,
October 1999.

Department of Toxic Substances Control, Julie Johnson, written communication, October 1999.
Department of Toxic Substances Control, Glen Castillo, written communication, October 1999.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), The EDR-City Directory Abstract, Ontario Center,
1317, 1333, 1335, 1337 (North Mountain Road), Ontario, California 92408, October 19

1999, Inquiry Number: 422273-2.
Groundwater Elevation Map - Chino-Rialto Basin Areas, 1996

San Bernardino County Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division, Elizabeth Paramenter,
written communication, October 1999.

South Coast Air Quality Management District, Thelma Merino, written communication, October

U.S. Geological Survey, 1967 (photorevised 1981), 7.5 Minute Series, Ontario, California,
Quadrangle Map.

VISTA Information Solutions, Inc., October 6, 1999, Site Assessment Plus Report, Report ID:
894101901,
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APPENDIX A

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo 2. Southeastern portion of subject property, view fooking south.

Ontario Center, Ontario. California
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Photo 4. Western portion of subject property. view looking south.

Ontario Center, Ontario, California
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VICINITY MAP

1317, 1333, 1335, and 1337 North Mountain Avenue
Ontario, California
For M&H Realty Partners IV L.P.
Dames & Moore
FIGURE 1

REFERENCES: USGS 7.5 Minute Series Quadrangle, “Ontario and Prade Dam, Calilornia,” 1967 (Photorevised 1980}
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APPENDIX B

VISTA DATABASE REPORT



SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT
(EXTENDED BY 1/4 MILE)
[ PROPERTY CLIENT
INFORMATION INFORMATION
Project Name/Ref #: MH REALTY REX HOVEY
ONTARIO PLAZA DAMES MOORE
1333 N. MOUNTAIN AVE. 6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, STE 700
ONTARIO, CA 91762 SANTA ANA, CA 92707
Cross Street: W, 5TH STREET
Latitude/Lonqitude: [ 34.081714, 117.66%673 )
Site Distribution Summary Al A L A

Agency ! Dalabase - Type of Records
A) Databases searched to 1 1/4 mile:
USEPA NPL National Priority List 0 0 0 0
USEPA CORRACTS  RCRA Corrective Actions and associated TSD

{TSD} 0 0 0 1
STATE SPL State equivalent priority list i 0 0 0
B) Databases searched to 3/4 mile:
STATE SCL State equivalent CERCLIS list 0 0 0 -
USEPA CERCLIS/ Sites currently or formerly under review by US

NFRAP EPA 0 ] 0 .
USEPA TSD RCRA permitied trealment, storage, disposal

facitities 0 0 0 .

STATEREG  LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
co 5 0 5 -
STATE/ SWLF Permitted as solid waste landfills, incinerators, or
REGI/ICO transfer stations 0 g 0 -
STATE DEED RSTR  Sites with geed restrictions 0 0 0 -
STATE CORTESE State index of properties with hazardous waste 0 0 0 -
STATE TOXICPITS  Toxic Pits cleanup facilities 0 0 0 .
USGS/ISTATE  WATER Federal and State Drinking Water Sources

WELLS 0 0 2 -
C) Databases searched lo 1/2 mife:
US EPA RCRA Viol RCRA viptationsfenforcement aclions 0 0 - -
US EPA TRIS Toxic Release inventory database 0 0 - -
STATE UST/AST Registered underground or aboveground storage

tanks & 2 - -

Version 2.6.1

T————
'—;"//f’ For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc, at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report ID: 894101901

Date of Report: October 6, 1999

Page #1



Map of Sites within 1 1/4 Miles
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Category: A B C D
Subject Site | patabases Searched to: 1 1/4 mi. 3/4 mi. 1/2 mi. 3/8 mi.
* Single Sites ¢ JAN O
. 7
Multiple Sites ‘ Eg; A O
™~~~ Highways and Major Roads NPL, SPL, CERCLISY UsT ERNS,
~—~"". Roads CORRACTS NFRAP, GENERATORS
m Railroads (TSD) TSD, LUST,
RN : SWLF, SCL _
. _ - Hivers or Water Bodies If zdditional databases are listed in the cover page of the report they are also displayed
AR Utilities on lnis map. The map symbol used corresponds to the database category letter A,B,C.D.

For More Information Calt VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403
Date of Report: October 6, 1999

Report ID; 894101901
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SITE ASSESSMENT PLUS REPORT

(EXTENDED BY 1/4 MILE)

Street Map
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For More information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403
Report ID: 894101901

Date of Report: October 6, 1999
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A B c D
PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA 5 o "
MAP {within 3/8 mite) £ 2 . 3
= N i
’ 2l |18 | [2BEZE (5] |
wstAlt &l IR olh| =8| = |8 v | S(2lE
e A S R E R EEE S EEEEE
FIRE STATION NO. 4 4035376
4B {1005 N MOUNTAIN bIsm X
ONTARIO, CA 91762
INCO SERVICE STATION 6714541
5 |796 05TH STREET WEST i X
SAN BERNARDING, CA
A B C D
SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA 8 o
MAP {within 3/8 - 112 mile) gl [ |2 -
1D 2 = Slul2iElg
”sm”’_.ué_;_rémb?‘—'iagggﬁwﬁgg
i R R B E B EEEEIEEEE
MOBIL SS #11.021 6676059
6 [411 SMOUNTAIN AVE oM X
UPLAND, CA 91786
MOBIL OIL 1235471
6 [411 SMOUNTAIN oo X
UPLAND, CA 97786
A B c D
SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA & o
MAP {within 1/2 - 3/4 mile) g2 = g
D 2| |2 E.l2BE
< e} g2t =
G R A S e F R
e N R EIEE B EEEEEEIEEE
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #4383 1219303
7 1860 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, NORTH botm X
ONTARIO, CA 91762
UNQCAL #4383 12714181
7 | 860 MOUNTAIN AVENUE NORTH o5 X
ONTARIO, CA 91762
MOUNTAIN SHELL 1293494
7 |859 N MOUNTAIN AVE astig X .
ONTARIO, CA 91762
ARCO FAC #9589 3199405
7 1808 N MOUNTAIN AVE oM X .
ONTARIO, CA 91762
USGS WATER WELL 1D #340519117393701 8850796
8 | ca 0.66 M X
! NE
ARCO #1876 1586334
9 |187 MOUNTAIN AVENUE SOUTH oorm X
UPLAND, CA
USGS WATER WELL ID #340438117405401 8850651
101 ca 0.69 Mi X
W
WS ——
// X = search criteria; * = tag-along (beyond search criteria).
For more information call VISTA Information Selutions, Inc. at 1- 800 - 767 - D403.
Repont ID: 894101301 bate of Report: October 6, 1999
Version 2.6.1 Page #7



UNMAPPED SITES

CORRACTS(TSD) |
CERCLIS/NFRAP

Sb
WATER WELLS

RCRA VIOL

TOXIC PITS
TRIS

NPL

SPL

SCL

LUST

SWLF
DEED RSTR
CORTESE
UST/AST
ERNS
GNRTR

VISTAID

LIBERTY GROVES 7430337
495 19TH
UPLAND, CA 91785

<

ONTARIO CITY OF 934412
HOLT BLVD W, X X
ONTARIO, CA 91762

ONTARIO (DISTRICT 8) 6612739 X
ONTARIO, CA

UPLAND HILLS COUNTRY CLUB 7430269
1231 16TH X
UPLAND, CA 95047

GONZALES AND SONS 7434993
844 WOODLAND X
ONTARIO, CA 92716

LEWIS HOMES 1586879
STONECREST AVENUE X
UPLAND, CA

INLAND CONTAINER CORPORATION 6563076 X
ONTARIO, CA )

e ———
——
7 X = search criteria; * = tag-along (beyond search criteria),

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID»: 894101901 Date of Report: October 6, 1999
Version 2.6.1 Page 13




PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 3/8 mile) CONT,
Tank ID: 00273400 Tank Status: ACTIVE/IN SERVICE
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Moniloring: Agency Code ()
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: UNKNOWN
Tank Size {Units): 12000 (GALLONS) Tank Malerial: UNKNOWN
Tank ID: 00273460 Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE
Tank Conlents: DIESEL Leak Moniloring: Agency Code ()
Tank Age; NOT REPORTED Tank P|ping UNKNOWN
Tank Size (Units): 12000 {GALLONS) Tank Matenal: UNKNOWN
VISTA ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT {FORMER) VISTA 1D#: 4286368 Map ID
Address*®: 1333 MOUNTAIN AVENUE NORTH Distance/Direction: 0.00 MI/ NA
ONTARIQ, CA 91762 Plotted as: Point 1
[STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6278 EPA/Agency ID: NIA
Agency Address: ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT (FORMER)
1333 MOUNTAIN AVENUE NORTH
ONTARIO, CA
Facility 1D: 0836077977
Case Closed Date: 07726196
Substance: GASOLINE
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SOI, oMLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
Description/ Comment: COUNTY: SAN BERNARDING, CROSS STREET: 5TH STREETLOCAL AGENCY: SAN BERNARDING
CO FIRE DEPT, SITE FILE: ¥
[STATE LUST - State {.eaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6283 | EPAVAgency ID: [NIA
Agency Address: ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT (FORMER)
1333 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, NORTH
ONTARIC. CA 91761
Facility ID: 0836017977
Leak Repori Date: 032297
Contamination Confirmed Date: 03/11/91
Case Closed Date: 0726196
Subslance: GASOLINE
Remediation Event: VAPOR EXTRACT
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SOiL ONLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
Region / District: SANTA ANA REGION
Description | Comment: COUNTY: SAN BERNARDINOXSTREET :5TH STREETREVIEW DATE: 03/75/93
VISTA UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #6418 VISTA ID#: 1586336 Map ID
Address™:  |1305 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, NORTH Distance/Direction; 0.00 MI / NA
ONTARIO, CA 91762 Plotted as: Point 1
[ STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRCH 6283 EPAAgency ID: NIA
Agency Address: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #6478
1305 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, NORTH
ONTARIO, CA 91760
Facility 1D: 0836014777
Leak Report Date: 04/12/90
Site Assessment Began: 04/20/90
Case Ciosed Date: 08/25/92
Substance: UNLEADED GASULINE
Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AND DISPOSE

Report |0: 894101501 Date of Report: October 6, 1999
Version 2.6.1 Page £11

W —————
e —
7 * VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,



PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA (within 3/8 mile) CONT.
TankiD: ooty Tank Status: OTHER
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: Agency Code (]
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank P;pmg UNKNOWN
Tank Size (Unils): 5000 {GALLONS) Tank Material: BARE STEEL
VISTA RYDER TRUCK RENTAL VISTA ID#: 1218530 Map ip
Address™, 1384 E 5TH ST Distance/Direction; 0.29MI/W
ONTARIO, CA 91764 Plotted as: Point 3
RCRA-SmGen - RCRA-Smafl Generator / SRC# 6176 EPA ID: CAD981379811

Agency Address:

Generator Class:

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL

1384 E5THST

ONTARIO, CA 81762

Generates 160 kg./month but iess than 1000 kg./menth of non-acutely hazardoys wasle

VISTA MOBIL #18-543 VISTA ID#: 934413 Map 1D
Address”: 1055 MOUNTAIN AVENUE NORTH Distance/Direction; 0.30 ML/ S
ONTARIO, CA 91762 Plotted as: Point 4A
{ STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6278 EPA/Agency ID: NIA
Agency Address: MOBIL #18-543
1055 MOUNTAIN AVENUE NORTH
ONTARIO, CA
Facifity ID: 0836005427
Case Closed Date: 07/14/88
Substance: GASOLINE
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SO ONLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY

Description / Comment:

COUNTY: SAN BERNARDING, CROSS STREET: 4TH STREETLOCAL AGENCY:, SITE FILE: ¥

STATE LUST - State L eaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6283

| EPA/Agency 1D: In/A

MOBIL 55 #18-543

Agency Address:
1055 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, NORTH
ONTARIC, CA 91762
Facility ID: 0836605427
Leak Report Date: 06/25/87
Pollution Characterization Date: 0742087
Case Closed Dale: a7/14/88
Substance: GASOLINE
Remediation Event: EXCAVATE AND TREAT
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: 501 ONLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
Region / District: SANTA ANA REGION
Description / Comment; COUNTY: SAN BERNARDINOXSTREET :4TH STREETREVIEW DATE: 07/14/68
VISTA ONTARIOQ NiSSAN VISTA ID#: 310929 Hap (D
Address™: 1025 N MOUNTAIN Distance/Direction: 033MI/S
ONTARIO, CA 91762 Plotted as: Point 4B
[STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank [ SRC# 1612 EPA/Agency ID: N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Underground Tanks: !
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED

N/

' VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Date of Repori: October 6, 1999

Report ID: 894161901

Version 2.6.1

Page #13




PROPERTY AND THE ADJACENT AREA {within 3/8 mile) CONT,

Media Affected: SOIL ONLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
Region / District: SANTA ANA REGION

Descnption / Comment;

COUNTY: SAN BERNARDINOXSTREET :H STREETREVIEW DATE: 07/05/91

=

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and 2IP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1- 800 - 767 - 6403.
Date of Report: October 6, 1999

Report 1D: 894101901
Version 2.6.1

Page £15

SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA {within 3/8 - 1/2 mile)
VISTA MOBIL SS #11-021 VISTA ID#: 6676059 Map ID
Address™: 411 S MOUNTAIN AVE Distance/Direction: 0.3BMI/N
UPLAND, CA 91786 Plolted as: Point 6
{STATE UST . State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6255 Agency ID: 860009353
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Underground Tanks: 4
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
VISTA MOBIL OIL VISTA ID#: 1235471 Map 1D
Address*: 411 S MOUNTAIN Distance/Direction: 0.38MH/N
UPLAND, CA 91786 Piotted as: Point 6
[STATE UST - State Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 1612 EPAAgency ID: N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Underground Tanks: 5
Aboveground Tanks: NOT REPORTED
Tanks Removed: NOT REPORTED
Tank ID: 001U Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE
Tank Contents: MISC. CHEMICAL Leak Menitoring: Agency Code ()
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: FIBERGLASS
Tank Size (Units): 10000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank ID: Togy Tank Status: ACTIVE/N SERVICE
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: Agency Code ('}
Tank Age: NOT REFORTED Tank Piping: FIBERGLASS
Tank Size (Units): 10000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank ID: ooy Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE
Tank Contents: LEADED GAS Leak Moniloring: Agency Code (]
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: FIBERGLASS
Tank Size (Units): 10000 (GALLONS] Tank Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank iD: Tosiu Tank Status: ACTIVENIN SERVICE
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring; Agency Code ()
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: FIBERGLASS
Tank Size (Units): 16000 (GALLONS) Tank Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank ID: Tooiu Tank Status: ACTIVEAN SERVICE
Tank Contents: UNLEADED GAS Leak Monitoring: Agency Code (}
Tank Age: NOT REPORTED Tank Piping: FIBERGLASS
Tank Size {Units): 10000 (GALLONS] Tank Material: FIBERGLASS




SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA {within 1/2 - 3/4 mile} CONT.

Region / Districl:

Subslance: HYDROCARBONS
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SO ONLY
Description | Comment: COUNTY: SAN BERNARDING, CROSS STREET: iLOCAL AGENCY:, SITE FILE: ¥
STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6283 [ EPAJAgency 1D Ina
Agency Address: SHELL SERVICE STATION
859 MOLINTAIN AVENUE, NORTH
ONTARIO, CA 81672
Facility ID: 0836010037
Leak Report Date: 03/26/90
Case Closed Date: 04/02/90
Substance: HYDROCARBONS
Remediation Event: NO ACTION REQUIRED
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SO, ONLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
SANTA ANA REGION

Description / Comment:

COUNTY: SAN BERNARDINOXSTREET :IREVIEW DATE: 10/02/30

Description | Comment:

COUNTY: SAN BERNARDING, CROSS STREET: HLOCAL AGENCY:, SITE FILE: Y

[STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6283 | EPA/Agency ID: INIA

ARCO SERVICE STATION #9689

Region / District:

Agency Address:
808 MOUNTAIN AVENUE, NORTH
ONTARIO, CA 91761
Facility ID: 0836030647
Leak Report Date: 08/29/97
Case Closed Date: 04/30/98
Substance: GASOLINE
Remediation Status: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SOt ONLY
Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
SANTA ANA REGION

Description / Comment:

COUNTY: SAN BERNARDINOXSTREET :HREVIEW DATE: 11/03/98

VISTA ARCO FAC #9689 VISTA ID#. 3199405 Map ID
Address” 1808 N MOUNTAIN AVE Distance/Direction: 059 M/ S
ONTARIO, CA 91762 Plotled as: Point 1
fSTATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank / SRC# 6278 EPA/Agency 1D: NIA
Agency Address: ARCO #9589
808 MOUNTAIN AVENUE NORTH
ONTARIO. CA
Facility ID: 0836030647
Case Closed Date: 04/30/98
Substance: GASOLINE
Remediation Stalus: CASE CLOSED
Media Affected: SOIL ONLY

VISTA USGS WATER WELL ID #340519117393701 VISTA ID#: 8850796
Address”; CA Distance/Direction: 0.66 MI/NE
Plotted as: Point
[USGS Wells - Federal Drinking Water Sources / SRC# 5384 EPAAgency ID: N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Well ID: 34D579117393707

Map 1D

4

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1- 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 894101901

Date of Report: October 6, 1999
Page #17




SITES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA (within 3/4 - 1 1/4 miles)

Comective Action Process Termination:
I

Version 2.6.1

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP,
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at T- 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report 1D: 894161901

Date of Report: October 6, 1999

Page #19

VISTA LAIDLAW ENV SVCS OF CAINC VISTA ID#: 5350908 Map 10
Address”™: 1369 W NINTH ST Distance/Direction: 0.99 M/ NW
UPLAND, CA 91786 Plotied as: Point 1 1
[CORRACTS / SRCH# 6176 EPAID: CAT0B0034184
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Priprilization Status: "NOT REPORTED”
RCRA Facility Assessment Completed: NO
Notice of Contamination: NG
Determination of need For a RFI (RCRA Facility 40
investigation):
RF! Imposed: No
RFI Workplan Notice of Deficiency Issued: NO
RFI Workplan Approved: No
RFI Report Received: NO
RF! Approved: NO
No Further Corrective Action at this Time: NG
Stabilization Mesaures Evaluation: NO
CMS (Comrective Measure Study) tmposition: NO
CMS Workplan Approved: N
CMS Report Received: NO
CMS Approved: No
Date for Remedy Selection (CM Imposed): N
Corrective Measures Design Approved: No
Cormective Measures Investigation Workplan Y
Approved:
Centification of Remedy Compietion: No
Stabilization Measures Implementation: No
Stabifization Measures Completed: NO
NO




UNMAPPED SITES CONT.

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY
Region / Dislrict; SANTA ANA REGION
Description | Comment: COUNTY: SAN BERNARDINOXSTREET :SUNSETREVIEW DATE: 06/28/86
VISTA INLAND CONTAINER CORPORATION VISTA ID#; 6563076
Address  |ONTARIO, CA

[STATE LUST - State Leaking Underground Storage Tank | SRC# 6277 EPA/Agency 1D NIA
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Substance: UNKNOWN
Remediation Status: CLOSED
Media Affected: Soi

REGIONAL BOARD

Description / Comment:

FACILITY COUNTY: SAN BERNARDING

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1- 800 - 767 - 0403.
Date of Report: October 6, 1999

Report ID: 894101901

Version 2.6.1

N ————
m———
// * VISTA address includes enhanced cily and ZIP,
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NFRAP VISTA conducts 2 dalabase search to identify alt sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6079 The agency release date for CERCLIS-NFRAP was May, 1899.

NFRAP sites may be sites where, foliowing an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was
removed quickly, or the conlamination was not serious enough to require Federat Superfund action or NPL

consideration.

SCL VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6281 The agency release date for Calsites Database: All Sites except Annual Workplan Sites (incl. ASPIS) was
August, 1999,

The CalSites database contains infermation on properties {or "sites") in California where hazardous substances
have been released, or where the potential for such a release exists. This database is used primarily by the
Depaitment of Toxic Substances Control o evaluate andg track activities at sites ihat may have been affecied by the
release of hazardous substances. Also see SPL/SCL: Annua! Work Plan (AWP) sites are cleassified as SPL and all

the other sites are classified as SCL.

The CalSiles database includes both known and potential sites. Two- thirds of these sites have been classified,
based on available information, as needing "No Further Action” (NF A} by the Depariment of Toxic Substances
Control. The remaining sites are in various stages of review and remediation to determing if a problem exists at the
site. Several hundred sites have been remediated and are considered certified, Some of these sites may be in long

term operation and maintenance.

RCRA-TSD VISTA conducts a database search to identfy alf sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6176 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1998,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA) Program identifies and tracks hazardous wasle from
the point of generalion to the point of disposal. The RCRA Facilities database is a compitation by the EPA of
facilities which report generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA TSDs
are facilities which treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

SWLF VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 5945 The agency release date for City of Los Angeles Landfills was Apsil, 1989,

This database is provided by the City of Los Angeles, Environmental Affais Department. The agency may be
contacted at: 213-580-1070,

SWLF VISTA conducts a database search to identifly all sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6280 The agency release date for Ca Sofid Waste Information System (SWIS) was July, 1999,

This database is provided by the Integrated Waste Management Board. The agency may be contacted at:
916-255-4021.

The California Solid Waste Infermation System (SWIS) database consists of both open as well as closed and
inactive sofid waste disposal facilities and transfer stations pursuant to the Solid Waste Management and Resource
Recovery Act of 1972, Government Code Section 2.66790(b). Generally, the California Integrated Waste
Management Board learns of locations of disposal lacilities through permil applications and from locat enforcement

agencies.
SBC Landfill VISTA conducts a database search to identify ali sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6014 The agency release date for San Bemadino County Privale and County Owned Landfills was July, 1999.

This database is provided by the San Bemarding County Solid Waste Management Department. The agency may
be contacted at: 909-386-8700.

Version 2.6.1 Page #23
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CORTESE
SRC#: 4840

Deed Restrictions
SRC#:1703

Toxic Pits
SRC#: 2229

Water Wells
SRC#: 5384

~

VISTA conducts a database search 1o identify afl sites within 3/4 mile of your property. )
The agency release date for Contese List-Bazardous Waste Substance Site List was April, 1998,

This database is provided by the Office of Environmental Protection, Office of Hazardous Materials. The agency may
be contacted at: 916-445-6532.

The California Governor's Office of Planning and Research annually publishes a listing of potential and confirmed
hazardous waste sites throughout the State of California under Government Code Section 65962.5. This database
(CORTESE) is based on inpul from the following: (1)CALSITES-Department of Toxic Substances Control,
Abandoned Sites Program Information Systems; (2)SARA Title I}l Section 1l Toxic Chemicals Release Inventory for
1987, 1988, 1989, and 1990; (IIFINDS; {4}HWIS-Department of Toxic Substances Control, Hazardous Waste
Information System. Vista has not included one time generator facilities from Cortese in our database.;
{5)SWRCB-State Water Resources Control Board; {6)SWIS-Integrated Waste Management Control Board {solid
waste facilities); {?)AGT25-Al Resources Board, dischargers of greater than 25 tons of criteria polutants to the air;
(B)A1025-Air Resources Board, dischargers of greater than 10 and Jess than 25 tons of criteria pollutants to the air;
(9)L TANK-SWRCB Leaking Underground Storage Tanks; (10)UTANK-SWRCE Underground tanks reported to the
SWEEPS systems; {11)IUR-Inventory Update Rule (Chemical Manufacturers), (12)WB-LF- Waste Board - Leaking
Facllity, site has known migration; (13)WDSE-Waste Discharge System - Enforcement Action;
{14)DTSCD-Department of Toxic Substance Controf Docket,

VISTA conducis a database search to identify alf sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Deed Restriction Propenties Report was April, 1394.

This database is provided by the Department of Health Services-Land Use and Air Assessment. The agency may he
contacted at: 916-255-2014. These are voluniary deed restriction agreements with owners of property who propose
building residences, schools, hospitals, or day care centers on propeny that is "on or within 2,000 feetofa
significant disposal of hazardous waste”.

California has a statutory and administrative procedute under which the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) may designate real property as either a "Hazardous Waste Property” or 2 "Border Zone Pioperty” pursuant lo
California Heatth  Safety Code Sections 25220-25241. Hazardous Waste Propenty is Jand at which hazardous waste
has been deposited, creating a signilicant existing or potential hazard to public health and safely. A Border Zone
Property is one within 2,000 feet of a hazardous waste deposil. Property within either category is restricted in use,
unless a written variance is oblained from DHS. A Hazardous Waste Property designation results in a prohibition of
new uses, other than a modification or expansion of an industrial or manufacturing facility on Jand previously owned
by the facility prior to fanuary 1, 1981. A Border Zone Property designation results in prohibition of a variety of uses
invelving human habitation, hospitals. schools and day care center.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 3/4 mile of your propenty.
The agency release date for Summary of Texic Pits Cleanup Facilities was February, 1995,

This database is provided by the Water Quality Control Board, Division of Loans Grants. The agency may be
comtacted at: 916-227-4396.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 3/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for USGS WATER WELLS was March, 1998,

The Ground Water Site Inventory {(GWSI) database was provided by the Uniled States Geological Survey (USGS).
The database contains information for over 1,000,000 wells and other sources of groundwater which the USGS has
studied, used, or otherwise had reason to document through the course of research. The agency may be contacted

al 703-648-6819.

For more information call VESTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Report ID: 834101501 Date of Report: October 6, 1999
Version 2.6.1 Page #25



RCRA-LgGen VISTA cenducts a database search to identify all sites within .375 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6176 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1999,

The EPA’s Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA} Program identifies and tracks hazardous wasle from
the point of generation 1o the point of disposal. The RCRA Facilities database s a compilation by the EPA of

faciiities which report generation, storage, ransportation, reatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA Large
Generators are facilities which generate at  feast 1000 kg./month of non-acutely hazardous waste { or 1 kg./month

of acutely hazardous wasle).

RCRA-SmGen VISTA conducts a dalabase search 1o identify all sites within .375 mile of your property.
SRC#: 6176 The agency release date for HWDMS/RCRIS was August, 1999,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and tracks hazardous wasle from
the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of
facifities which report generation, storage, transporiation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA Smatl
and Very Small generators are facilities which generate less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely hazardous waste.

End of Report

——///fﬁ For more information cail VISTA information Solutions, Wnc. al 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID: 834101901 Date of Report: October 6, 1999
Version 2.6.1 ’ Page #27
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APPENDIX D

ASBESTOS LABORATORY REPORT



Forensic Analytical Final Report

San Francisco + Los Angeles » Minneapolis / St. Paul

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-1 16, Visnal Area Estimation)

Dames & Moore Client ID: 6211
Mike Makerov Report Number: B014361
10723 Bell Court Date Received:  10/12/99
Date Analyzed:  10/13/9%
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Date Reported:  10/13/99
Job ID / Site: 28626-061-5250, Food 4 Less, Ontario, CA Phase 1 - M & H. FASY Job ID: 6211-4
Sample Number Lab Number  Asbestos Percentin Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
FOOD 4 LESS-1 50937582
Layer: Off-White Tile ND
Layer: Black Mastic ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)
00D 4 LESS-2 59937583
Layer: Off-White Tile ND
Layer: Black Mastic ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Ashestos:(ND) Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)
rO0D 4 LESS-3 59937584
Layer: Grey Fibrous Tile ND
Layer: Paint ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:{(IND) Cellulose (35%) Fibrous Glass (45%)
. FOOD 4 LESS-4 59937585
Layer: Off-White Tile ND
Layer: Gold Mastic ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose {Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)
I
"00D 4 LESS-5 59937586
Layer: Grey Fibrous Tile ND
Laver: Paint ND

[
‘otal Composite Values of Fibrons Components:  Asbestos:(NI}) Cellulose (60%) Fibrous Glass (ND)

Page § of 2

2959 Pacific Commerce Drive » Rancho Dominguez, California 90221-5729 » Telephone: 310/763-2374 « Eax: 310/763-8684



Forensic Analytical Final Report

San Francisco * Los Angeles * Minneapolis / St. Paul

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Dames & Moore Client ID: 6211
Mike Makerov Report Number: B014361
10723 Bell Court Date Received: 10/12/99

Date Analyzed:  10/13/99

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Date Reported:  10/13/99

Job ID / Site:  28626-061-5250, Food 4 Less, Ontario, CA Phase 1 - M & H. FASI Job ID: 6211-4
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos  Percentin  Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer

Matilde Antillon, Laboratory Supervisor, Rancho Dominguez Laboratory
Note: Limit of Quantification ‘LOQ'") = 1%. *Trace' denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = "None Detected'.

aytical results and reperts are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the persch or entity (client}
med on such report. Resuits, reports or copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without prior written
request from client, This report applies only to the sample(s) tested. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report
- st not be reproduced except in full with approval from Forensic Analytical. The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test
s and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim preduct endorsement by NVLAP or
y other agency of the U.S. Government. Forensic Analytical is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed.

Forensic Analytical reserves the right o dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federat guidelines,
55 otherwise spegified.

Page 2 of 2

2959 Pacific Commerce Drive * Rancho Dominguez, California 90221.5729 Telephone: 310/763-2374 » Fax: 310/763-8684
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Forensic Analytical U -0 1368 Final Report

San Francisco * Los Angeles * Minpeapolis / 5t. Paul

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Dames & Moore Clent 1D 6211
Mike Makerov Report Number: B014362 .
0723 Bell Court Date Received: 10/12/99

Date Analyzed:  10/13/99
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Date Reported: 10/13/99
Job ID / Site:  28626-061-5250, Target, Ontario, CA Phase | - M & H. FASI Job ID: 6211-4
:ample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
‘ARGET-1 59937587
Layer: White Drywall ND
Layer: Off-White Skimcoat/Joint Compound ND
Layer: Paint ND
. Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (20%) Fibrous Glass (10%)
i
TARGET-2 59937588
Layer: White Drywall _ ND
Layer: Off-White Skimcoat/Joint Compound ND
Layer: Paint ND
E
lotal Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (20%) Fibrous Glass (10%)
ARGET-3 59937589
Layer: Off-White Tile Chrysotile 3 %
Layer: Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
‘otal Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(3%) Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)
ARGET-4 59937590
Layer: Tan Tile ND
Layer: Grey Mastic ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)
Page 1 of 2
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Forensic Analytical Final Report

San Francisco * Los Angeles * Minneapolis / 5t Paul

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

{EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Dames & Moore Client ID: 6211
Mike Makerov Report Number: B014362
10723 Bell Court Date Received: 10/12/99

Date Analyzed:  10/13/99

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 - Date Reported:  10/13/99

Job ID / Site:  28626-061-5250, Target, Ontario, CA Phase 1 - M & H. FASI Job ID: 6211-4
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer
TARGET-5 59957591
Layer: Off-White Tile ND
Layer: Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(Trace) ~ Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)

TARGET-6 59937592
Layer: Off-White Tile Chrysatile 5 %
Layer: Black Mastic Chrysotile 5 %
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(5%) Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)

Matilde Antillon, Laboratory Supervisor, Rancho Dominguez Laboratory
Note: Limit of Quantification ('LOQ") = 1%. 'Trace’ denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = "None Detected'.

nalytical resuilts and reports are generated by Forensic Analylical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client)
. amed on such report. Results, reports eor copies of same wili not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without prior written
request from client. This report applies only to the sample(s) tested. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report
15t not be reproduced except in full with approval from Forensic Analytical, The ctient is solely responsible for the use ang interpretation of test
sults and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or
iy other agency of the U.S. Government. Farensic Analytical is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed.
Forensic Analytical reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federai guidelines,
ess otherwise specified.

Page 2 of 2

2959 Pacific Commerce Drive » Rancho Dominguez, California 90221-5729 = Telephone: 310/763-2374 » Fax: 310/763-8684
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Forensic Analytical Final Report

San Francisco * Los Angeles « Minneapoiis : St Paul

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Dames & Moore Client ID: 6211
Mike Makerov Report Number: B014363
10723 Bell Court Date Received: 10/12/99
Date Analyzed: 10/12/99
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Date Reported:  10/12/99
Job ID / Site:  28626-061-5250, Toys R Us, Ontario, CA Phase 1 -M & H. FASI Job ID: 6211-4
Sample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percent in
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer

TOYS R US-1 59937593

Layer: White Tile ND

Layer: Yellow Mastic ND

Total Composite Values of Fibrous Compenents:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)

TOYS R US-2 59937594
Layer: White Skimcoat/Joint Compound Chrysotile 5%
Layer: Paint . ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(Trace)  Cellulose (Trace%) Fibrous Glass (ND)
TOYS R US-3 59937595
Layer: Beige Fibrous Material ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Compenents:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (35%) Fibrous Glass (45%)
{OYS R US4 59937596
Layer: Beige Fibrous Material ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (35%) Fibrous Glass (45%)
JOYSRUS-S 59937597
Layer: White Skimcoat/Joint Compound Chrysotile 5%
Layer: Drywall ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(3%) Ceilulose (15%) Fibrous Glass (ND)

Page 1 of 2
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Forensic Analytical Final Report

San Francisco * Los Angeles « Minneapohs, SL. Paul

Bulk Asbestos Analysis

(EPA Method 600/R-93-116, Visual Area Estimation)

Dames & Moore Client ID: 6211
Mike Makerov Report Number: B014363
(0723 Bell Court Date Received: 10/12/99
Date Analyzed: 10/12/99
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 Date Reported:  10/12/99
Job ID / Site:  28626-061-5250, Toys R Us, Ontarie, CA Phase 1 - M & H. FASI Job 1ID: 6211-4
sample Number Lab Number Asbestos  Percentin Asbestos Percentin  Asbestos Percentin
Type Layer Type Layer Type Layer

FOYS R US-6 59937598

Layer: White Tile ND

Layer: Debris ND
Total Composite Values of Fibrous Components:  Asbestos:(ND) Cellulose (2%) Fibrous Glass (ND)

Matilde Antillon, Laboratory Supervisor, Rancho Dominguez Laboratory
Note: Limit of Quantification (LOQ") = 1%. 'Trace' denotes the presence of asbestos below the LOQ. 'ND' = 'None Detected',

alytical resuils and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client)
+amed on such report. Resuits, reports or copies of same will not be released by Forensic Analytical to any third party without priar written
request from client. This report applies only to the sample(s) tested. Suppenting taboratory documentation is available upon request. This report
it not be reproduced except in fuli with approval from Forensic Analytical. The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test
ilts and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by the client to ¢laim product endorsement by NVLAP or
=1y other agency of the 1.5, Government. Forensic Analylical is not able 1o assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed.

Forensic Analytical reserves the right to dispose of all samples afte: a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidselines,
35 otherwise specified.

Page2 of 2

2959 Paciflic Commerce Drive » Rancho Dominguez, California 90221-5729 « Telephone: 310/763-2374 « Fax: 310/763-8684
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INTERVIEWS

Name

Arnoldo

Title

Owner

Company

Jacks Key Service

Phone

(909) 986-8211 (909) 988-5741

Type of Communication In person | ¥ | Telephone Writing
Timing (Relating to the site visit) Before During v | After
From Prior Phase | Yes ¥ | No
New Information | ¥ | Yes No
Comments:

Jacks Key Service was on-Site from 1955 - 1980, when
they moved to 1335 N. Mountain Avenue.

Arnoldo came to work for his father-in-law, who
owned the business in 1971. He now owns the
business.

The former on-Site service station was constructed in
about the 1960’s.

Hollywood Video is the location of the former gasoline
service station (approximately 200 yards from the
Target/Food For Less building).

When the underground storage tanks were removed,
an approximately 15-foot high stockpile of soil was
transported off-Site.

After the service station was demolished, a tire repair
shop was located there. He doesn’t recollect any tanks
being associated with the tire repair facility.
Hollywood Video replaced the tire shop.

He does not remember any vapor extraction system
enclosure,

Based on the research by, and comments from those
interviewed, the potential for the presence of a
recognized environmental condition

[ V]IS NOT likely. || IS likely.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page1 of 2




INTERVIEWS

Name | David Geiser
Title | Property Owner
Company | M&H Property Management
Phone | (858) 350-1977

Type of Communication In person | ¥ | Telephone Writing
Timing (Relating to the site visit) Before During v | After
From Prior Phase 1 Yes v I No
New Information | ¥ | Yes No
Comments:

Mé&H had a Phase I competed and forwarded it to
Wal-Mart. Will find out if we can get a copy to include
in our Phase I. He has not read the Phase.

The property will be separated into separate parcels
between the existing Hollywood Video and the
Target/Food 4 Less buildings; the City is going to
establish an easement during an entitlement which
will separate the these building.

There are permits for a “Dig”?? (illegible on the microfiche)
Oil Company in November 1980 and in January 1981 for a
cashier’s booth and a restroom inside of the booth.

UST leak definition of plume? Reports

In June 1994, Nevada Investment & Holdings applied for a
permit to install an eight foot fence around a “temporary
enclosure for remediation of gas vapors” (i.e., probably a
vapor extraction unit to remediate a fuel release that had
impacted the soil). Or was it for stockpile of soil.

South Coast Permit for Vapor Extraction

Based on the research by, and comments from those
interviewed, the potential for the presence of a
recognized environmental condition :

Y IISNOT likely. [ ]IS likely.

Alaska Petroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc. Page 2 of 2







04061103 Cntario Ral Alaska COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COUNTY FlRE DEPARTM ENT AND PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP
uFFlCE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL ‘ PETER R, HILLS
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DiVISION \ e Fire Chief

!0 South “E” Street » San Bernardine, CA 92415-0153 Gounty Fire Warden

109) 386-8401  Fax (908) 386-8460

July 8, 2004
RECEIVED
JUL 12 2004
Alaska Pretroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc.
P. O. Box 5365 AREE

Garden Grove, CA 92846
ATTENTION: Karen Emst, Office Manager
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR RECORDS INFORMATION

RE: 1333 N. Mountain Ave.
Ontario, California

This is to confirm that the San Bernardino County Hazardous Materials Division has
located records that may pertain to the subject site, as described in your requests for
records search.

The following file(s) are available for your review. Please e-mail this office at
eking@fire.sbcounty.gov or call the number at the end of this letter to arrange an
appointment.

ACTIVE PERMITS:

(Regulatory files for facilities with annual operating permits to maintain underground
storage tanks, storage hazardous materials, and/or generate hazardous waste. Files
include permits, inspections, reports, test results, correspondence, and related
materials.. Files will also include any underground tank removal/construction activity
records and site remediation/contamination records for facilities still in operation).

No record of active permits/files

INACTIVE PERMITS:

(Inactive regulatory files for formerly permitted facilities which maintained
underground storage tanks, stored hazardous materials, and/or generated hazardous
waste and/or facilities with underground storage tanks removed and/or materials and
waste removed. Files will afso include any underground tank removal/construction
activity records and site remediation/contamination records for facilities no fonger
operating underground tanks).

Food 4 Less #395 FA00000218

{formerly Ralphs #395) Hazardous Material Handler Permit
1333 N. Mountain Ave.

Ontario

4 Board \.sf 3!5,\
VEALLY FILL i FILL POSTMUS .
Couty Adminisirative Offiser é FALLEHANE ... ... L.

. Thlrd Distriet
Fourth Distriat




1333 N. Mountain Ave., Ontario

July 8, 2004
Alameda Management #513 86009969
1333 N. Mountain Ave, Underground Storage Tank Permit
Ontario

PERMITS TO REMOVE/INSTALL/MODIFY UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS:

Alameda Management #513 Issued 10/25/90
1333 N. Mountain Ave. Remove 3
Ontario

HAZ MAT'INCIDENT RESPONSE TEAM ACTIVITY:
No record of haz mat incident response team activity

SITE REMEDIATION:

(Underground Storage Tank Clean-Up under Local Oversight Program or Hazardous
Waste Clean-Up Activity under Local Jurisdiction) (documents may be included in
regular active or inactive permit fifes listed above).

Alameda Management #513 LOP 91017
1333 N. Mountain Ave, 1/24/91
Ontario i.. Holst ,staff

* Case closed 7/26/96

Records searched include permit database systems for facilities with permits as hazardous
waste generators, hazardous materials handlers, and/or underground storage tanks, including
inactive and/or out of business records; logs of permits issued for the removal and/or
installation. of underground storage tanks; records and databases pertaining to iilicit dumping
and releases; records of non-permitted facilities; sites undergoing remediation for
contaminated soil and/or groundwater; and incidenis responded to by the hazardous
materials emergency response team

Please e-mail me at eking@fire.sbcounty.gov or contact me at the number below for a review
appointment or for further clarification.*

e

f\_OEM HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
éking@fire.sbcounty.gov

(909) 386-8468 (909) 386-8460 FAX

**This office will copy maximum of thirty (30} pages from the file at a rate of 25 cents
per page. The combined files are about 2-1/2" thick.

Due to their size, if you want to copies of the entire files, you can bring a portable
copier on site at the time of your appointment, or contact a personal copy service such
as Phoenix Mobile Copy at (626) 327-7478 to arrange for copying and delivery.



04061104 Ontario Nri Alaska

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

dFFICE OF THE FIRE MAHSHAL

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
ECONOMIC BEVELOPMENT
AND PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP

R

PETER R, HILLS

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIViSION Fire Chief
20 South “E” Street + San Bernardino, CA 92415-0153 County Fire Warden
)09) 386-8401 « Fax {909) 386-8460
July 8, 2004

Alaska Pretroleum Environmental Engineering, Inc.
P. O. Box 5365
Garden Grove, CA 92846

ATTENTION: Karen Emst, Office Manager
SUBIJECT: REQUEST FOR RECORDS INFORMATION

RE: 1317 N. Mountain Ave.
Ontario, California

This is to confirm that the Hazardous Materials Division has searched its records
for any file(s) pertaining to the subject property, as described in your request,
and finds no records maintained in this office by the above site description(s).

Records searched include permit database systems for facilities with permits as
hazardous waste generators, hazardous materials handlers, and/or underground
storage tanks, including inactive and/or out of business records; logs of permits
issued for the removal and/or installation of underground storage tanks; records
and databases pertaining to illicit dumping and releases; records of non-
permitted facilities; sites undergoing remediation for contaminated soil and/or
groundwater; and incidents responded to by the hazardous materials emergency
response team.

~

. _-y/-;,“ A /%Ji'
“EE 1ZAB N/

Et v1roumenta|,5p’ec1allst II
OFM/HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
eking@fire,sbcounty.gov

(909) 386-8468 (909) 386-8460 FAX
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- South Coast
Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
: (909) 396-2000 - www.agmd.gov

Information Management
Public Records Unit

Divect Dial (909) 396-3700
Fax:(909) 396-3330

RECEIVED
JUN 2.1 2004
APEE

COMPLETION LETTER

June 16, 2004

KAREN ERNST

ALASKA PETROLEUM ENVIRONMENTAL ENG., INC
P.O. BOX 5365

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92846 - 0365

Ref.: CONTROIL NO. 32598
Received 6/15/2004

Re: APPL'S, P/O'S & NOV'S FOR 1317 N. MOUNTAIN AVE., ONTARIO,
CA 91762.

After a thorough search of this agency's records:
NO REQUESTED RECORDS WERE FOUND FOR THE ABOVE-REFERENCED FACILITY

OR FACILITY SITE.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Tuesday through Friday, 8:00
am. to 4:30 p.m.

Sincerely,

MARY HARRISONx2232
For Linda L. Mills
Public Records Coordinator

LLM: MH
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South Coast
. Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
& (909) 396-2000 + www.agmd.gov

Informatien Management
Public Records Unit

Direct Dial (909) 396-3700
Fax:(909) 396-3330

COMPLETION LETTER
June 22, 2004
vev

KAREN ERNST agGE!

ALASKA PETROLEUM ENVIRONMENTAL ENG., INC o 1008

P.0. BOX 5365 S %

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92846 - 0365 &

A@nﬁ“

Ref.: CONTROL NO. 32597
Received 6/15/2004

Re:  ASBESTOS REC FOR 1317 N. MOUNTAIN AVE., ONTARIO, CA
91762.

After a thorough search of this agency's records:

NO REQUESTED RECORDS WERE FOUND FOR THE ABOVE-REFERENCED FACILITY
OR FACILITY SITE.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Tuesday through Friday, 8:00
am. to 4:30 p.m.

Sincerely,

MARY HARRISONx2282
For Linda L. Mills
Public Records Coordinator

LLM: MH



South Coast
Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
(909) 396-2000 + www.agmd.gov

A2
<
il

4

Information Management
Public Records Unit

Direct Dial (809) 396-3700
Fzx:(909} 396-3330

RECEIVED
JUN 2.1 2004
APEE

COMPLETION LETTER

June 16, 2004

KAREN ERNST

ALASKA PETROLEUM ENVIRONMENTAL ENG., INC
P.0. BOX 5365

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92846 - 0365

Ref.: CONTROL NO. 32596
Received 6/15/2004

Re:  APPL'S, P/O'S & NOV'S FOR 1333 N. MOUNTAIN AVE., ONTARIO,
CA 91762.

After a thorough search of this agency's records, the following records were found:
NOV'S FOR 1333 N. MOUNTAIN AVE., ONTARIO, CA 91762.

The following records were not found:
ACTIVE APPL'S & ACTIVE P/O'S

These records total less than 10 pages,so there is no charge for the direct cost of duplication.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Tuesday through Friday, 8:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Sincerely,

MARY HARRISONx2282
For Linda L. Mills
Public Records Coordinator

LLM: MH



South Coast Air Quality Management District
NOV 727325

ny

Facilit_y: ; ALAMEDA MGMT CO INC #513 (iD: 50612)
Location Address: 12739 LAKEWOOD, BLYD ONTARIO
Mailing Address: 12739 LAKEWQOD, BLVD DOWNEY, CA 90242

Representative: LAURA ERAZQO

Yiolation

Notice lssued Date:  8/14/1986

Violation Date: 8/14/1986

Serve To:

Issue By: RAFIK BESHAI (Team: C)
Assignment No.: 530446

Equipment: GASOLINE DISPENSING EQUIP.
Description

Violation:

Dispaosition

Finaf Action Code:  GLO 1/16/1992 00:00:00
Achieved Date:

Jue Date:

violation Days: 4]

Rule/Comment

461 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECOVERY SYSTEM

Emittent

Follow-Up

Status: Inspector 1D: Inspection Date; Number:

Lab Sample Numbers

Device IDs.

Inspector Comment

INSPECTOR: DATE:

signature

UPERVISCR: DATE:

signature



‘South Coast Air Quality Management District
NOV Z37587A

ny

Facility: v ALAMEDA MGMT CO INC #513 (ID: 50612)
Location Address: 12739 LAKEWOOD, BLVD ONTARIO
Mailing Address. 12739 LAKEWOOD, BLVD DOWNEY, CA 80042

Representative: MAURITZA CERRADO

Violation

Notice Issued Date:  10/27/1088

Violation Date: 10/27/1988

Serve To:

issue By: RAFIK BESHAI {Team: C)
Assignment No.: 530474

Equipment: GASOLINE DISPENSING EQUIP
Description

Violation:

Disposition

Final Action Code:
achieved Date:

Due Date:

violation Days: 0

Rule/Comment

Emittent

Follow-Up

Status: Inspector 1D: Inspection Date: Number:

Lab Sample Numbers

Device 1Ds,

Inspector Comment

INSPECTOR: DATE:
signature

UPERVISOR: DATE:

signature
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South Coast
Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
(909) 396-2000 + www.aqmed.gov

Information Management
Public Records Unit

Direct Dial (909) 396-3700
Fax:(909) 396-3330

COMPLETION LETTER
June 22, 2004
ve®
A
e.C
R W

KAREN ERNST “c;,‘é
ALASKA PETROLEUM ENVIRONMENTAL ENG., INC N €
P.0. BOX 5365 pPE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92846 - 0365

Ref.; CONTROL NO. 32395
Received 6/15/2004

Re:  ASBESTOS REC FOR 1333 N. MOUNTAIN AVE., ONTARIO, CA
91762.

After a thorough search of this agency's records:

NO REQUESTED RECORDS WERE FOUND FOR THE ABOVE-REFERENCED FACILITY
OR FACILITY SITE.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Tuesday through Friday, 8:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Sincerely,

MARY HARRISONx2282
For Linda L. Mills
Public Records Coordinator

LIM: MH






EDR" Environmental
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The EDR Radius Map JED
with GeoCheck® RECE!
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Proposed Wal-Mart Store #95094
NWC of Mountain Ave/5th St
Ontario, CA 91762

Inquiry Number: 1210389.2s
The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
June 11, 2004 Milford, Connecticut 06460

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
FFax: 1-800-231-6802
- Internet:  www.edrnet.com

FORM-NIC



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION Ei\_G_E
Execulive SUMMAry. _ . . . .. ES1
Overview NMap. . e - 2
Detail Map. . e 3
Map Findings SUmMmMary. _ _ e a e e 4
Map Findings. . _ - _ _ _ . 8
Orphan SUMMaArY. _ . 19
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ _ __ __ __ _________________ GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum._ _ _ _ _ _ __ ____________ e ____ A-1
Physical Setting Source SUMMEIY._ _. .. .. ..o e e e e e e e e A-2
Physical Setting Source Map._ _ _ _ _ __ .. A7
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. . . A-8
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ ___ ___ ... ... ___________. A-47

Thank you for your business,
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY
SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOQUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK 15
ASSUMED BY THE USER. iN NO EVENT SHALL EDR 8E LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. It can not be conciuded from this report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties doas not
exist from other sources. Any analyses, estimates, ratings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction of forecast of, any environmental risk for
any property.  Any liability on the part of EDR is stiictly limited to a refund of the amount paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, inc.  All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
orin parn, of any report or map of Environmentat Data Resources, Ing., or its affifiates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its loges (inciuding Sanbom and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc, or its affiliates. Afl other
trademarks used herein are tha property of their respective owners.

TC1210389.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user,

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NWC OF MOUNTAIN AVE/STH 8T
ONTARIO, CA 91762

COORDINATES

Latitude {North): 34.083400 - 34° 5' 0.2
Longitude (West): 117.671700 - 117" 40° 18.1"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 438028.7

UTM Y (Maters): 3771412.0

Elevation: 1130 f1. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 34117-A6 ONTARIO, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WIiTH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available { "reasonably ascertainable *) government
records either on the target propenty or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL . National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLIS. ... ______.__.. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability (nformation
. System

CERC-NFRAP.. ___._........ CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRBRACTS. ... .vuee.. Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD. ... ... Resource Conservation and Recovery information System

RCRIS-LQG...__.____.___ ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

ERNS ______ .. Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

AWP. . ... Annual Workplan Sites
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cal-Sites____________________. Calsites Database

CHMIRS. ___ . _ . ______ .. California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
ToxicPits.__________..._____. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

SWFAF. . Solid Waste Information System

WMUDS/SWAT. ......cvnenn Waste Management Unit Database

CABOND EXP.PLAN.. ... Bend Expenditure Plan

UST. e List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities

VCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANUST. __. ... ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT.. ... ______..___._. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. e Records Of Decision

Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

FINDS. ... Facility index System/Facility ldentification Initiative Program Summary Repon
HMIRS. .. .. .. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

MLTS ... Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. ... .. ... ... Mines Master Index File

NPLLiens.______________.._. Federal Superfund Liens

PADS. __ . PCB Activity Database System

DOD... .. ... Department of Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. ___.___.. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

FUDS_ __ ... Fermerly Used Defense Sites

INDIAN RESERV....__..._... indian Reservations

RAATS.. . .iiiieen, RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

TRIS . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA ... Toxic Substances Control Act

88T e Section 7 Tracking Systems

FTITSINSP _____. ... __..... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal [nsecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Act)/TSCA {Toxic Substances Control Act}

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST . Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS. . _._.....__..... Cleaner Facilities

CAWDS. ... _____ ... Waste Discharge System

DEED.___ . .. List of Deed Restrictions

SCH . School Property Evaluation Program

EMI . Emissions Inventory Data

REF _____ . Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Agency
NFA ... iiiiecaeann No Further Action Determination

NFE .. iiiiiiiann Properties Needing Further Evaluation

CASLIC ___ ... _. Spils, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
HAZNET. . .. Hazardous Waste information System

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

CoalGas.________._____._.__. Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS. . ....... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

TC1210389.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

VCP. . Voiuntary Cleanup Program Properties

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative {not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation jower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg

and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs):
generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of

the waste.

A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/13/2004 has reveaied that there is 1
ACRIS-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
TESORO GASOLINE FED MART ONTAR 1333 NO MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8 - 148E A2 8
STATE ASTM STANDARD
CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectabie levels of contamination,
hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material identified
through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Oftice of Emergency Information.
A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 Cortese sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist f Dir MapID Page
ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT (FORME 1333 MOUNTAIN 1/8-1/4SE A1 6
UNOCAL #6418 1305 MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8 - 1/48 5 10

TC1210389.28 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
MOBIL #18-543 1055 MOUNTAIN AVE 1/4-1/28 i2 15
NOTIFY 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any reiease that could impact drinking
water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board's Proposition 65 database.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 Notify 65 sites
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MaplD  Page
DEMOLISHED GASOLINE STATION 1333 N. MOUNTAIN BLVD. 1/8-1/48E A3 9
SERVICE STATION # 6418 1305 NORTH MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8-1/4SE C9 14
SHELL SERVICE STATION 859 NORTH MOUNTAIN AVEN 12-1 8 13 18
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/13/2004 has revealed that there are 3
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map D  Page
ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT (FORME 1333 MOUNTAIN 1/8-1/48E At 6
UNOCAL #6418 1305 MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8 - 1/48 5 10
MOBIL #18-543 1055 MOUNTAIN AVE 1/4 - 1/28 12 15
CA FID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 CA FID UST sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
EXXON SERVIGE STATION #7-8774 1505 N MOUNTAIN 1/8-1/4NE B6 12
L ower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT (FORME 1333 MOUNTAIN 1/8- 1/4SE A1 6
UNOCAL 76 1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8-1/48E C10 14
HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
EXXON SERVICE STATION 1505 N MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8-1/4NE B7 t2
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #641 1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8-1/48E C11 i4
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
DEHS Permit System: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division.

A review of the San Bermn. Co. Permit list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 San
Bern. Co. Permit sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
TARGET STORE #0186 1333 N MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8-1/48SE A4 9
CONOCOPHILLIPS # 256418 1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE 1/8-1/4SE C8 13

TC1210389.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the foliowing sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)
UNOCAL #4383 Cortese, LUST
DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION SWFILF

MOBIL #18-021 LUST

ARCO # 1876 LUST

ARCO FAC #9689 UsT

TOSCO SS # 31172-6418 UST

LEE & STIRES INC UST, San Bern. Co. Permit
LANDFILL,UPLAND-INERT-2430 ARR WMUDS/SWAT

RITE AID STORE #5600 HAZNET

MIKE'S AUTO ELECTRIC San Bern. Co. Permit
JUAREZ TRANSMISSION & ENGINE San Bern, Co. Parmit
JUAREZ TRANSMISSION & ENGINE San Bern. Co. Permit
MOUNTAIN TRANSMISSION San Bern. Co. Permit
MIKE'S AUTO ELECTRIC San Bern. Co. Permit
MOUNTAIN TRANSMISSION San Bern. Co. Permit
CASTRO'S BRAKES & SUSPENSIONS San Bern. Co, Permit
ACAPULCO AUTO BODY San Bern. Co. Permit
ACAPULCO AUTQO BODY San Bern. Co. Permit
CASTRO'S BRAKES & SUSPENSIONS San Bern. Co, Permit
M D O AUTO REPAIR AND TOWING San Bern. Co. Permit
UNITED TRANSMISSIONS San Bern. Co. Permit
UNITED AUTO REPAIR San Bern. Co, Permit
J & 8§ AUTO REPAIR San Bern. Co. Permit
A& V AUTO REPAIR San Bern. Co. Permit
BROTHERS VW MACHINE SHOP San Bern. Co, Permit
V & M MANUFACTURING San Bern, Co. Permit
PALQ, INC San Bern. Co. Permit
PALQ, INC San Bern. Co. Permit
PULIDO'S BODY SHOP San Bern. Co. Permit
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OVERVIEW MAP - 1210389.2s - Alaska Petr Env. Engineering
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DETAIL MAP - 1210389.2s - Alaska Petr Env. Engineering
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8  1/8-14 14-1/2 12-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 ¢ 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 4] 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 ¢ 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 ¢] 0 0 NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
Notify 65 1.000 0 2 0 1 NR 3
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 o 0 0 NKH 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAFID UST 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
HIST UST 0.250 o 2 NR NR NR 2
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 o 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 ¢ 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 o 0 NR 0
FINDS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 Q 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 o] NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 174 - 1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
SSTS TP NB NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NAR 0
CAWDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED TP NR NR NR NR NR ]
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR it
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
REF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o
CASLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
San Bern. Co. Permit 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.000 ¢ 0 0 0 NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 o) 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 o 0 NR NR 0

NOTES:

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Setting Source Addendum
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in mare than one database
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Map {D ‘. MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.
Al ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT (FORME Cortese  S101590963
SE 1333 MOUNTAIN CA FiD UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIQ, CA 91761 LUST
681 ft.
Site 1 of 4 in cluster A

Relative:
Lower State LUST:

Cross Street: 5TH STREET
Actual: Qity Leaked: o
1120 ft. Case Number 0836017977

Reg Board: 8

Chemical: Gasoline

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Local Agency:  36000L

Case Type: Soil onty

Status: Case Closed

Abate Methed:  Vapor Extraction

Review Date: 3/11/91 0:00 Confirm Leak: 3/11/91 0:00

Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Mot reported

Pollution Char: Mot reported Remed Plan: Mot reported

Remed Action;  8/24/94 0:00

Monitoring: Not reported

Close Date: 7/26/96 0:00

Release Date:  03/22/1991

Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported

Discover Date :  11/27/1980

Enforcement Dt : 1/1/65 0:00

Enf Type: None Taken

Enter Date : 3/19/91 0:00

Funding: State Funds

Staft Initials: LHe6

How Discovered: Tank Closure

How Stopped: Not reported

Interim : No

Leak Cause: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

MTBE Date : Not reporied

Max MTBE GW : Not reported

MTBE Tested:  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

Priority: Not reported

Local Case #: 91017

Bensficial: Not reported

Staff « RS

GW Qualifier:  Not reported

Max MTBE Soil : Not reported

Soil Qualifier : Not reported

Hydr Basin #: UPPER SANTA ANA VALL

Operator : Not reported

Oversight Prgm:  LUST

Review Date : 3/25/93 0:00

Stop Date : {7/

Work Suspended :Not reporied

Responsible PartyNEVADA HOLDING COMPANY

RP Address:
Global Ig;

220 CONGRESS PARK DR., DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445

TO607100216

TC1210389.2s Page 6



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT {FORME (Continued) S$101590963
Org Name: Not reported
Contact Person:  Not reported
MTBE Conc: Neot reported
Mthe Fuel: Not reporied
Water System Name: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Distance To Lust: ¢
Waste Discharge Globai ID: Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported
LUST Region 8:
Region: 8
Substance: 8006619 Cross Street: 5TH STREET
Regional Board: 08
Local Case Num: 91017
Facility Status:  Case Closed
Staff: ROSE SCOTT
Lead Agency:  Local Agency
Local Agency: 36000L
Abate Method:  Vapor Extraction
Qty Leaked: Not reporied
County: San Bemardino
Review Date: 03111931 Confirm Leak: 03/11/1991
Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Pollution Char:  Net reported Remed Pian: Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported Monitoring: Not reported
Close Date: 07/26/1996
Cleanup Fund id : Not reported
Discover Date :  11/27/1890
Enforcement Dt : 1/1/65
£nf Type: None Taken
Enter Date : 03/19/199H1
! Funding: State Funds
Staff Initials: LH6
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Not reporied
Interim : No
Latilon : 340817634 / -117.6706202
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Beneficial: Not reported
MTBE Date : Not reported
MTBE Tested: NT
Max MTBE GW : Not reported
GW Qualifies:  Not reported
Max MTBE Soil : Not reported
Sail Qualifies :  Not reported
Hydr Basin #: UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
" Qversight Prgm: LUST

Priarity Not reported

Work Suspended :Not reported

Waste Disch Globai id: T0607100218
MTBE Class: *

Case Type: Soif only

How Stopped Date: Not reported
Organization Name: Not reported

Contact Person:

Not reported

MTBE Concentration: 0

TC1210389.25 Page 7



Map ID { MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA |D Number
ALAMEDA MANAGEMENT {(FORME ({Continued) $101590953

MTBE Fuel: 1

Case Number: 083601787T

Code Name: SAN BERNARDINO

Agency Name: COUNTY OF SAN BERNAR

Priority: Not reported

State Expalnation: CASE CLOSED

Substance: GASOLINE

Siaff: ROSE SCOTT

Case Type: S

Summary: Not reported

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: Not reported
FID:

Facility 1D: 36000372 Regutate ID: 00029926

Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location

Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Cede: Not reporied

Status: Active Fagitity Tel: Not reported

Mail To: Not reported

12739 LAKEWOQOD BLVD
ONTARIO, CA 91762

Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Not reported

DUNSs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported

Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00

EPA ID: Not reported

Comments: Not reported
A2 TESORQ GASOLINE FED MART ONTARIO RCRIS-SQG 1000341692
SE 1333 NO MOUNTAIN AVE FINDS CAT080010531
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91762
691 &,

Site 2 of 4 in cluster A

Relative:
Lower ACRIS;

Owner: TESORO GASOLINE MARKETING CO
Actual: (415) 555-1212
1120 ft. EPA ID: CAT080010531

Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Classification:

(213) 278-2160
Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activilies: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pentinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservations and Recovery Act information system (RCRAINFO)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR D Number
Elevation Sie Database{s} EPA ID Number
A3 DEMOLISHED GASOLINE STATION Notify 65 S1001795%92
SE 1333 N. MOUNTAIN BLVD. N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIOQ, CA 91762
691 ft.
Site 3 of 4 in cluster A

Relative:
Lower NOT’FY 65:

Date Reported: Not reported  Staff Initials: Not reported
Actual: Board File Number:  Not reported
1120 ft. Facility Type: Not reported

Discharge Date: Not reported

Incident Description:  §1762-1105
Ad TARGET STORE #0186 HAZNET §105158989
SE 1333 N MOUNTAIN AVE San Bern. Co. Permit N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91762
691 .

Site 4 of 4in cluster A

Relative:
Lower HAZNET

Gepaid: CAC002555665
Actual: TSD EPA ID: Not reporied
1120 #. Gen County: San Bernardino

Tsd County: 99

Tons: .03

Waste Category: Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Disposal Method: Not reported

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
Gen County:

Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Address:

County

DEHS Permit:
Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Permit Category:
Permit Mumber:
Expiration Date:

ANNIECE CARTER/3E CO
(760) 602-8619

1905 ASTON AVE STE 100
CARLSBAD, CA 92008

Not reported

CACQ02555665

Not reported

San Bemardino

99

5.05

Off-gpecification, aged, or surplus organics
Recycler

ANNIECE CARTER/3E CO
{760) 602-8619

1905 ASTON AVE STE 100
CARLSBAD, CA 92008

Not reported

FAQO00218

ACTIVE

HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
PT0009942

10/31/2004
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s} EPA D Number
5 UNOCAL #6418 Cortese  $102440345
South 1305 MOUNTAIN AVE LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91761
761 ft.
Relative: State LUST:
Lower Cross Street: 5TH STREET
Qty L eaked: 0
Actuat: Case Number 0836014717
1115 ft. Reg Board: 8
Chemical: Unleaded Gasoline
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency:  36000L
Case Type: Soil only
Status: Case Closed

Abate Method:

Review Date:
Workplan:
Pollution Char:
Remed Action:
Monitoring:
Close Date:
Release Date:
Cleanup Fund id
Discover Date .

Enforcement Bt :

Enf Type:
Enter Date ;
Funding:
Staff Initials:

How Discoverad:

How Stopped:
Interim :

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
MTBE Date :

Max MTEE GW :

MTBE Tested:
Priority:

Local Case #:
Beneficial:

Staff :

GW Qualifier :
Max MTBE Soil
Soil Quatifier :
Hydr Basin #:
Operator :
Oversight Prgm:
Review Date :
Stop Date :

Excavate and Dispose - remaove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site

Not reported Confirm Leak: Not reported
4/20/90 0:00 Prelim Assess: 4/20/90 6:00
Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
8/25/92 0:00
04/12/1990

: Not reported

04/05/1980
1/1/65 0:00
None Taken
4/13/90 (:00

Not reported
LHB6

OM

Not reported
Yes

Structure Failure
Piping

Not reported

Not reported
Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.
Not reporied
87026

Not reported
NOM

Not reporied

Not reporied

Not reported
UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
EXCEL OIL INC.
LUST

10/9/92 0:00
04/05/1990

Work Suspended Not reported
Responsible PartyDAVE DASSLER

RP Address:
Global I¢:

Org Name:
Contact Person:
MTBE Conc:
Mibe Fuel:

1700 CASTLETON STREET, SUITE 500
TO607100175

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reparted
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Map 1D [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA I Number

UNOCAL #6418 (Continued) $102440345

Water System Name: Mot reported
Well Name: Not reported
Distance To Lust: 0

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported

LUST Region 8:
Region: 8
Substance: 12031 Cross Street: 5TH STREET
Regional Board: 08
Local Case Num: 87026
Facility Status:  Case Closed

Staff.

Lead Agency:

Local Agency:
Abate Method:

Qty Leaked:
County:
Review Date:
Workplar:
Potlution Char:
Remed Action:
Close Date:

Cleanup Fund id:

Discover Date :
Enforcement Dt :
Enf Type:

Enter Date :
Funding:

Staff intials:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
interim :

Lat/Lon :

Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Benetficial:
MTBE Date :
MTBE Tested :
Max MTBE GW :
GW Qualifies :
Max MTHE Soil :
Soil Qualifies :
Hydr Basin #:
Cversight Prgm :
Priority :

NANCY OLSON MARTIN

Local Agency
36000L

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved

site
Not reported

San Bemardino

Not reported
04/20/1990
Nct reported
Not reported
08/25/1992
Not reported
04/05/1950
1/1/65

None Taken
04/13/199G
Not roported
LtHe

OM

Not reporied
Yes

34,0812244 / -117.6706202

Structure Failure

Piping

Not reported
Not reported
NT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UPPER SANTA ANA VALL

LUST
Not reported

Work Suspended Not reported

Waste Disch Global id:

MTBE Class:
Case Type:

How Stopped Date:
Organization Name:

Contact Person;

MTBE Concentration:

MTBE Fuel:
Case Number:
Code Name:

TGBG7100175

Soil only
4/5/1880
Not reported
Not reported
0

1
(836014717

SAN BERNARDINO

Confirm Leak:
Prelim Assess:
Remed Plan:
Monitoring:

Not reported
04/20/1990

Not reported
Not reported
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{ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.) EDR I Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA I Number
UNOCAL #5418 (Continued) $102440345
Agency Name: COUNTY OF SAN BERNAR
Priority: Not reported
State Expalnation: CASE CLOSED
Substance: UNLEAD GASOLINE
Staff: NANCY OLSON MARTIN
Case Type: 5
Summary: Not reported
CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: 1305 MOUNTAIN AVE
B6 EXXON SERVICE STATION #7-8774 CAFID UST 5101629893
NE 1505 N MOUNTAIN N/A
1/8~1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91762
800 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher FiD:
Fagility iD: 36004685 Regulate 1D: 00024043
Actual: Reg By: Inactive Underground Storage Tank Location
1146 ft. Conese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reporied
Status: Inactive Facility Tel: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
PO BOX 4386
ONTARIO, CA 91762
Contact: Not reported Contact Tal: Not reported
DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPAID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
B7 EXXON SERVICE STATION HIST UST U001570131
NE 1505 N MOUNTAIN AVE N/A
18-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91762
800 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Higher UST HIST:
Facility ID: 24043 Owner Name: EXXON COMPANY U.S.A.
Actual: Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
1146 ft. Owner Address: 16945 NOCRTHCHASE BLVD.
HOUSTON, TX 77210
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
TFank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00005000 Year Installed: 1967
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection:  Stock [nventor
Contact Name: GEORGE SHABAN! Telephone: (714) 986-9209
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reporied
Facility 1D: 24043 Owner Name: EXXON COMPANY U.S.A.
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 16945 NORTHCHASE BLVD.
HOUSTON, TX 77210
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2
Tank Capacity:  0000800C Year Installed: 1969
Type of Fuel: REGULAR Tank Construction: Not Reported

TC1210389.28 Page 12



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXXON SERVICE STATION (Continued) uo01570131
Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Mame: GEORGE SHABANI Telephone: (714) 986-9209
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reported
Facility 1D: 24043 Owner Name: EXXON COMPANY U.S.A,
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 16945 NORTHCHASE BLVD.
HOUSTON, TX 77210
Tank Used for,  PRODUCT
Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 3
Tank Capacity: 00010000 Year Installed: 1971
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: GEORGE SHABANI Telephone: (714) 986-0208
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Mot reponted
Facitity ID: 24043 Owner Name: EXXON COMPANY U.S.A.
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 16945 NORTHCHASE BLVD.
HOUSTON, TX 77210
Tark Used for:  PRODUCT
Tank Num; 4 Container Num: 4
Tank Capacity: 00001400 Year Installed: 1971
Type of Fuak: WASTE OiL Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection;  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: GEORGE SHABANI Telephone: (714) 986-9209
Facitity Type: Gas Station Other Type: Mot reported
C8 CONOCOPHILLIPS # 256418 San Bern. Co. Permit $106176552
SE 1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 81762
825 ft.
Site 1 of 4in cluster C
Relative:
Lower DEHS Permit:
Fagility 10: FAQDDB?742
Actuai: Facility Status: ~ ACTIVE
1117 #. Permit Category; UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number:  PTGQ11857
Expiration Date: 07/31/2004
Faaility 1: FAQO06742
Facility Status: ~ ACTIVE
Permit Category: UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Parmit Number: PT0011656
Expiration Date: 07/31/2004
Faciiity |D: FA0006742
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Permit Category: UST OWNERSHIP/OPERATING PERMIT (PER UST)
Permit Number: PT0011655
Expiration Date:  07/31/2004
Facility 1D: FAD00B742
Facility Status;  ACTIVE
Parmit Category: HAZMAT HANDLER - UST ONLY
Permii Number: PT0002461
Expiration Date:  47/31/2004
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Map ID
Direction
[istance

Distance (ft.}

MAP FINDINGS

EDR I Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc9 SERVICE STATION # 6418 Notify 65 5100179517
SE 1305 NORTH MOUNTAIN AVE HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91762
825 ft.
Site 2 of 4in cluster C
Relative:
Lowsr HAZNET:
Gepaid: CALO00046640
Actual: TSD EPAID: Not reporied
1117 ft. Gen County: San Bemardino
Tsd County: Los Angeles
Tons: 1.66
Waste Category: Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Disposal Method: Not reporied
Contact: CHRISTCPHER Z HILL.
Telephone: (714) 428-6802
Mailing Address: PO BOX 25376
SANTA ANA, CA 82789 - 5376
County Not reported
NOTIFY 65:
Date Reported: Not reported  Staff Initials: Not reported
Board File Number:  Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Date: Not reported
Incident Description: 91762-1105
Cc10 UNOCAL. 76 CA FID UST $101591112
SE 1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91762
825 ft.
Site 3of4in cluster C
Retative:
Lower FID:
Facifity 1D: 36001575 Regulate ID: 00055232
Actual: Reg By: Active Underground Storage Tank Location
1117 ft. Cortese Code:  Not reported SIC Code: Not reported
Status: Active Facility Tel: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE
ONTARIO, CA 91762
Contact: Not reported Contact Tel: Mot reported
DUNs No: Not reported NPDES No: Not reported
Creation: 10022193 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
C1t UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #641 HISTUST U001570165
SE 1305 N MOUNTAIN AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 ONTARIOQ, CA 91762
825 ft.
Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
Relative:
Lower UST HIST:
Facility ID: 55232 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Actual; Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
1117 1t Qwner Address: 123 CAMINO DELA REINA
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1
Tank Capacity: 00012000 Year installed: 1983
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Eievation

Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA 10 Number

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION #641 (Continued)

Uo01570165

Type of Fuek DIESEL Tank Construction: Not Reported
lL.eak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: EXCEL OiL INC. Telephone: (714) 988-5188
Facility Type: Gas Station Cther Type: Not reported
Facility 10: 55232 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Total Tanks: 4 Ragion: STATE
Owner Address: 123 CAMINO DELA REINA
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
Tank Used for;  PROBUCT
Tank Num: 2 Container Num: 2
Tank Capacity: 00012600 Year Installed: 1983
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: Not Reporied
Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: EXCEL OIL INC. Tetephons: (714) 988-5188
Facility Type: Gas Station Other Type: Not reporied
Facility 1D: 55232 Owner Name: UNICN OIl. COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 123 CAMINO DELA REINA
SAN DIEGO, CA 82108
Tank Used for:  WASTE
Tank Num: 3 Container Num: 3
Tank Capacity: 00000550 Year Installed: 1972
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL Tank Construction: Not Repcrted
Leak Detection: None
Contact Name; EXCEL OIL INC. Telephona: (714) 988-5188
Facility Type: (Gas Station Cther Type: Not reported
Facility 1D: 55232 Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Total Tanks: 4 Region: STATE
Owner Address: 123 CAMINO DELA REINA
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
Tank Used for:  PRODUCT
Tank Num: 4 Container Num: 4
Tank Capacity: 00012000 Year Installed: 1983
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM Tank Construction: Not Reported
Leak Detection:  Stock Inventor
Contact Name: EXCEL OIL INC. Telephone: (714) 988-5188
Facility Type: Gas Station Cther Type: Not reported
12 MOBIL #18-543 Cortese 5103943736
South 1055 MOUNTAIN AVE LUST N/A
1/4-112 ONTARIO, CA 91762
2505 ft.
Relative: State LUST:
Lower Cross Street: 4TH STREET
Qty Leaked: 0
Actual: Case Number 083600542T
1082 ft. Reg Board: 8
Chemical: Gasoline
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency :  36000L
Case Type: Soil only
Status: Case Closed

Abate Method:  Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated seil and treat (includes

spreading or land farming)
Not reported Confirm Leak:

Review Date: Not reported
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR iD Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA D Number
MOBIL. #18-543 {Continued) 5103843736
Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported
Monitoring: Not reported
Close Date: 8/18/87 0:00
Release Date:  06/25/1987
Cleanup Fund Id : Not reported
Discover Date :  06/18/1987
Enforcement Dt : Not reported
Ent Type: Not reported
Enter Date : 7/21/87 0:00
Funding: Not reported
Staff initials: RR1
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped:  Not reported
Interim : Not reported
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
MTBE Date : Not reported
Max MTBE GW: Not reporied
MTBE Tested:  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.
Priority: Not reported
Local Case #: 87025
Beneficial: Not reported
Staff : RS
GW Qualifier:  Not reported
Max MTBE Soil : Not reported
Soif Qualifier : Not reported
Hydr Basin #: UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
Operator : Net reported
Oversight Prgm:  LUST
Roview Date:  7/14/88 0:00
Stop Date : 06/18/1987
Work Suspended :Not reported
Responsible ParlyMALCOLM HARRIS
RP Address: 924 WESTWOOD BOULEVARD, SUITE 930
Global Id: T0BG7100053
Qrg Name: Not reported
Contact Person: Not reported
MTBE Conc: Not reported
Mtbe Fuel: Not reported
Water System Namae: Mot reported
Well Name: Not reporied
Distance Te Lust: 0
Waste Discharge Global [D:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Noi reported
LUST Region 8:
Region: 8 ]
Substance: 8006619 Cross Street: 4TH STREET
Regionai Board: 08
Locat Case Num: 87025
Facility Status:  Case Ciosed
Staff: ROSE SCOTT
Lead Agency:  Locai Agency
Local Agency:  36000L

Abate Method:

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includes
spreading or land farming)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA D Number
MOBIL #18-543 (Continued) £103943736
Qty Leaked: Not reported
County: San Bemardino
Review Date: Not reported Confirm Leak: Not reported
Workplan: Not reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Pollution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan; Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported Monitoring: Not reported
Close Date: 08/18/1987

Cleanup Fund Id : Not reporied
Discover Date :  06/18/1987
Enforcement Dt : Not reporied

Enf Type: Not reporied
Enter Date : 07/21/1987
Funding: Not reporied
Staff Initials: RRA1

How Discovered: Tank Closure

How Stopped:  Not reported

interim : Not reported

Lavlon : 340770355/ -117.6701941
Leak Cause: UNK

L.eak Source: UNK

Beneficial: Not reported

MTBE Date : Not reported

MTBE Tested: NT

Max MTBE GW : Not reported

GW Qualifies;  Not reported

Max MTBE Soil : Not reported

Soil Qualifies:  Not reported

Hydr Basin #: UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
Qversight Prgm : LUST

Priority : Not reported
Work Suspended Not reported
Waste Disch Global id: TO607100053
MTBE Class: *
Case Type: Soil only
How Stopped Date: 6/18/1987
Organization Name: Not reported
Contact Person: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 0
MTBE Fuet: 1
Case Number: 0836005427
Code Name: SAN BERNARDINO
Agency Name: COUNTY OF SAN BERNAR
Priority: dot reported
State Expalnation: CASE CLOSED
Substance: GASOLINE
Staff: ROSE SCOTT
Case Type: 8
Summary: Not reported

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: 1055 MOUNTAIN AVE

TC1210380.25 Page 17



Map ID

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance {fi.)
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number

13 SHELL SERVICE STATION

South 859 NORTH MOUNTAIN AVENUE

12+ ONTARIO, CA 91762

3640 ft.

Relative: NOTIFY 65:

Lower Date Reported: Not reported
Board File Number:  Not reported

Actual: Facility Type: Not reported

1062 ft. Discharge Date: Not reported

Incident Description:  81762-2545

Staff Initials: Not reported

Notify 65 85100231995
N/A
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or axceeds the 80-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard,

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic interprefation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR; 05/04/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 17
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/04/04

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6

Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8 '
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 4

Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A
Date of Government Version: 04/27/04 Date of Data Arrivat at EDR: 05/04/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 17
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/04/04

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liabifity Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Data Amrival at EDR: 03/22/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1895, CERGCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP} have been removed
from GERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be piaced on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough fo require Federat Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeal the investigations in the future. This policy change Is
part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redeveiopment of unproductive urban sites.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/22/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handiers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/25/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/15/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Infarmation System

Source: EPA

Telephone: B00-424-9346

Resource Conservation and Recovery information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt smali quantity generators (CESQGS): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Smalt quantity generators (SQGs): generate betwesn
100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month, Large quantity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
(k) of hazardous waste, or aver 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transposters are individuzls or
entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, trea, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 Date of Data Arsival at EDR: 04/20/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/13/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Vaties Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported refeases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Verston: 12/31/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/26/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/12/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
The Biennial Repotting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detaited data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treaimeni, Storage, and Disposal Faciities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04

Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telaphone: Varies
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
peticdicaily by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Refease Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
TC1210389.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Decision, ROD documants mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
ang health information to aid ins the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/04 [ate of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Annualty Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

DELISTED NPL.: Naticnai Pricrity List Detetions
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
The National Oif and Hazardous Substances Poliution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the crileria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further respense is appropriate.

Date of Government Version; 04/27/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/04/04
Database Release Frequency: Guartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility [dentification Initiative Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility index System. FINDS cortains both facility information and 'pointers’ 1o other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Dacket used to manage and track information on ¢ivil judicial
enforcement cases for ali environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Contral), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used o track criminai enfercement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System),

Date of Government Version; 04/08/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Quareriy Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-368-4555
Hazardous Materiats Incident Report Systern. HMIRAS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
Database Release Frequency; Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

MLTS: Materia$ Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuctear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To mainiain currency,
EDR contacts the Agancy on a quarterly basis,

Date of Government Version: 01/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

MINES: Minas Master Index File
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date of Government Version: 03/05/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/04

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-4267
Federal Superiund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover ramedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/12/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/12/34
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/04

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-692-8801
This data set consists of federally owned or administered fands, administered by the Depariment of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 840 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Release Freguency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source: Emvironmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202 564-0746
A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permils,

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact; N/A
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

INDIAN RESERV: indian Reservations
Source: USGS
Telephone: 202-208-3710
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the Uniled States that have any area equal 1o or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields propetties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfislds
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfieids. Under the TBA program, EFA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other etforts
under EPA's Brownfields initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian trives become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipignts
when they enter into BGRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA, EPA selects BORLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfieids-retated cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04
Database Release Fraguency: Semi-Annualty Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-564-8600

when Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1980, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112{r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use cenlain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential eftects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spelis out emergency health care, empioyee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (2.9 the fire department) should an accident occur,
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Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
Source: U.8. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Amy Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCAA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS containg records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and inciudes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA, For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued, EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-566-0250
Toxic Retease Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reporiable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313,

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory fist. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/05/04
Database Release Freguency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date of Government Version; 04/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report 1o the Environmental Protection Agency by March
ist each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04
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FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federai Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenlicide ActyTSCA (Texic Substances Control Act)

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Telephone: 202-564-2501

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance aclivities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version; 04/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

Database Reiease Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annual Workplan Sites
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Known Mazardous Waste Sites. California DTSC's Annual Workpian (AWP), formerly BEP, identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Daie of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

CAL-SITES: Calsites Database
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Controt
Teiephone: 916-323-3400
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
E£PA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Data of Govermnment Version: 03/02/04 Date of Data Arrivai at EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Source: Office of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-845-8400
California Hazardous Material incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous matetial
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Data Arrivat at EDR: 07/11/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/07/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Coniact: 02/23/04

CORTESE: "Corese” Mazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-323-8100
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST}), the Integrated Waste
Board {SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sitas).

Date of Government Version; 04/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/29/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 58
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/28/04

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records
Source: State Water Resources Control Beard
Telephcne: 916-445-3846
Proposition 65 Motification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk,
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Bate of Government Versior: 10/21/93 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/93 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: §7/51/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/30/95
Date Made Active at EDR; 09/26/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: No Update Pianned Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/03/04

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste information System
Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-6320
Active, Closed and Inactive Landtills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facitities or landfills. These may be aclive or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4604 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposat sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/17/04
Date Made Active al EDR: 04/14/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 28
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Telepnone: 916-227-4448

Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS Is used by the State Water Rescurces Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quatity Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit information,
SWAT Program information, SWAT Report Summary information, SWAT Reponl Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
16) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Paries information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/10/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/10/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/11/04

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5740
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state,

Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 04/13/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/29/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 16
Database Release Frequency: Quarnerly Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/13/04

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expendiiure Plan
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-265-2118
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds, it is not updated.

Date of Government Versicn: 01/01/89 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/27/94
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 6
Database Release Frequency: No Update Pianned Date of L.ast EDR Contact: 05/31/24
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CA UST:

UST: Active UST Facilities
Source: SWRCB
Telephone: 916-341-5700
Active UST faciliies gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Govemment Version: 04/13/04 Date of Dala Arrival ai EDR: 04/13/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/29/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 16
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/13/04

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Contains low threat level properies with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed 10 provide coverage for

DT8C's costs,

Date of Government Version: §3/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21

[atabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last ECR Contact: 03/03/04

INDIAN LUST: |eaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizena, Calitornia, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/10/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/01/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 20
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/27/04

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-2857
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Cregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/04 Date of Data Armrival at EDR: 03/12/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/31/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 19
Datahase Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/27/04

INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
Source: EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date of Government Version: 02/25/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/01/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 23
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04

CA FID UST: Facility iInventory Database
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-445-6532
The Facility Inventory Database {FID} contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resotrce Control Board. Refer 1o Iocal/county source for current data.

Date of Govemnment Version: 10/31/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/05/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/29/95 Etapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of L.ast EDR Contact 12/28/08

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source: State Water Resources Controi Board
Telephone: 916-341-5700
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to focal/county
source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/26/01

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Fagilities
Source: State Water Resources Controf Board
Telephone: 816-341-5712
Registered Aboveground Siorage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/03/04
Daiabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

CLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-225-0873
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA 1D} numbers. These are facilities with cenain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cieaner's agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial Jaunderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 64/21/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5227
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements,

Date of Government Version: 04/05/04 Cate of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarierly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

DEED: List of Deed Restrictions
Source: Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect the public from unsafe
exposures to hazardous substances and wastes.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 07/05/04

NFA: No Further Action Determination
Source: Depanment of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category confains properties at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose
a problem io the environment or to public heaith.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

EMIE: Emissions Inventory Data
Source: Califomia Air Resources Board
Telephone: 916-322-2990
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data coliected by the ARB and tocal air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04
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REF: Unconfimed Properties Referred to Another Agency
Source: Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as not
requiring direct DTSC Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, ihese sites have been referred
to another state or local regulatory agency.

Date of Government Version; 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

Database Release Frequency; Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled ELR Contact: 05/31/04

SCH: Schoo! Properly Evaluation Program
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaiuated by DTSC {or possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

Database Retease Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

NFE: Properties Needing Further Evaluation
Source: Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties that are suspected of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminated
properties that need to be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicates propenties where DTSC is
currently conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has determined a PEA is required, but

not currently underway.
Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

HAZNET: Hazardous Waste information System
Source: Califomia Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-255-1136
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the coples of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator iD, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/10/04

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/04
LOCAL RECORDS
ALAMEDA COUNTY:

l.ocal Oversight Program Listing of UGT Cleanup Sites
Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Talephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/04

Underground Tanks
Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Batabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Data of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 07/26/04
TC1210389.2s Page GR-10



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286
List includes sites from the underground ank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs,

Date of Government Version: 03/05/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04
FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Source: Dept. of Community Health
Telephone: 559-445-3271
Cettified Unified Program Agency. CUPA's are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of busingsses that deal with hazardous materials,
operale underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/10/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/39/04
KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Source: Kern County Environment Heaith Services Department
Telephone: 661-862-8700
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

10S ANGELES COUNTY:

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Source: La County Depanment of Public Works
Telephone: 818-458-5185

Date of Government Version: 06/03/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: $2/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/04

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of & Segundo Fire Department
Telephone: 310-524-2236

Date of Government Version: 03/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/16/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/04

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone: 562-570-2543

Date of Government Version: 03/28/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: £5/24/04
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Source: City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone: 310-618-2973

Date of Government Version: 02/17/04
Database Reiease Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Source: Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone: 213-473-7869

Date of Government Version: 03/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies

HMS: Street Number List
Sourge: Deparnment of Public Works
Telephone: 626-458-3517
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Site Mitigation List
Source: Community Health Services
Telephone; 323-890-7806
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spilt or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
Source: EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-972-3178

Date of Last EDR Contact: 62/16/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
Date of Next Scheduled £DR Contact: 06/14/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 05/17/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/16/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/04

San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/98
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone: 415-499-6647
Currendly permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone; 707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 03/29/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/06/99
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/03/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/29/04
[ate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/28/04
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Date of Government Version; 03/29/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:
List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups

Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446

Orange Counly Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version; 03/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone; 714-834-3448
Orange County tnderground Storage Tank Fagilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/04
Database Release Freguency: Quarterly

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Petroleum and non-petroleum spifls.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone: 530-889-7312

List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:
Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites

Source: Department of Public Health
Tetephone: 909-358-5055

Riverside County Underground Sterage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 12/23/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarierly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Source: Heaith Services Agency
Telephone: 909-358-5055

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/29/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/28/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDH Gontact: 06/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/17/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04
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SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

€S - Contaminated Sites
Source; Sacramento County Environmentai Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact; 05/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous materiai storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division

Telephone; 909-387-3041
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,

hazardous waste generators, and waste cil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Solid Waste Facilities
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 619-338-2209
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/04

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division

Telephone: 619-338-2268
The database includes; HES8 - This repor! contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment

*H* permit number, type of permit, and the business status, HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HESS listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information

on underground storage tanks, Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmentai contamination cases
in San Diego County {underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.)

Date of Government Version: 10/31/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:
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Local Oversite Facilities

Source: Depariment Of Public Health San Francisco County

Telephone: 415-252-3920
Date of Government Version: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Source: Depariment of Public Health
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN MATEQ COUNTY:

Fuel Leak List

Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division

Telephone: 650-363-1821

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04
Database Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

Business Inventory

Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division

Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Datle of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/12/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/04
Database Release Frequency; Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
Source: Santa Ciara Valley Water District
Telephone: 408-265-2600

Date of Government Versior: 12/31/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Source: City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone: 408-277-4659

Date of Government Version; 10/01/63
Database Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management

Telephone: 707-421-6770

Date of Government Version: 03/18/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Solano Gounty Depariment of Environmental Management

Tefephone: 707-421-6770

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/02/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

Date of Last EDA Contact: 03/30/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: G6/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04
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Date of Government Version: 03/18/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04
SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Heaith Services
Telephone: 707-565-6565

Date of Government Version: 04/26/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarerly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/04
SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 530-822-7500

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
VENTURA COUNTY:

inventory of lllegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Source: Environmental Heaith Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, illegal Abandoned, and inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/02 Date of L.ast EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Retease Frequency: Annualy Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Environmental Heaith Division
Telephone: 808-654-2813
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Varsion; 02/26/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Source: Environmental Heaith Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Operating Undarground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/15/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephene: 805-654-2813
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled ECR Contact; 06/14/04
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YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Source: Yolo County Depariment of Health
Telephone: 530-666-8646

Date of Government Vession: 01/27/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04
Database Release Freguency: Annualty Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties, For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Schedulad EDR Contact: 05/24/04

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List
Source: California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457

Date of Government Yersion: 03/31/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date of Government Version: 05/19/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/16/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/17/04

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Source: California Regicnal Water Quaiity Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Tetephone: 213-576-6600
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/10/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Freguency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled £EDR Contact: 06/07/04

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-464-3291

Date of Government Version: 04/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone: 916-542-5424
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04
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LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: Califonia Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 01/21/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarierly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: Califormnia Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Teiephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled ECR Contact: 06/28/04

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 909-782-4498
Catifornia Regional Water Quatity Control Board Santa Ana Region (8}, For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Versicn: 01/12/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/12/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/09/04

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diege Region (9)
Telephone: 858-467-2080
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/01 Daie of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled £DR Contact: 07/19/04

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site investigations
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)}
Tetephone: 7Q7-578-2220

Date of Government Version: 04/063/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region {2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/04 Date of Last £DR Contact: 04/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 07/12/04

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quafity Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone; 805-548-3147
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater,

Date of Government Version: 09/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/16/04
Patabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/04

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeies Region (4)
Telephone: 213-576-8600
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.
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Date of Government Version: 01/28/04 Date of L.ast EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/26/04

SLIC REG 5: Spilts, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Aegional Water Quality Control Board Central Valiey Region (5)
Telephone: 916-855-3075
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potentiai to impact groundwatar,

Date of Govermnment Version: 04/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 07/05/04

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sitas
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574

Date of Government Version: 03/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Fraquency: Varies Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 06/07/04

SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Fegional Water Quality Controf Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-8583

Date of Government Version: 04/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List
Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone: 760-346-7481

Date ot Government Version; 02/27/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/24/04

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 909-782-3298

Date of Government Version: 04/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

SLIC REG ©: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Beard San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 858-467-2980

Date of Government Version: 04/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/29/04
Database Felease Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative,

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this repon, Real Property
Scan does not gquarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liahility on the pant of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not censtitute a legal
opinion.
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BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Controd
Telephone; 916-323-3400
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for

DTSC's costs.
Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarerly Date of Next Schedulad ERR Contact: 05/31/04

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-666-2777

Included in the listing are brownfietds properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfietds
propetties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’'s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments {TBA) program is designed o help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfislds Assessment Demonstration Filots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfislds. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
a1 brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforis
under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cocperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF coaperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: N/A
OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this tepor, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wellands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Mareover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
maan that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digilal Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scate Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarity
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWall Carporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensilive receptors cannol be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are fikely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:

Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.

Telephone: 312-280-5991

The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing

Sourcs: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Telephone: 410-786-3000

A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,

a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

TC1210389.2s Page GR-20



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The Nationat Center for Ecucation Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public efementary and secondary schools and schoct districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schooils
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source:; Deparment of Sotial Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA,

NWi: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, avaiiable in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Widlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

©® 2003 Geographic Data Technology: Inc., Ret 07/2003. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, inciuding copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is
expressiy prohibited. -
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GEOCHECK ©- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
PROPOSED WAL-MART STORE #95094
NWC OF MOUNTAIN AVE/STH ST
ONTARIO, CA 91762

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34,083401 -34° 5 0.2
Longitude (West): 117.671700 - 117" 40" 18.1"
Universal Tranverse Mercator:  Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 438028.7

UTM Y (Meters): 37714120

Elevation: 1130 ft. above sea level

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been developed to assist the environmental professional
with the collection of physicat setting source information in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.3.

Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
Etevation Model) be reviewed. It also requires that one or more additional physical setting sources be sought

when (1) conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely

to migrate to or from the property, and {2) more information than is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map (or equivalent) is generally obtained, pursuant to local goed commercial or cusiomary practice,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Such
additional physical setting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells in the area.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the geologic strata.
EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmentat professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
coltected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater fiow information (from deep aquiters).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assisi the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

USGS Topographic Map: 34117-A6 ONTARIO, CA
General Topographic Gradient: General South
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 1130 ft.

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model and shouid be evaluated
on a relative (not an absoiute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties oz, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLCOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
SAN BERNARDINO, CA YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 06071C8608F
Additional Panels in search area: 06071C8610F
06071C8605F
06071C8609F

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
ONTARIO YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOQLOQGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeolagic information obtained by installation of welis on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater fiow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional In forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius; 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFL.OWe

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
autharities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

L. OCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAPR D FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
1 1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSE 8
ti /2 - 1 Mile North Not Reported

For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

' ©1996 Site~spocilic hydregeciogical dela gatherad by CERCLIS Alerts, Int, . Bainbridga Isiand, WA. AR fights resorved. Al of the informalion and opinions presented ara those of fhe ciled EPA reporl(s), which waoro complated under
aCor o ::y, e }:! rg G ry tion and Liability |nfomaligr?8ys|nm {CEACLIS) invastigation. o pon(s) P
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soif strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainabie, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geofogic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soii
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil infermation, In general, contaminant plumes
move mote quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL. AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an cpinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category:  Stratifed Sequence
System: Quaternary
Series: Quaternary
Code: Q  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1984).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s {USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCS8) and is respoensible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO]} soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: URBAN LAND
Soil Surface Texture: variable
Hydrologic Group: Not reported
Soil Drainage Class: Not reported

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Not Reported

Depth to Bedrock Min: > 10 inches
Depth to Bedrock Max: > 10 inches
Soil Layer information
Boundary Classification

Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches € inches variable Not reported Noi reporied Max: 0.00 Max: 0.00
Min:  0.00 Min:  0.00

TC1210389.2s Page A-4




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

OTHER SOIL TYPES [N AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the foliowing additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: gravelly - loamy sand
coarse sandy loam
stony - loamy sand
fine sand
siit loam
sandy loam
fine sandy loam
clay loam
gravelly - sandy loam
loamy fine sand

Surlicial Soil Types:  gravelly - loamy sand
coarse sandy loam
stony - loamy sand
fine sand
silt Joam
sandy loam
fine sandy loam
clay loam
gravelly - sandy loam
joamy fine sand

Shaliow Soil Types:  fine sandy loam
gravelly - loam

Deeper Soil Types: gravelly - fine sandy loam
sand
silty clay loam
gravelly - sandy loam
loam

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

According to ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.2.2, "one or more additional state or local sources of environmentai

records may be checked, in the discretion of the environmental protessional, to enhance and supplement tederal

and state sources... Factors to consider in determining which local or additional state records, it

any, should be checked include (1) whether they are reasonably ascertainable, (2) whether they are sufticiently
useful, accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1), and (3) whether they

are obtained, pursuant to local, good commercial or customary practice.” One of the record sources listed in Section
7.2 2 ts water well information. Water well information can be used to assist the environmental professicnal in
assessing sources that may impact groundwater flow direction, and in forming an opinion about the impact of
contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE {miles)
Faderal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mife
State Database 1.000
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

4
g

10
13
i4

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM {NFORMATION

MAP 1D
12

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as welt location.

WELL ID

USGS0155688
USGS0155475
USGS0155705
USGS0155703
USGS01565413

WELL D
CA3610029

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAR 1D

A2
A3
B5
B6
B7
B8

WELL 1D

1154
1156
1152
1158
1163
1155

LOCATION
FROM TP

1721 Mile ENE
1/2 -1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW

LOGATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mite West
1/2 - 1 Mite West
1/2 - 1 Miie West
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 1210389.2s
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TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE/ZIP:
LAT/LONG:

Proposed Wal-Mart Store #95094 CUSTOMER:  Alaska Petr Env. Engineering

NWC of Mountaln Ave/Sth St
Ontario CA 91762
34.0834/117.6717

CONTACT: Karen Ernst
INQUIRY #; 1210389.2s
DATE: June 11, 2004 1:26 pm

Copyright © 3004 EDR, e, © 2003 GDT, Inc. Rel. G172003, All Aights Resarvad.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR D Number
1 Site 1D; 083601797T
SSE Groundwater Flow: s AQUIFLOW 50135
1/8-1/4Mile  gpaow Water Depth: 300
Lower pir.
Deep Water Depth: 400
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 04/11/1996
A2
East CA WELLS 1154
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code:

FRDS Number:
District Number:
Water Type:
Source Lat/Long:
Source Name:
System Number:
System Name:

O1S/08W-12K01 S
3610086004

13
Well/Groundwater
340500.0 1174000.0

WEST END WELL 02 - INACTIVE

3610088

WEST END CONSOLIDATED WATER COMPANY

Organization That Operates System;

Pop Served:
Area Served:

139 N EUCLID AVE
UPLAND, CA 91786
100

Not Reported

User |ID:
County:
Station Type:
Well Status:
Precision;

Connections:

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coliected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sampte Coliected:
Chemical:

Sampie Collected:
Chemicak:

Sample Callected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collectad:
Chemical:

Sampfe Collacted:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

05/09/1985 Findings:
DIBROMQCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP}
07/23/1985 Findings:
DIBROMCCHLOROPROPANE (DBCFP)
08/15/1985 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

08/15/1985 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

08/15/1985 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

08/15/1985 Findings:
CALCIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
SODIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
POTASSIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
CHLORIDE

TAN
San Beernardino

WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY

Inactive Raw
Undefined

1001

500 UG/

.280 UG/L

625.000 UMHO

7.790

146.000 MG/L

178.000 MGA.

272.000 MG/

79.799 MG/L

17.299 MG

17.299 MG/L

2.100 MG/L

14,000 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sampie Collected: 08/15/1985 Findings: A30 MGIL
Chemical: FLUDRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
Sample Coliected: 08/15/1985 Findings: 75.000 UG/
Chemical BORON
Sample Collected: 08/15/1985 Findings: 384.000 MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Sample Collected: 08/15/1985 Findings: 102.000 MG/L
Chemical: NITRATE (AS NO3}
Sample Collected: 05/22/1986 Findings: 270 UG
Chermical: DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
Sample Coliected: 05/22/1986 Findings: 1.500 PCI/L
Chemicat: GROSS ALPHA
Sample Collected: 05/22/1986 Findings: .900 PCIL
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sample Collected: 07/11/1986 Findings: .330 UGA.
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
Sample Collected: 08/22/1986 Findings: 160 UG/L
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
Sample Collected: 09/22/1986 Findings: 580 UG/L
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
A3
East CA WELLS 1156
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Water System Information:
Prime Station Code: 01S/08W-12P01 S User ID: TAN
FRDS Number: 3610086003 County: San Beernardino
District Number: 13 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Inactive Raw
Source Lat/Long: 340500.0 1174000.0 Precision: Undefined
Source Name: WEST END WELL 01 - INACTIVE
System Number: 3610086
System Name: WEST END CONSOLIDATED WATER COMPANY
Organization That Operates System:
139 N EUCLID AVE
UPLAND, GA 91786
Pop Served: 100 Connections: 1001
Area Served: Not Reported
Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection L.evel Are Listed
Sample Collected: 05/09/1985 Findings: 1,130 UGIL
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
Sample Collected: 07/23/1985 Findings: 1.000 UG/
Chemicat: BIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
4
ENE FED USGS USGS0155688
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency: UsGs Site 1D: 340519117393701
Site Name: 0015007W18E001S
Dec. Latitude: 34.08862
Dec. Longitude: -117.66117
Coord Sys: NADR3
State: CA
County: San Bernardino County
Aititude: Not Reported
Hydrologic code: 18070203
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aguifer: Not Reported
Aquiter type: Not Reported
Well depth; 729
Hole depth: Not Reported Source: Not Reporied
Project no: Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
B5
West CA WELLS 1152
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 01S/08W-11J01 § User ID: TAN
FRDS Number: 3610050030 County: San Beernardino
District Number: 13 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY

Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Standby Raw
Source Lat/Long: 340500.0 1174100.0 Precision: Undefined
Source Name: WELL 13 - TIOGA WELL 03 - STANDBY

System Number: 3610050

System Name: CITY OF UPLAND

Qrganization That Operates System:

PO BOX 460

UPLAND, CA 91786
Pop Served: 66383 Connections: 16736
Area Served: UPLAND VIC

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

Sample Collected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 600.000 UMHO
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
Sample Collected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 8.050
Chemical: PH {LABORATORY)
Sample Coltected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 166.800 MG/L
Chemicat; TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)
Sample Collected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 203.500 MG
Chemical: BICARBONATE ALKALINITY
Sample Collected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 263.200 MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3)
Sample Collected: 05/011987 Findings: 83.399 MG/L
Chemical: CALCIUM
Sampie Collected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 15.000 MG/L
Chemical: MAGNESIUM
Sample Collected: 05/01/1987 Findings: 10.900 MG
Chemical: SODIUM
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sampie Collected;

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Colfected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

05/01/1987 Findings:
POTASSIUM

05/01/1987 Findings:
CHLORIDE

05/01/1987 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
05/01/1987 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

05/01/1987 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
05/01/1987 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

05/01/1987 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/31/1988 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
07/08/1988 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

07/08/1988 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

07/08/1988 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACOS)

07/08/1988 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

07/08/1988 Findings:
TOTAL HAADNESS (AS CACO3)

07/08/1988 Findings:
CALCIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
SCDIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
POTASSIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
CHLORIDE

07/08/1988 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATUHRE DEPENDENT)
07/08/19886 Findings:
ZINC

07/08/1988 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SCLIDS

07/08/1988 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NC3)

10/25/1988 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

04/28/1989 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP}

04/28/1989 Findings:

DIBROMCCHLORCPROPANE {DBCFP)

3.400 MG/L

5.300 MG/

800 MG

1,100 PGUL

1.000 PCIL

366.700 MGA

86.700 MG/L

880 UG/L

520,000 UMHO

7.870

161.800 MG/

197.000 MG/L

224.800 MG/L

76.400 MG

8.300 MG/L

16.300 MG/L

1.700 MG/L

6.200 MG/

200 MG/L

80.000 UG/L

285100 MG/L

55.600 MG/L

280 UG/L

1.340 UG/

1.340 UG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

07/21/1889 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCFP)
12/01/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCFP)
12/01/198¢ Findings:
DIBROMOCHL.OROPROPANE {DBC#}
02/13/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
03/06/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCF)
03/15/1990 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

03/15/1990 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

03/15/1880 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

03/15/1980 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

03/15/1990 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

03/15/1990 Findings:
CALCIUM

03/15/1990 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

03/15/199C Findings:
SODIUM

03/15/1990 Findings:
POTASSIUM

03/15/1980 Findings:
CHLORIDE

03/15/1990 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
03/15/1990 Findings:
TOTAL DiSSOLVED SOLIDS

03/15/1990 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NG3)

04/171990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)}
05/03/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
11/13/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
12/07/1990 Findings:
DIBROMQCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
01/15/1991 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

01/15/19% Findings:

PH (LABORATORY)

01/1519H Findings:

TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACQC3)

800 UG/

800 UG/L

1.500 UGIL

1.300 UG

1.300 UG/

620.000 UMHO

7.880

167.200 MG/L

204.000 MG

274.000 MGL

81.200 MG/L

17.300 MG/L

11.400 MG/L

2.600 MGL

9.100 MG/

.200 MG/

365.800 MG/L

86.800 MG/L

1.600 UG/L

1.100 UG/L

1.020 UGIL

1.010 UGA

630.000 UMMO

7.800

248.000 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat.

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemicak

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

01/15/1991 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

01/15M1991 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACQO3)

01/15/1991 Findings:
CALCIUM :
01/15/19%1 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

01/18/19a1 Findings:
S0bBiUM

014161991 Findings:
POTASSIUM

01/15/1991 Findings:
CHLCRIDE

01/15M1991 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
01/15/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
01/15/1991 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

01/15/1991 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

01/158/1991 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

02/1211991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCFP)
04/24/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
05/28/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/28/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

06/28/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
G7/09/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

07/09/1981 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
08/22/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
09/03/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
09/24/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
10/28/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

10/28/1991 Findings:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

114211991 Findings:

DIBROMGCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

302.600 MGIL
290.800 MG/L
78.500 MG/
23.000 MG/L
12.000 MGIL
2.300 MG/L
11.000 MGIL
200 MGAL
990 UGIL
371.700 MG/
3.800 MG/L
500 NTU
970 UG
940 UG
1,190 UG/
2.300 PCIA.
1.800 PCI/L
2,800 PCHL
2000 PCUL
1.020 UG/
960 UGIL
1.110 UG/
3,000 PCUL
1.700 PCIL

1.100 UG
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical.

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical.

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

12/30/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
02/05/1992 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

02/05/1992 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
02/05/1992 Findings:
BIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP}
04/27/1992 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (CBCF)
Q7/20/1992 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

07/29/1992 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

07/29/1992 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

{07/29/1992 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

07/29/1992 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACOC3)

07/29/1992 Findings:
CALCIUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
SODIUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
POTASSIUM

07/291992 Findings:
CHI.ORIDE

07/29/1992 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
071291992 Findings:
IRON

07/29/1992 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

07/29/1992 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

09/21/1992 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
02/02/1993 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

02/02/1993 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANGE

02/02/1993 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

02/02/1993 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

02/02/1993 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

970 UG

3.400 PCI/L

2.000 PCIL

1.100 UG/L

900 UG

580.000 UMHO

7.900

146,000 MG

178.100 MG/

246.800 MG/L

68.900 MG/L

18.200 MG/L

15.900 MGA

2.400 MG/L

9,100 MG/

300 MG/

160.000 UG/L

333.200 MGAL

89.700 MG/L

1.270 UG/L

20.600 C

630.000 UMHO

7.900

178.000 MG/

217.200 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicah

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chamical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

02/02/1993 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACGC3)

02/02/1693 Findings:
CALCIUM

02/02/1993 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

02/02/4993 Findings:
SODIUM

02/02/1993 Findings:
POTASSIUM

02/02/1993 Findings:
CHLORIDE

02/02/1993 Findings:
FLUQRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
02/02/1993 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
02/02/1993 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

02/02/1993 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

02/02/1993 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

05/25/1993 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORGCPROPANE (DBCF)
09/07/1993 Findings:
DIBRCMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/11/1994 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

04/11/1994 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

04/11/1994 Findings:
PH (LABCRATORY)

04/11/1894 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACOS3)

04/11/1984 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

04/11/1984 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

04/11/1994 Findings:
CALCIUM

04/11/1984 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

04/11/1984 Findings:
S0DIUM

04/11/1994 Findings:
POTASSIUM

04/11/1994 Findings:
CHLORIDE

04/11/1994 Findings:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)

294.000 MG/L

56.900 MG/L

36.900 MGIL

13.100 MG/L

2,200 MG/L

10,700 MG/

300 MG/L

780 UGIL

360.800 MG/L

96.000 MG/L

800 NTU

B8O UG/L

820 UG/L

21.700 C

620.000 UMHO

7.900

176.000 MGIL

214700 MGA

228.000 MG/

44,500 MG/L

28.400 MG/L

32.900 MG/L

2400 MG/

7.400 MG/L

200 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampile Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

04111994 Findings:
IRON

04/11/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/11/1994 Findings:
TOTAL DISSCLVED SOLIDS

04/11/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

04/11/1994 Findings:
TURBIDITY {LAB})

04/111994 Findings:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)

05/11/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
08/11/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/08/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
08/08/1994 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

12/29/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
12/28/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

03/28/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

03/28/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
03/28/1995 Findings:
URANIUM

03/28/1995 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLCROPROPANE (DBCP)
03/28/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

04/26/1995 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

04/26/19895 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

04/26/1995 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

04/26/1995 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

04/26/1995 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

04/26/1995 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

04/26/1995 Findings:
CALCIUM

04/26/1995 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

116.000 UG/

420 UG/L

358.200 MG/L

86.400 MG/L

1.200 NTU

20248.000 UG/L

310 UGL

88.000 MGA

530 UGH.

77.700 MG/L

B30 UG/L

80.000 MG/L

3.700 PCI/L

1.200 PCIL

4.000 PCIL

480 UGHA

84.800 MG/L

21100 C

610.000 UMHO

7.800

154.000 MGA

187.900 MGIL

276.000 MG/L

72.100 MG/L

16.100 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collectec:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical.

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical.

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

04/26/1995 Findings:
SonuM

04/26/1995 Findings:
PQTASSIUM

04/26/1995 Findings:
CHLORIDE

04/26/1995 Findings:
FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
04/26/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

04/26/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
04/26/1995 Findings:
URANIUM

04/26/1995 Findings:
MBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/26/1995 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED 80LIDS

04/26/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

04/26/1995 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

07/18/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/18/1995 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

07/18/1995 Findings:
FIELD PH

07/18/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

07/18/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALLPHA COUNTING ERROR
07/18/1995 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
07/18/1995 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 C

07/18/1995 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.,
07/18/1995 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)
12/11/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

12/11/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
12/11/1995 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
121111985 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

03/211998 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

14.800 MG/L

2.300 MG/L

11.000 MG/L

200 MG/L

4.800 PCHL

800 PCIL

5.000 PCI/L

490 UG/

344.000 MG/L

76.200 MGIL

100 NTU

106.000 MG/

20,000 C

7.700

3.000 PCIL

1.400 PCIL

510 UGH

1.060

380

12.300

2.400 PCIL

1.000 PCIL

330 UGL

88.500 MG/

610.00¢ UMHO
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliecied:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sarnple Coflected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected: -

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliacted:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

03/21/1996 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

03/21/1996 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

03/21/1998 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

03/21/1996 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

03/21/1996 Findings:
CALCIUM

03/21/1996 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

03/21/1996 Findings:
SODIUM

03/21/1996 Findings:
POTASSIUM

03/21/1996 Findings:
CHLORIDE

03/21/1996 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
03/21/1996 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVEDR SOLIDS

03/21/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/28/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NOS)

05/28/1996 Findings:
BIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/24/1996 Findings:
URANIUM

07/24/1996 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
07/24/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/15/1996 Findings:
URANIUM

10/15/1998 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/15/1996 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPRCPANE (DBCP)
06/18/1997 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

06/18/1997 Findings:
COLOR

06/18/1997 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

06/18/1997 Findings:

PH (LABORATORY)

08/18/1997 Findings:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

8.000

142.000 MG/

173.000 MG/

261.000 MG/L

67.000 MG/L

18.100 MG/L

12.100 MG/L

2.200 MG/L

11.100 MG/L

230 MG/

336.000 MGA

83.000 MG/L

79.500 MG/L

800 UG/L

4.000 PCI/L

580 UG/L

91.600 MG/

4.000 PCIL

84.500 MGI/L

540 UG/

21,700 C

20,000 UNITS

595.000 UMHO

7.700

180.000 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

06/18/1997 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

06/18/1987 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

06/18/1987 Findings:
CALCIUM

06/18/1997 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

06/18/1987 Findings:
SCODIUM

06/18/1997 Findings:
POTASSIUM

06/18/1997 Findings:
CHLORIDE

06/18/1997 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
06/18/1997 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/18/1997 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

06/18/1997 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

06/18/1997 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

06/18/1897 Findings:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)

07/01/1897 Findings:
URANIUM

07/01/1997 Findings:
URANIUM COUNTING ERROR

08/12/1997 Findings:
URANIUM

08/12/1697 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
08/12/1997 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/12/1997 Findings:
URANIUM COUNTING ERROR

10/07/1897 Findings:
URANIUM

10/07/1997 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
10/07/1997 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/07/1997 Findings:

URANIUM COUNTING ERBOR

220.000 MG/L

264.000 MG/L

65.800 MGIL

24.300 MG/L

14.100 MG/L

3.200 MGL

10.300 MG/L

270 MG/

420 UG/L

342.000 MG/L

66.400 MG/L

5.800 NTU

15000.000 UG/L

3.400 PCIAL

.800 PCIA

3.100 PCHL

510 UG/

76.800 MGA

1.100 PCHL

3.300 PCIAL

550 UG/L

81.600 MG/

1.000 PCHL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR 1D Number

B6

Waest

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FRDS Number:
District Number:
Water Type:
Source Lat/Long:
Source Name:
System Number:
System Name:

Water System Information:
Prime Station Code:

Organization That Operates System:

Pop Served:
Area Served:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collectad:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sampie Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemicak:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sampile Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

015/08W-14A03 S User ID:
3610029003 County:
13 Station Type:
Well/Groundwater Well Status:
340500.0 1174100.0 Precision:
WELL 04 - INACTIVE
3610029
MONTE VISTA CWD
PO BOX 71
MONTCLAIR, CA 91763
38000 Connections:
MONTCLAIR

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
07/15/19385 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
07/15/1985 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)
07/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)
07/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)
07/15/1985 Findings:
CALCIUM
07/15/1985 Findings:
MAGNESIUM
07/15/1985 Findings:
SQDIUM
07/15/1985 Findings:
POTASSIUM
07/15/1985 Findings:
CHLORIDE
07/15/1985 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
07/15/1988 Findings:
IRON
07/18/1985 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
0715/1885 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 C
07/15/1985 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.
07/15/1985 Findings.

NITRATE (AS NO3)

CAWELLS 1158

TAN

San Beernardino
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Inactive Raw

Undefined

10837

535.000 UMHQ

7.580

165.000 MG/

217.000 MGA

65.200 MG/L

13.100 MGIL

11.700 MG/

2,460 MG/

9.070 MG/L

340 MG/

300.000 UGL

358.000 MGA.

-.380

19.000

70.099 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Cellected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collecied:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

07/15/1985 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

07/15/1985 Findings:
PH {LABORATORY)

07/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

07/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

07/15/1985 Findings:
CALCIUM

07/15/1985 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

07/15/1985 Findings:
SODIUM

07/15/1985 Findings:
POTASSIUM

07/15/1985 Findings:
CHLCRIDE

Q7/15/1985 Findings:
FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
07/15/1985 Findings:
IRON

07/15/1985 ’ Findings:
TOTAL DISSCLVED SOLIDS

07/15/1985 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 C

07/15/1985 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.
07/15/1985 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

08/28/1995 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/05/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

07/26/1995 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCOPAROPANE (DBCP)
01/16/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

02/07/1996 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

02/07/1996 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
02/07/1996 Findings:
GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR

02/07/1896 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

03/14/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/01/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

535.000 UMHO

7.580

165.000 MG/L

217.000 MG/

65.200 MG/L

13.100 MG/L

11.700 MGH.

2.460 MGIL

9.070 MG/

340 MG/L

300.000 UG/L

358.000 MG/L

-.380

19.000

70.099 MG/L

87.900 MG/L

75.200 MG/L

230 UG/

69.800 MG/L

3.500 PCil.

800 PCIAL

700 PCI/L

6%.000 MG/L

63.000 MG/L

62.200 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

Sample Collected: 06/06/1996 Findings: 65.600 MG/L
Chemical: NITRATE (AS NO3}
Sample Collected: 06/06/1996 Findings: 3.400 PCIL
Chernical: GROSS ALPHA
Sample Collected: 06/06/1996 Findings: 1.300 PCIA
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sample Collected: 06/06/1996 Findings: 900 PCIL
Chemical: GROSS BETA COUNTING ERROR
Sample Collected: 08/06/1996 Findings: 150 UG/IL
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
Sample Collected: 07/03/1996 Findings: 65.200 MG/L
Chemical: NITRATE {AS NO3)
Sample Collected: 08/07/1996 Findings: 66.600 MG/
Chemical: NITRATE (AS NO3)
B7
West CA WELLS 1153
1/2-1 Mile
Lower
Water System Information:
Prime Station Code: 01S/08W-11R01 S User ID: TAN
FRDS Number: 3610050026 County: San Beernardino
District Number: 13 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Standby Raw
Source Lat/Long: 340500.0 1174100.0 Precision: Undefined
Source Name: WELL 08 - STANDBY
System Number: 3610050
Systern Name: CITY OF UPLAND
QOrganization That Operates System:
£0O BOX 460
UPLAND, CA 91786
Pop Served: 66383 Connections: 16736
Area Served: UPLAND VIC

Sample Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings: 660.000 UMHO
Chemical: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Sampie Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings: 7.750
Chemical: PH {LABORATORY}

Sample Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings: 160.000 MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

Sample Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings: 296.000 MG/L
Chemical: TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

Sample Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings; 89.700 MG/L
Chemical; CALCIUM

Sample Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings: 16.700 MG/L
Chemical: MAGNESIUM

Sample Collected: OB/07/1984 Findings: 14.000 MG/L
Chemical: SODIUM

Sample Collected: 0B/07/1984 Findings: 2.500 MG/
Chemical: POTASSIUM

Sample Collected: 08/07/1984 Findings: 12.000 MG/
Chemical: CHLORIDE
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chernical:

Sample Collgcted:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecled:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Gollected:

Chemical:

Sample Collectad:

Chemical

Sample Collected:

Charmical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

08/07/1984 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT}
08/07/1984 Findings:
BORON

08/07/1984 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

05/09/1985 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLCROPROPANE {DBCF)
07/23/1985 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
08/15/1985 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

08/15/1985 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY {AS CACO3)

08/15/1985 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3)

08/15/1985 Findings:
CALCIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

a8/151985 Findings:
SODIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
POTASSIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
CHLORIDE

08/15/1985 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
08/15/1985 Findings:
BORON

08/15/1985 Findings:

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

08/15/1985 Findings:

NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/22/1986 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROFROPANE (DBCP)

07/11/1986 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

08/22/1886 Findings:

DIBROMQCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)

09/22/1986 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCFP)

10/17/1986 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)

12/22/1986 Findings:

FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)

450 MG/

10.000 UGH

107.000 MGL

1.210 UGHL

1.140 UG/L

800.600 UMHO

7.760

170.000 MG/L

208.000 MG/L

278.000 MG/,

87.899 MG/L

14.600 MG/L

11.800 MG/

1.800 MGA

9,000 MG/L

210 MG/

48,000 UG/L

380.000 MG/L

76.000 MG/

730 UG/L

1.300 UG/

840 UG/

820 UGA

700 UG/L

360 MG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected;

Chemical:

Sampile Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

12/22/1986 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

12/26/1986 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
01/27/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP}
03/10/1887 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
05/01/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
05/19/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/23/1987 Findings:
DIBROMQCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
07/28/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
08/26/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
09/03/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
11/25/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
11/25/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPAOPANE (DBCFP)
04/01/1988 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCF)
05/31/1988 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
07/08/1988 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Q7/08/1988 Findings:
PH {LABORATORY}

07/08/1988 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

07/08/1988 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

07/08/1988 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACOQ3)

07/08/1988 Findings:
CALCIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

07/08(1988 Findings:
SODIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
POTASSIUM

07/08/1988 Findings:
CHLORIDE

Q7/08/1988 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

83.799 MG/L

J10 UG

880 UG/

640 UG/IL

620 UGIL

720 UG/

380 UG/

1.200 UG/

1.280 UG/L

940 UG/

1.080 UG/

1.360 UG/

1.060 UGIL

A30 UG/L

580.000 UMHOQ

7.800

169.300 MG/L

201.500 MG/L

259.600 MG/L

81.500 MG/L

13.600 MG/L

15.300 MG/L

1.900 MG/L

7.700 MG/

332,700 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflectad:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Coltected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Coltected:

Chemicak

Sample Caliected:

Chemicak:

Sample Coltected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected;

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

07/08/1988 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

09/20/1988 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
11/09/1988 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

11/08/1988 Findings:
FIELD PH

11/09/1988 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 C

11/09/1988 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.
11/09/1988 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)
03/29/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOQCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/24/1989 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

04/24/1989 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
04/24/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/27/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
07/21/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
12/01/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROFANE (DBCP)
12/01/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP}
02/13/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
03/06/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROFPROPANE (DBCP)
04/17/1980 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
05/03/1990C Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
11/13/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
12/07/1990 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
01/15/1991 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

01/15/1981 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

01/15/1881 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACCS3)

01/15/19%1 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

74.800 MG/L

760 UG

21.000 C

7.610

-.880

-.270

12.100

1.180 UG/L

1.800 PCHL

1.500 PCIL

1.330 UG/

860 UG/

850 UG/L

800 UG/

1.300 UG

1.100 UG/L

1170 UG

1.400 UG/L

850 UG/

830 UGIL

1.020 UG

630.000 UMHC

7.700

252.800 MG/L

308.400 MG/L
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GEOQOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

01/15/19941 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

031/16/1981 Findings:
CALCIUM

01/15/1961 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

01/15/1991 Findings:
SCDIUM

01/15/1991 Findings:
POTASSIUM

01/15/1991 Findings:
CHLORIDE

01/15/1991 Findings:
FLUQRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
01/15/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
01/15/1991 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

1/15/1991 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

01/15/1991 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

02/12/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
04/24/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
(5/28/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCOPROPANE (DBCF)
06/28/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

06/28/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
07/09/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

07/09/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
07/09/1981 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPRCPANE (DBCP)
08/22/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
08/03/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
09/17/1991 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)
10/28/1991 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

10/28/1991 Findings:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

12/30/1991 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)

294.400 MG/

80.700 MG/L

16.500 MG/L

12.800 MG/

2400 MGA.

11.500 MG/L

.200 MG/L

900 UG

365.400 MG/

2.700 MG/

200 NTU

750 UG/

900 UG/L

940 UG/L

3.800 PCIL

2.000 PCHL

2.400 PCIL

1.900 PCIL

900 UG/L

890 UGL

910 UG/L

1.080 UG/L

4,300 PCIA.

1.900 PCIL

990 UG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Colfected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sarnpie Collected;

Chemical:

02/05/1992 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

02/05/1992 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
02/05/1992 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/27/1992 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPRCPANE (BBCP)
07/29/1992 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

07/29/1992 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

07/29/1992 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

07/29/1992 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

07/29/1992 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

07/29/1982 Findings:
CALCIUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
SODHUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
POTASSIUM

07/29/1992 Findings:
CHLORIDE

07/29/1992 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
07/28/1992 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

07/29/1992 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

09/21/1982 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLCROPROPANE (DBCF)
12/08/1992 Findings:
DIBROMOCHL.OROPROFANE (DBCP)
05/25/1993 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

05/25/1993 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

05/25/1993 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (A8 CACO3)

05/25/1993 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

05/25/1993 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

05/25/1993 Findings:
CALCIUM

4.600 PCIL

2200 PCI/L

960 UGA

810 UG/L

630.000 UMHO

7.900

138,400 MG/L

168.800 MGA

258.000 MG/L

62.500 MG/L

24,800 MG/L

14.700 MG/L

2.400 MG/L

9.400 MG/

300 MG

331.300 MG/L

92,400 MG/

1.070 UG/

.990 UG/L

640.000 UMHO

7.800

180.000 MG/L

218.600 MG/

298.000 MG/L

95.800 MG/L

TC1210389.2s Page A-27




GEOCHECK®@- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemicai:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

05/25/1993 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

05/25/1993 Findings:
SODIUM

05/25/1993 Findings:
POTASSHIM

05/25/1993 Findings:
CHLORIDE

05/25/1993 Findings:
FLUCRIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
05/25/1993 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
05/25/1993 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIRS

05/25/1993 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NC3)

09/07/1993 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/11/1994 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

04/11/1994 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

04/11/1994 Findings:
PH (LABOCRATORY)

04/11/1994 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

04/11/1994 Findings:
BICARBOMNATE ALKALINITY

04/11/1994 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

04/11/1994 Findings:
CALCIUM

04/11/1994 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

04/11/1994 Findings:
SODIUM

04/11/1984 Findings:
POTASSIUM

04/11/1994 Findings:
CHLORIDE

04/11/1994 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
04/1/1994 Findings:
IRON

04/11/1994 Findings:
ALUMINUM

04/11/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/11/1984 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

14.300 MG/

16.400 MG/L

2.400 MG/L

11.500 MG/L

300 MG/L

900 UG/

398.500 MG/

94,000 MG/

880 UG/

22,200 C

620.000 UMHO

7.900

179.600 MG/L

219.100 MG/L

213.600 MG/L

48,900 MG/L

22.300 MGA

38.000 MG/L

2.400 MG/L

6.800 MG/L

200 MG/

201.000 UGL

54,000 UG/L

360 UGA

366.100 MGIL
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlected;

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected.

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chanmical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chomical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected;

Chemical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Coflected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coilecled:

Chemical:

Sample Cotllected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

04/11/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

04/11/1994 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

04/11/1994 Findings:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)

05/31/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHL.CROPROPANE (DBCP}
05/31/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

08/08/1954 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
0B/0B/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

12/29/1994 Findings:
CIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
12/29/1994 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

03/28/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

03/28/1985 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

03/28/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
03/28/1995 Findings:
URANIUM

03/28/1985 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/05/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

06/05/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

06/05/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
06/05/1995 Findings:
FOAMING AGENTS (MBAS)

06/05/1985 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP}
06/05/1995 Findings:
TURBIDITY {LAB)

07/18/1995 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

07/18/1995 Findings:
FIELD PH

07/18/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

07/18/1995 Findings:

GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR

07/18/1995 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

87.600 MG/L

3.100 NTU

20655.000 UG/L

800 UG/L

32.200 MG/L

790 UG/L

93.300 MG/L

.590 UG/L

100.000 MG/

92.500 MG/

5.400 PCI/L

800 PCUL

4,000 PGHL

540 UG/

105.000 MG/

3.800 PCUL

.900 PCI/L

800 UG/L

450 UG/L

1.000 NTU

20.000 C

7.700

2,800 PCIL

1.200 PCIL

440 UG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collacted:

Cherical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

Sample Collected:

Chemical;

G7/18/1986 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ 60 C

07/18/1985 Findings:
LANGELIER INDEX @ SOURCE TEMP.
07/18/1985 Findings:
NITRATE {AS NO3)

07/18/1995 Findings:
AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)
12/11/1995 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

12/11/1995 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

12/11/1995 Findings:
PH (LABGRATORY)

1211/1995 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

1211141895 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

12/11/1995 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

12/11/1995 Fincings:
CALCIUM

12/11/1995 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

12/11/1995 Findings:
SODIUM

12/11/1895 Findings:
POTASSIUM

12/11/1895 Findings:
CHLCRIDE

12/1141995 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
12/11/1895 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

12/11/1995 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
12/11/1995 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPAROPANE (DBCP)
12/11/1995 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

12/11/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

12/11/1995 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

03/21/1996 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

03/21/1996 Findings:

PH (LABORATORY)

03/21/1996 Findings:

TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3)

1.000

300

110.000 MG/L

12.250

16.700 C

630.000 UMHO

7.900

177.600 MG/

216.700 MGA.

234.000 MGL

52,100 MG/L

25.000 MG/L

43,700 MG/L

2,700 MG/L

12.400 MG/L

700 MG/

5.200 PCIL

1.000 PCIL

450 UGA

394.000 MGA.

92.800 MG/L

91.800 MG/L

620,000 UMHO

7.900

143.000 MG
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampte Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak:

03/21/1996 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

03/21/1996 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3)

03/21/1996 Findings:
CALCIUM

03/21/1996 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

03/21/1996 Findings:
SODIUM

03/21/1998 Findings:
POTASSIUM

03/211996 Findings:
CHLORIDE

03/21/1996 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT}
03/21/1996 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

03/21/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

05/28/1996 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
05/28/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/24/1996 Findings:
URANIUM

07/24/1998 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPRCPANE (DBCP)
07/24/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/15/1996 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NG3) )
10/15/1996 Findings:
URANIUM

10/15/1996 Findings:
DIBROMQCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
06/18/1997 Findings:
SOURCE TEMPERATURE C

06/18/1997 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

06/18/1997 Findings:
PH (LABCRATORY)

06/18/1997 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3}

06/18/1997 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

06/18/1997 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

06/18/1997 Findings:
CALCIUM

175.000 MG/

257.000 MG/

68.000 MG/

18.500 MG/L

12.700 MG/L

2.300 MGIL

12.000 MG

.250 MGI/L

363.000 MG/L

86.000 MG/L

460 UG/L

83.400 MG/L

4.000 PCIAL

530 UG/L

90.000 MG/L

77.800 MG/

4.000 PCIL

490 UG/L

22.200 C

§57.000 UMHO

7.740

191.000 MGA.

233.000 MG/L

287,000 MG/L

76.300 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical

Sample Gollected:

Chemicat:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chermical:

Sample Coilected:

Chemical:

Sampile Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

06/18/1997 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

06/18/1997 Findings:
SCDIUM

06/18/1997 Findings:
POTASSIUM

06/18/1997 Findings:
CHLORIDE

06/18/1997 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
06/18/1997 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
06/18/1997 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

06/18/1997 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

06/18/1997 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB)

06/18/1997 Findings:
NITRATE + NITRITE (AS N)

06/24/1997 Findings:
URANIUM COUNTING ERROR

08/12/11997 Findings:
URANIUM

08/12/1997 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (BBCP)
08/12/1997 Findings:
URANIUM COUNTING ERROR

08/12/1997 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/07/11997 Findings:
URANIUM

10/07/1997 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
10/07/1997 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

10/07/1997 Findings:

URANIUM COUNTING ERROR

23.400 MG/L

14,300 MG/L

3.700 MG/L

12,000 MG/

346 MGIL

510 UG/

389.000 MG/L

B8.800 MG/L

200 NTU

20100.000 UG/L

500 PCI/L

4.900 PCI/L

520 UG/L

1.400 PCIL

77.400 MG/

3.200 PCIL

500 UG/

83.200 MG/L

1.000 PCIL

B8

West

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code:

FRDS Number:
District Number:
Water Type:

Source Lat/Long:

Source Name:

01S/08W-12M01 S User ID:
3610050023 County:
13 Station Type:

Well/Groundwater
340500.0 1174100.0 Precision:
WELL 03 - STANDBY

Weli Status:

CAWELLS 1165

TAN

San Beernardino
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLY
Standby Raw

Undefined
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PO BOX 480
UPLAND, CA 91786
66383 Connections:
UPLAND VIC

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
08/07/1984 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
08/07/1984 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)
Q8/07/1984 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACOS3)
08/07/1984 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)
08/07/1984 Findings:
CALCIUM
08/07/1984 Findings:
MAGNESIUM
08/07/1984 Findings:
SODIUM
08/07/1984 Findings:
POTASSIUM
08/07/1984 Findings:
CHLORIDE
08/07/1984 Findings:
FLUORIDE (TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT})
08/07/1984 Findings:
BORON
08/07/1984 Findings:
MANGANESE
08/07/1984 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

. 05/09/1985 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
07/23/1985 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBGF)
08/15/1985 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE
08/15/1985 Findings:
PH {LABORATORY)

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACQ3)

08/15/1985 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS (AS CACO3)

08/15/1985 Findings:
CALCIUM

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

System Number:
System Name:

36100560
CITY OF UPLAND

Organization That Operates System:

Pop Served:
Area Served;

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coflected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coliected:
Chemical:

Sampie Collected:
Chemicat:

Sample Collected:
Chemicak

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coilected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Coliected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sampie Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

16736

575.000 UMHO

7.810

141.000 MG/L

268.000 MG/L

70.399 MG/L

18.500 MGIL

16.899 MG/L

2.300 MGIL

14,000 MG/

410 MG/L

10.000 UG/L

31.000 UG/L

98.000 MGIL

810 UGA

950 UG/L

590.000 UMHO

7.930

174.000 MG/L

212.000 MG/L

250.000 MG/L

73.089 MG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collectad:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicak

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Cherical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

08/15/1985 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

08B/15/1985 Findings:
SODIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
POTASSIUM

08/15/1985 Findings:
CHLORIDE

(8/15/1985 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
08/15/1985 Findings:
BORON

08/15/1985 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

08/15/1985 Findings:
NITRATE {(AS NO3)

05/22/1986 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

05/22/1986 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERAROR
07/11/19886 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
0B/22/1986 Findings:
BIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
09/22/1986 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP}
10/17/1986 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)
11/25/1986 Findings:
DIBROMOGHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
12/22/1986 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
12/22/1986 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3)

12/26/1986 Findings:

DIBROMCCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

01/28/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP}

02/17/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHL.OROPROPANE (DBCP)

03/10/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

05/01/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLORCPROPANE (DBCP)

05/19/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLORCFRCPANE (DBCP)

06/23/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

07/28/1987 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

17.200 MG/L

17.299 MG/L

1.600 MG

7.700 MG/L

280 MG/L

48.000 UG/L

342.000 MGAL

69.000 MG/L

3.200 PCIL

600 PCI/L

1.200 UG/

720 UG/L

770 UG

690 UG/L

570 UG/

330 MG/

53.399 MG/L

480 UG

B00 UG/

160 UG/L

630 UG/

330 UG/

470 UG/L

710 UG/L

710 UG/
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Cotlected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Cofiected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical;

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemicat:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collecied:

Chemical:

Sampie Coilected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

08/26/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROFPROPANE (DBCF)
09/23/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE {DBCF)
11/2511987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPRCPANE (DBCP)
12/07/1987 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
04/01/1988 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROFPROPANE {DBCP}
09/20/1988 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCF)
05/24/1989 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)
05/24/1989 Findings:
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

05/24/19689 Findings:
PH (LABORATORY)

05/24/1989 Findings:
TOTAL ALKALINITY (AS CACO3}

05/24/1989 Findings:
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY

05/24/1989 Findings:
TOTAL HARDNESS {AS CACO3)

05/24/1989 Findings:
CALCIUM

05/24/1989 Findings:
MAGNESIUM

05/24/1989 Findings:
S0ODIuM

05/24/1989 Findings:
POTASSIUM

(Q5/24/1989 Findings:
CHLORIDE

05/24/1989 Findings:
FLUORIDE {TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT)
05/24/1989 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA

05/24/1989 Findings:
GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
05/24/1989 Findings:
TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS

05/24/1989 Findings:
NITRATE (AS NO3}

05/24/1989 Findings:
TURBIDITY (LAB}

06/27/1989 Findings:

DIBROMGCHLOROPROPANE {DBCP)

07/211989 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROPROPANE (DBCP)

940 UGIL

730 UG/

910 UGL

1.030 UGL

.680 UG/L

680 UG/L

800 UG/

650.000 UMHO

7.850

157.800 MG/

192,500 MG/L

267.200 MGL

77.400 MG/L

18.000 MG/L

24,800 MGA

3.6800 MG/L

49.700 MG/

300 MGAL

2,700 PCIL

1.800 PCHL

377.000 MG/L

13.700 MG/L

400 NTU

.840 UG/L

800 UG/L
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chamical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chamical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sampie Collected:

Chemi